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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

PROPERTY INFORMATION - ZONING MATRIX

SHEET INDEX

ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES.
NOTHING IN THESE PLANS IS TO BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING TO
THE LOCAL CODES.
2022 CALFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
. 2022 CALFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
. 2022 CALFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
. 2022 CAUFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE
. 2022 CALFORNIA ENERGY CODE
. 2022 CAUFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CalGreen)
. 2022 CALFORNIA BUILDING CODE
. HUNTINGTON BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE
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GENERAL CONTRACTOR NOTES

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL PLANS WITH EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB SITE AND SHALL
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE DESIGNER IN WRITING OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE VWORK OR BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME.

PROJECT DIRECTORY

CLENT: SHAWN SMITH
1051 13TH STREET
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92648
ARCHITECT: JORGELINA MIGLIOZZ

(94916077749
30212 TOMAS #380
RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA 92688

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER YATAI CONSULTANTS, INC

CHRIS LEE, P.E.

27758 SANTA MARGARITA PKWY, #238
MISSION VIEJO, CA 92691
(949) 468-9702

GMEP ENGINEERS

26439 RANCHO PKWY S #120
LAKE FOREST, CA 92630

(949) 267-9095

DARYN FRAZIER
LAGUNA NIGUEL, CA 92677
(949) 607-975

MEP ENGINEER

LANDSCAPE

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

PROJECT CONSISTS OF: CODE | REQUIRED PROPOSED SHEET
THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 6,573 SF BUILDING FOR ART STUDIO OFFICE WITH BATHROOM IN FIRST LEVEL AND ARTIST STUDIO WITH ARCHITECTURAL
BATHROOM,/KITCHENETTE /BALCONY IN SECOND LEVEL. (6) PARKING SPACES INSIDE BUILDING AND (1) PARKING SPACES WITHIN® | A-P-N-: 111-022:07
T-1
PROPERTY FOR A TOTAL OF 7 PARKING SPACES, LEGAL DESCRIPTION WINTERSBURG LOT 3 BLK A ALLANC POR OF ABAN ALLEYADHAND ALL - TITLE SHEET
AR E A AN ALY S | S NC POR OF ABAN ALLEY ADJ- LOT 4 BLK A TR 853 T2 CAL GREEN CODE REQUIREMENTS. RESIDENTIAL
JURISDICTION: CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH T-3 CAL GREEN CODE REQUIREMENTS. NON RESIDENTIAL
PROPOSED ADDITION FOOTPRINT: 4,120 Sk CURRENT ZONING: RT - RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY T4 CAL GREEN CODE REQUIREMENTS. NON RESIDENTIAL
SECOND LEVEL | 836 SF ~DDRESS. 792 WARNER AVE T-5 CAL GREEN CODE REQUIREMENTS. NON RESIDENTIAL
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA T-6 ACCESSIBILTY DETAILS
TOTAL BUILDING 5,956 SF
TYPE OF CONST I T7 ACCESSIBILTY DETAILS
LOT AREA 10,234.47 SF- EASEMENTS FOR PUBLIC STREET = 7,605 SF (REFER TO MIN LOT AREA 212.6 15,000 (E) 7,605 SF T8 ACCESSIBILTY DETAILS
SURVEY
| FRONT SETBACK 212.06 | MIN 10 - AVERAGE 20'. ADDITIONAL ONE FOOT FOR EACH FOOT OF | 10-0" S SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
BUILDING HEIGHT ABOVE 25' TALL
BUILDING AREA AND OCCUPANT LOAD 15 | TOPOGRAPHC SURvEY
REAR SETBACK 212.06 |0-0" 0-0"
C2 PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN
PARKING ARTIST'S STUDIO: 1 | S10C SETBACK 21206 |00 oo
: 11 LANDSCAPE
OCCUPANT LOAD PER TABLE 1004.5 PER 1,000 SF STREET SETBACK 212.06 |10:0" 100"
1-2 PLANTING PLAN
EGRESS | 2 ExTs IF oce | EXIT [ AREA REQUI | PROVIDE -3 IRRIGATION PLAN
(N) BUILDING AREA -~ OVER 40 PROVI | WITH > |D OCCUPANCY TYPE 212.04 | BUSINESS USE CLASSIFICATION  (ARTIST STUDIO) ARTIST STUDIO
DED | WALS PERMITTED IN RT 1-4 IRRIGATION AND PLANING DETAILS
STORAGE A 42 SF _ NUMBER OF STORIES 2 A1.01 | OVERALL SITE PLAN & ROOF PLAN
3005 | 112 SF/300
STORAGE B 70 SF 1 0cC SPRINKLERS NO A1.1 | DEMO FLOOR PLAN
ART STUDIO OFFICE 277 SF 280 SF MAX HEIGHT 212.06 |40 324" A21 FIRST LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
150 524 SF/150= FLOOD ZONE AREA WITH REDUCED FLOOD RISK DUE TO LEVEL ZONE X A2.2 SECOND LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM | 67 SF
CROSS 3 OCC FLOOR AREA RATIO 212.06 |1.0 0.8600 A4.0  [ELEVATIONS
STAIRS 180 SF MIN LANDSCAPINING 8% 16% A4.1 ELEVATIONS
PARKING GARAGE 3208 5F |290 3,228/200= PARKING (REFER TO 231.04 | 1 PER 1,000 SF FOR ARTIST STUDIO. 3,506 sf/1,000= 3.5 REQURED |7
GROSS |16 0CC A1.01
WALLS/VOID 256 SF NA NA
TOTAL FIRST LEVEL 4,120 SF 20 OCC 2
ART STUDIO 1,350 SF
150 1,460/150=9
GROSS | OCC
RESTROOM 110 SF
STORAG 45 300 OCC
TORAGE /4 SF GROSS 1 2726 SF
SECOND
LEVEL BREAK-ROOM 165 SF 15NET |11 OCC
COVERED PATIO 670 SF 150 50CC
STAIRS NA NA
WALLS VOID 137 SF NA NA
TOTAL SECOND LEVEL | 1,836 SF 26 OCC 1
TOTAL 3,506/1.
BUIDING TOTAL BUILDING 5,956 SF 46 OCC 2 oo 35 70
ACCESSORY USES
n PER SECTION 303: A ROOM USED FOR ASSEMBLY WITH
OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS THAN 50 AND ACCESSORY TO
ANOTHER OCCUPANCY SHALL BE CLASSIFIED AS PART OF
SUCH OCCUPANCY |(B)

FIRST LEVEL

SECOND LEVEL

/422 WWARNER
AVE

7422 WARNER AVE,
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SHEET ISSUE & REVISION LOG
date comments
05-13-2024 | Preliminary Design
06-03-2024 Client Comments
06-07-2024 Client Comments
06-11-2094 4th revision Client
Comments
07-22-2024 Client Comments
08-21-2024 Client Comments
10-17-2024 Client Comments
10-24-2024 Client Comments
11-08-2024 | Planning Submittal
03/19/2025 RE-DESIGN
05/20/2025 RE-DESIGN
06/02/2025 RE-DESIGN
07/08/2025 | Client Comments
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PLANNING SUBMITTAL ONLY- NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

2022 CALFORN
SIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASU

R

A GREEN

BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

RES January 2023)

Y
N/A
RESPON. PARTY

YES

NOT APPLICABLE

RESPONSIBLE PARTY (ie: ARCHITECT, ENGINEER,
OWNER, CONTRACTOR, INSPECTOR ETC.|

Y |N/A

RESPON.
PARTY

MAXIMUM INCREMENTAL REACTIVITY (MIR). The maximum change in weight of ozone formed by adding a compound to the "Base
Reactive Organic Gas (ROG) Mixture" per weight of compound added, expressed to hundredths of a gram (g O3%/g ROC).
Note: MIR values for individual compounds and hydrocarbon solvents are specified in CCR, Title 17, Sections 94700 and 94701.

MOISTURE CONTENT. The weight of the water in wood expressed in percentage of the weight of the oven-dry wood.

PRODUCTWEIGHTED MIR (PWMIR). The sum of all weighted-MIR for all ingredients in a product subject to this article. The PPWWMIR is the
fotal product reactivity expressed to hundredths of a gram of ozone formed per gram of product (excluding container and packaging).
Note: PPWWMR is calculated according to equations found in CCR, Title 17, Section 94521 (al.

REACTIVE ORGANIC COMPOUND (ROC]. Any compound that has the potential, once emitted, o contribute to ozone formation in the
froposphere.

VOC. A volatile organic compound (VOC| broadly defined as a chemical compound based on carbon chains or rings with vapor
pressures greater than 0.1 millimefers of mercury at room temperature. These compounds typically contain hydrogen and may contain
oxygen, nifrogen and other elements. See CCR Title 17, Section 94508(al).

4.503 FIREPLACES

4.503.1 GENERAL. Any installed gas fireplace shall be a directvent sealed-combustion type. Any installed woodstove or pellet siove
shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) emission limits as applicable, and shall have a permanent label
indicating they are certified to meet the emission limits. Woodstoves, pellet stoves and fireplaces shall also comply with applicable local
ordinances.

4.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL
4.504.1 COVERING OF DUCT OPENINGS & PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DURING

CONSTRUCTION. At the time of rough installation, during storage on the consfruction site and until final startup of the heating, cooling
and ventilating equipment, all duct and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered with tape, plastic, sheet metal
or other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency to reduce the amount of water, dust or debris which may enter the system.

4.504.2 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. Finish materials shall comply with this section.
requirements of

4.504.2.1 Adhesives, Sealants and Caulks. Adhesives, sealant and caulks used on the project shall meef the
the following standards unless more stringent local or regional air pollution or air quality management district rules apply:

1. Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers and caulks
shall comply with local or regional air pollution control or air quality management district rules where applicable or SCAQMD Rule 1168
VOC limits, as shown in Table 4.504.1 or 4.504.2, as applicable. Such products also shall comply with the Rule 1168 prohibition on
the use of certain toxic compounds [chloroform, ethylene dichloride, methylene chloride, perchloroethylene and
fricloroethylene|, except for aerosol products, as specified in Subsection 2 below.

2. Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking compounds (in
units of product, less packaging, which do not weigh more than 1 pound and do not consist of more than 16 fluid ounces) shall comply
with statewide VOC standards and other requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds, of California Code of
Regulations, Title 17, commencing with section 94507

4.504.2.2 Paints and Coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of the ARB
Architectural Suggested Control Measure, as shown in Table 4.504.3, unless more sfringent local limits - apply. The VOC content limit
for coatings that do not meet the definitions for the specialty coatings categories listed in Table 4.504.3 shall be defermined by
classifying the coating as a Flat, Nonflat or NonflatHigh Closs coating, based on ifs gloss, as defined in subsections 4.21, 4.36, and
4.37 of the 2007 California Air Resources  Board, Suggested Control Measure, and the corresponding Flat, Nonflat or NonflatHigh
Gloss VOC limit in Table 4.504.3 shall apply.

4.504.2.3 Aerosol Paints and Coatings. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the Productweighted MIR Limits for ROC in
Section 94522(a)(2) and other requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain foxic compounds and ozone depleting
substances, in Sections 94522(e)(1) and (f)(1) of California Code of Regulations, Tifle 17, commencing with Section 94520; and in
areas under the jurisdiction of the Bay Area Air Quality Management District additionally comply with the percent VOC by weight of
product limits of Regulation 8, Rule 49.

4.504.2 .4 Verification. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided at the request of the enforcing agency.
Documentation may include, but is not limited fo, the following:

1. Manufacturer's product specification.
2. Field verification of on-site product containers.

TABLE 4.504.1 - ADHESIVE VOC UMIT: -

(Less VWater and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter]

ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS VOC LIMIT
INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 50
CARPET PAD ADHESIVES 50
OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 150
WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES 100
RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES 60
SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES 50
CERAMIC TILE ADHESIVES 65
VCT & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES 50
DRYWAILL & PANEL ADHESIVES 50
COVE BASE ADHESIVES 50
MULTIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE 70
STRUCTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES 100
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ADHESIVES 250
OTHER ADHESIVES NOT LISTED 50
SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS

PVC WELDING 510
CPVC WELDING 490
ABS WELDING 325
PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 250
ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 550
CONTACT ADHESIVE 80
SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE 250
STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE 140
TOP & TRIM ADHESIVE 250
SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS

METAL TO METAL 30
PLASTIC FOAMS 50
POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOOD) 50
WOOD 30
FIBERGLASS 80

1. IF AN ADHESIVE IS USED TO BOND DISSIMILAR SUBSTRATES TOGETHER, THE ADHESIVE WITH THE HIGHEST VOC
CONTENT SHALL BE ALLOWED.

2. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE THE VOC CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THIS TABLE,
SEE SOUTH COAST AR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1168.

Y [N/A

RESPON.
PARTY

TABLE 4.504.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT

N/A

RESPON.
PARTY

(Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter)

SEALANTS VOC LIMIT
ARCHITECTURAL 250
MARINE DECK 760
NONMEMBRANE ROOF 300
ROADWAY 250
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE 450
OTHER 420
SEALANT PRIMERS
ARCHITECTURAL

NON-POROUS 250

POROUS 775
MODIFIED BITUMINOUS 500
MARINE DECK 760
OTHER 750

COATINGS: 5

TABLE 4.504.3 - VOC CONTENT LMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL

GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, LESS WATER & LESS EXEMPT COMPOUNDS

1. GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, INCLUDING WATER & EXEMPT

COMPOUNDS

2. THE SPECIFIED LIMITS REMAIN IN EFFECT UNLESS REVISED LIMITS ARE LISTED IN

SUBSEQUENT COLUMNS IN THE TABLE.

3. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE CALIFORNIA
AIR RESOURCES BOARD, ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS SUGGESTED CONTROL
MEASURE, FEB. 1, 2008. MORE INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE FROM THE AIR

RESOURCES BOARD.

COATING CATEGORY VOC LIMIT

FLAT COATINGS 50 =
NON-FLAT COATINGS 100

NONFIAT-HIGH GLOSS COATINGS 150

SPECIALTY COATINGS

ALUMINUM ROOF COATINGS 400 -
BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS 400

BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS 50 0
BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIMERS 350

BOND BREAKERS 350

CONCRETE CURING COMPOUNDS 350

CONCRETE/MASONRY SEALERS 100

DRIVEWAY SEALERS 50 O
DRY FOG COATINGS 150

FAUX FINISHING COATINGS 350

FIRE RESISTIVE COATINGS 350 0
FLOOR COATINGS 100

FORMRELEASE COMPOUNDS 250

GRAPHIC ARTS COATINGS [SIGN PAINTS) 500

HIGH TEMPERATURE COATINGS 420

INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE COATINGS 250

LOW SOLDS COATINGS! 120

MAGNESITE CEMENT COATINGS 450

MASTIC TEXTURE COATINGS 100

METALLIC PIGMENTED COATINGS 500 =
MULTICOLOR COATINGS 250

PRETREATMENT WASH PRIMERS 420 O
PRIMERS, SEALERS, & UNDERCOATERS 100

REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 350

RECYCLED COATINGS 250 O
ROOF COATINGS 50

RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 250

SHELLACS

CLEAR 730

OPAQUE 550

SPECIALTY PRIMERS, SEALERS & UNDERCOATERS 100

STAINS 250

STONE CONSOLDANTS 450 =
SWIMMING POOL COATINGS 340

TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS 100

TUB & TILE REFINISH COATINGS 420

WATERPROOFING MEMBRANES 250

WOOD COATINGS 275

WOOD PRESERVATIVES 350

ZINC-RICH PRIMERS 340

TABLE 4.504.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS:

MAXIMUM FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION

PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 0.05
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE CORE 0.05
PARTICLE BOARD 0.09
MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD 0.11

THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD2 0.13

1. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE CALIF. AR
RESOURCES BOARD, AIR TOXICS CONTROL MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD
AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 1333. FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION, SEE CALIF. CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, SECTIONS 93120
THROUGH ©3120.12.

2. THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD HAS A MAXIMUM THICKNESS OF 5/16"
(8 MM

DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALTY (continued)
4.504.3 CARPET SYSTEMS. All carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the California Department of Public

Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental
Chambers," Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specification 01350)

See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs.
https: / /www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC /EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC .aspx.

4.504.3.1 Carpet cushion. All carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the Califomia
Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor
Sources Using Environmental Chambers," Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission tesfting method for California Specification 01350)

See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs.
hitos:/ /www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC /EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC .aspx.
4.504.3.2 Carpet adhesive. All carpet adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 4.504.1.

4.504.4 RESILENT FLOORING SYSTEMS. Where resilient flooring is installed , at least 80% of floor area receiving resilient flooring
shall meet the requirements of the California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile

Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers," Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method
for California Specification 01350]

See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs.

hhtps:/ /www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP /DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC .aspx.

4.504.5 COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS. Hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard composite wood
products used on the inferior or exterior of the buildings shall meet the requirements for formaldehyde as specified in ARB's Air Toxics

Control Measure for Composite Wood (17 CCR 93120 et seq.), by or before the dates specified in those sectfions, as shown in Table
4.504.5

4.504.5.1 Documentation. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided as requested by the enforcing agency.
Documentation shall include at least one of the following:

1. Product cerfifications and specifications.

2. Chain of cusfody certifications.

3. Product labeled and invoiced as meeting the Composite VWood Products regulation (see CCR, Tifle 17, Section 3120,
ef seq.).

4. Exterior grade products marked as meeting the PS-1 or PS-2 standards of the Engineered
Wood Association, the Australian AS/NZS 2269, European 636 3S standards, and Canadian CSA 0121, CSA 0151, CSA 0153
and CSA 0325 standards.

5. Other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency.

4.505 INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL
4.505.1 General. Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of the California Building Standards Code.

4.505.2 CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATIONS. Concrete slab foundations required to have a vapor refarder by California Building Code,
Chapter 19, or concrete slab-on-ground floors required to have a vapor retarder by the California Residential Code, Chapter 5, shall also
comply with this section.
4.505.2.1 Capillary break. A capillary break shall be installed in compliance with at least one of the following:
1. Addinch (101.6 mm| thick base of 1/2 inch [12.7mm) or larger clean aggregate shall be provided with
a vapor barrier in direct confact with concrete and a concrefe mix design, which will address bleeding, shrinkage, and curling, shall be
used. For additional information, see American Concrete Institute, ACI 302.2R-06.
2. Other equivalent methods approved by the enforcing agency.
3. Aslab design specified by a licensed design professional.
4.505.3 MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS. Building materials with visible signs of water damage shall not be insfalled.
Wall and floor framing shall not be enclosed when the framing members exceed 19 percent moisture content. Moisture content shall be
verified in compliance with the following:
1. Moisture content shall be determined with either a probetype or contacttype moisture meter.Equivalent
moisture verification methods may be approved by the enforcing agency and shall safisfy requirements found in Section 101.8 of this
code.
2. Moisture readings shall be taken af a point 2 feet (610 mm) to 4 feet (1219 mm) from the grade stamped end of each piece
verified.
3. At least three random moisture readings shall be performed on wall and floor framing with documentation
accepfable to the enforcing agency provided at the time of approval fo enclose the wall and floor framing.

Insulation products which are visibly wet or have a high moisture content shall be replaced or allowed to dry prior to enclosure in wall or
floor cavities. Wetapplied insulation products shall follow the manufacturers' drying recommendations prior to enclosure.

4.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY AND EXHAUST

4.5006.1 Bathroom exhaust fans. Each bathroom shall be mechanically ventilated and shall comply with the following:

1. Fans shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and be ducted to terminate outside the building.
2. Unless functioning as a component of a whole house ventilation system, fans must be controlled by o humidity control.

a. Humidity controls shall be capable of adjustment between a relative humidity range less than or equal to 50% to a
maximum of 80%. A humidity control may utilize manual or automatic means of adjustment.
b. A humidity control may be a separate component to the exhaust fan and is not required to be
integral (i.e., builtin)
Notes:
1. For the purposes of this section, a bathroom is a room which contains a bathtub, shower or
tub,/shower combination.
2. lighting integral to bathroom exhaust fans shall comply with the California Energy Code.

4.507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT
4.507.2 HEATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM DESIGN. Heating and air conditioning systems shall be sized, designed and
have their equipment selected using the following methods:
1. The heat loss and heat gain is established according to ANSI/ACCA 2 Manual | - 2011 [Residential Load Calculation),
ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods.
2. Duct systems are sized according to ANSI/ACCA 1 Manual D - 2014 (Residential Duct Systems),
ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods.
3. Select heating and cooling equipment according to ANSI/ACCA 3 Manual S - 2014 (Residential
Equipment Selection), or other equivalent design software or methods.
Exception:  Use of alternate design temperatures necessary fo ensure the system functions are
acceptable.

N/A

RESPON.
PARTY

CHAPTER /
INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS

/02 QUALIFICATIONS
/02,1 INSTALLER TRAINING. HVAC system installers shall be trained and certified in the proper

installation of HVAC systems including ducts and equipment by a nationally or regionally recognized training or
certification program. Uncertified persons may perform HVAC installations when under the direct supervision
and responsibility of a person trained and certified fo install HVAC systems or contractor licensed to insfall
HVAC systems. Examples of acceptable HVAC training and certification programs include but are not limited
to the following:

1. State certified apprenticeship programs.

2. Public utility training programs.

3. Training programs sponsored by trade, labor or statewide energy consulting or verification
organizations.

4. Programs sponsored by manufacturing organizations.

5. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.

/02.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD].  When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or

the responsible entity acting as the owner's agent shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide
inspection or other duties necessary fo substantiate compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall
demonstrate competence fo the satisfaction of the enforcing agency for the particular type of inspection or task
to be performed. In addition to other certifications or qualifications acceptable fo the enforcing agency, the
following certifications or education may be considered by the enforcing agency when evaluating the
qualifications of a special inspector:

1. Certification by a national or regional green building program or standard publisher.

2. Certification by a statewide energy consulting or verification organization, such as HERS raters,
building performance confractors, and home energy auditors.

3. Successful completion of a third party apprentice training program in the appropriate trade.

4. Other programs acceptable fo the enforcing agency.

Notes:
1. Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or
the project they are inspecting for compliance with this code.
2. HERS raters are special inspectors certified by the California Energy Commission (CEC] to
rate homes in California according to the Home Energy Ratfing System (HERS).

[BSC] When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the responsible entity acting as the owner's
agent shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or other duties necessary to
substantiate compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence to the satisfaction of
the enforcing agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition, the special
inspector shall have a certification from a recognized state, national or international association, as determined
by the local agency. The area of cerfification shall be closely related to the primary job function, as determined
by the local agency.

Note: Special inspectors shall be independent enfities with no financial interest in the materials or the
project they are inspecting for compliance with this code.

/03 VERIFICATIONS
703.1 DOCUMENTATION.  Documentation used to show compliance with this code shall include

but is not limited to, construction documents, plans, specifications, builder or installer certification, inspection
reports, or other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency which demonstrate substantial conformance.
When specific documentation or special inspection is necessary to verify compliance, that method of
compliance will be specified in the appropriate section or identified applicable checklist.
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PLANNING SUBMITTAL ONLY- NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

the authority of California Building Standards Commission). Code sections relevant to additions and
alterations shall only apply to the portions of the building being added or altered within the scope of the

through nonstructural controls, such as Low Impact Development (LID) practices, and conversation design measures.
Stormwater volume that cannot be addressed using nonstructural practices is required to be captured in structural

equipment (EVSE). Construction for warehouses, grocery stores and retail stores with planned off-street loading
spaces shall also comply with Section 5.106.5.4.1 for future installation of medium- and heavy-duty EVSE.

1. IESNA Lighting Zones O and 5 are not applicable; refer to Lighting Zones as defined in the California Energy Code and

Y = YES
2022 CALFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 1 anary 2023 rourry SRS oy e
- / OWNER, CONTRACTOR, INSPECTOR ETC.)
Y |N/A| RESPON. Y |N/A| RESPON. Y |N/A| RESPON. 5.106.5.3.3 Use of automatic load management systems (ALMS). Y |N/A| RESPON.
— CHAPTER 3 O|a — 5.106.2 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION FOR PROJECTS THAT DISTURB ONE OR MORE ACRES OF = ALMS shall be permitted for EVCS. When ALMS is installed, the required electrical load capacity il gf:IRMEURMA‘?II;\IL((E)V\(’é)BLE
-100. specified in Section 5
GREEN BUILDING LAND. Comply with all lawfully enacted stormwater discharge regulations for projects that (1) disturb one acre or more of land, or (2) 5?1 06.5.3.1 for each EVCS may be reduced when serviced by an EVSE controlled by an ALMS. Each MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
SECTION 301 GENERAL disturb less than one acre of land but are part of a larger common plan of development sale. EVSE controlled by an ALMS shall deliver a minimum 30 amperes to an EV when charging one vehicle GLARE RATING 5 (G) N/A Gl G2 G3 G4
and shall deliver a minimum 3.3 kW while simultaneously charging multiple EVs. °
301.1 SCOPE o . . o » . Note: Projects that (1) disturb one acre or more of land, or (2) disturb less than one acre of land but are part of the y ging P MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
. JPE. Buildings shall be designed to include the green building measures specified as mandatory in larger common plan of development or sale must comply with the post-construction requirements detailed in the 5.106.5.3.4 Accessible EVCS. N/A GO Gl Gl G2
the application checklists contained in this code. Voluntary green building measures are also included in the applicable National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General permit for Stormwater Discharges When EVSE is installed, accessible EVSC shall be provided in accordance with the California Building GLARE RATING : (G)
application checklists and may be included in the design and construction of structures covered by this code, Associated with Construction and Land Disturbance Activities issued by the State Water Resources Control Board or Code, Chapter 11B, Section 11B-228.3. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
but are not required unless adopted by a city, county, or city and county as specified in Section 101.7. the Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board (for projects in the Lake Tahoe Hydrologic Unit). Note: For EVCS signs, refer to Caltrans Traffic Operations Policy Directive 13-01 (Zero Emission Vehicle GLARE RATING 5 (G) N/A GO GO Gl Gl
301.3 NONRESIDENTIAL ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS. [BSC-CG] The provisions The NPDES permits require posteanstruction runoff (post-project hydrology) to match the preconstruction runoff Signs and Pavement Markings) or fs successor(s) AXIMUM ALLOWABLE AVE
of individual sections of thpter 5 apply to rjnewly consjructed .bUIldlngS, building additions of 1,000 square (pre-project hydrology) with the installation of postconstruction stormwater management measures. The NPDES 5.106.5.4 Electric Vehicle (EV) charging: medium-duty and heavy-duty. [N] GLARE RATING ; (G) N/A GO GO GO Gl
feet or greater, and/or building alterations with a permit valuation of $200,000 or above (for occupancies within permits emphasize runoff reduction through on-site stormwater use, interception, evapotranspiration, and infiltration Construction shall comply with section 5.106.5.4.1 to facilitate future installation of electric vehicle supply ’

permitted work. Chapter 10 of the Callifornia Administrative Code.

practices and be approved by the enforcing agency. Exceptions:

1. On a case-by-case basis where the local enforcing agency has determined compliance with this
section is not feasible based upon one of the following conditions:

a. Where there is no local utility power supply.
b. Where the local utility is unable to supply adequate power.
c. Where there is evidence suitable to the local enforcing agency substantiating that
additional local utility infrastructure design requirements, directly related to the implementation
of Section 5.106.5.3, may adversely impact the construction cost of the project.

When EVSE(s) is/are installed, it shall be in accordance with the California Building Code, the California

Electrical Code and as follows:

/422 WWARNER AVE,
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92647
Luminaries within 2MH of a property line shall be oriented so that the nearest property line is behind the fixture, and shall comply

with the backlight rating specified in Table 5.106.8 based on the lighting zone and disfance to the nearest point of that property I

e @® ARCHITECTURE

Exception: Corners. If two property lines (or two segments of the same property line) have equidistant point fo the
luminaire, then the luminaire may be oriented so that the infersection of the two lines (the corner] is directly behind the
luminaire. The luminaire shall still use the distance to the nearest points(s) on the property  lines to defermine the required backlight

A code section will be designated by a banner to indicate where the code section only applies to newly
constructed buildings [N] or to additions and/or alterations [A]. When the code section applies to both, no
banner will be used.

Refer to the current applicable permits on the State Water Resources Control Board website at:
www.waterboards.ca.gov/constructionstormwater. Consideration to the stormwater runoff management measures
should be given during the initial design process for appropriate integration into site development.

2. For property lines that abut public walkways, bikeways, plazas and parking lots, the property line may be considered fo be 5 feet
beyond the actual property line for purpose of determining compliance with this section. For property lines that abut public roadways
and public transit corridors, the property line may be considered to be the centerline of the public roadway or public transit corridor
for the purpose of defermining compliance with this sectfion.

301.3.1 Nonresidential additions and alterations that cause updates to plumbing fixtures only: olo 5.106.4 BICYCLE PARKING. For buildings within the authority of California Building Standards Commission as specified in Section
103, comply with Section 5.106.4.1. For buildings within the authority of the Division of the State Architect pursuant to Section 105,

comply with Section 5.106.4.2

3. General lighting luminaires in areas such as outdoor parking, sales or storage lots shall meet these reduced ratings. Decorative
luminaries located in these areas shall meet U-~value limits for "all other outdoor lighting'

5.106.8.1 Facing- Backlight

Note: On and after January 1, 2014, certain commercial real property, as defined in Civil Code Section
1101.3, shall have its noncompliant plumbing fixtures replaced with appropriate water-conserving
plumbing fixtures under specific circumstances. See Civil Code Section 1101.1 et seq. for definitions,
types of commercial real property affected, effective dates, circumstances necessitating

replacement of noncompliant plumbing fixtures, and duties and responsibilities for

ensuring compliance.

5.106.4.1 Bicycle parking. [BSC-CG] Comply with Sections 5.106.4.1.1 and 5.106.4.1.2; or meet the

applicable local ordinance, whichever is stricter. 5.106.5.4.1 Electric vehicle charging readiness requirements for warehouse, grocery stores and retail stores

. . . » . . with planned off-street loading spaces.

5.106.4.1.1 Short-term bicycle parking. If the new project or an addition or alteration is anticipated [N] In order to avoid future demolition when adding EV charging supply and distribution equipment, spare

to generate visitor .trtafflc, provide permanen(t)ly anchoreq .blcycle rapks W|th|_n 200 fegt of the visitors raceways(s) or busway(s) and adequate capacity for transformers(s), service panels(s) or subpanel(s) shall be
entrance, readily visible to passers-by, for 5% of new visitor motorized vehicle parking spaces being installed at the time of construction in accordance with the California Electrical Code. Construction plans and
added, with @ minimum of one two-bike capacity rack. specifications shall include but are not limited to, the following:

301.3.2 Waste Diversion. The requirements of Section 5.408 shall be required for additions and
alterations whenever a permit is required for work.

Exception: Additions or alterations which add nine or less visitor vehicular parking spaces. 1. The transformer, main service equipment and subpanel shall meet the minimum power | ORGELINA MIGLIOZ7I
. , fing. /
301.4 PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND COMMUNITY COLLEGES. (see GBSC) requirement in Table 5.106.5.4.1 to accommodate the dedicated branch circuits for the future g J
301.5 HEALTH FACILITIES. (see GBSC) 5.106.4.1.2 Long-term bicycle parking. For new buildings with tenant spaces that have 10 or more installation of EVSE. ARCHITECT

5.106.8.2 Facing-Glare.
For luminaires covered by 5.106.8.1, if a property line also exists within or extends info the front hemisphere within 2MH of the
luminaire then the luminaire shall comply with the more stringent glare rating specified in Table 5.106.8 based on the lighting zone
and distance fo the nearest point on the nearest property line within the front hemisphere.

tenant-occupants, provide secure bicycle parking for 5 percent of the tenant-occupant vehicular parking 2. The construction documents shall indicate on or more location(s) convenient to the planned
spaces with a minimum of one bicycle parking facility. offstreet loading space(s) reserved for medium-and heavy-duty ZEV charging cabinets and
charging dispensers, and a pathway reserved for routing of conduit from the termination of the
5.106.4.1.3 For additions or alterations that add 10 or more tenant-occupant vehicular parking spaces, raceway(s) or busway(s) to the charging cabinet(s) and dispenser(s) as shown in Table

provide secure bicycle parking for 5 percent of the tenant vehicular parking spaces being added, with a 5.106.5.4.1

minimum of one bicycle parking facility. 3. Raceway(s) or busway(s) originating at a main service panel or a subpanel(s) serving the area
where potential future medium-and heavy-duty EVSE will be located and shall terminate in close
proximity to the potential future location of the charging equipments for medium- and heavy-duty

(Q49)-697-7749
22195 EL PASEO SUITE # 250

RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA 92688
Note: [N]

1.See also California Building Code, Chapter 12, Section 1205.6 for college campus lighting requirements for |
parking facilities and walkways.
2 Refer to Chapter 8 (Compliance Forms, Worksheets and Reference Material) for I[ES TM-15-11 Table

SECTION 302 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS
302.1 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS. In mixed occupancy buildings, each portion of a building

shall comply with the specific green building measures applicable to each specific occupancy.

SECTION 303 PHASED PROJECTS

5.106.4.1.4 For new shell buildings in phased projects provide secure bicycle parking for 5 percent of the A1, California

. ) anticipated tenant-occupant vehicular parking spaces with a minimum of one bicycle parking facility. vehicles. Energy Code Tables 130.2-A and 130.2-B
303.1 ll:,HhASEDd PROJEC-IIS For Sne”bbl.';lcqumgs and others CO(?StrUCted for fu;gre tgnan; improvements, . . . . 4. The raceway(s) or busway(s) shall be sufficient size to carry the minimum additional system load gy Refer 12 Thees Californi;nBuildihg Code for requirements for additions and alterations
only those code measures relevant to the building components and systems considered to be new 5.106.4.1.5 Acceptable bicycle parking facility for Sections 5.106.4.1.2, 5.106.4.1.3, and 5.106.4.1.4 shall to the future location of the charging for medium- and heavy-duty ZEVs as shown in Table ' '
construction (or newly constructed) shall apply. be convenient from the street and shall meet one of the following: 5.106.5.4.1.

5.106.10 GRADING AND PAVING. Construction plans shall indicate how site grading or a drainage system will
Oolo manage all surface water flows to keep water from entering buildings. Examples of methods to manage surface
water include, but are not limited to, the following:

303.1.1 Initial Tenant improvements. The provisions of this code shall apply only to the initial tenant
improvements to a project. Subsequent tenant improvements shall comply with the scoping provisions in
Section 301.3 non-residential additions and alterations.

1. Covered, lockable enclosures with permanently anchored racks for bicycles;
2. Lockable bicycle rooms with permanently anchored racks; or
3. Lockable, permanently anchored bicycle lockers.

TABLE 5.106.5.4.1 RACEWAY CONDUIT AND PANEL POWER REQUIREMENTS FOR 12 ivvg?leisc.ollection and disposal svstems
ABBREVIATION DEFINITIONS: Note: Additional information on recommended bicycle accommodations may be obtained from MEDIUM- AND HEAVY-DUTY EVSE [N] 5 Froneh dramns P y :
HCD Department of Housing and Community Development Sacramento Area Bicycle Advocates. 4' Water retentidn ardens
BSC California Building Standards Commission 5. Other water meagsures which keep surface water away from buildings and aid in groundwater recharge
DSA-SS Division of the State Architect, Structural Safety 5.106.4.2 Bicycle parking. [DSA-SS] For public schools and community colleges, comply with Sections : . o : . . :
) . . Exception: Additions and alterations not altering the drainage path.
OSHPD Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development 5.106.4.2.1 and 5.106.4.2.2 ADDITIONAL CAPACITY
LR Low Rise ' .
; ; . . . . . NUMBER OF REQUIRED (KVA) FOR 5.106.12 SHADE TREES [DSA-SS]. Shade Trees shall be planted to comply with Sections 5.106.12.1, 5.106.12.2, and
HR High Rise 5.106.4.2.1 Student bicycle parking. Provide permanently anchored bicycle racks conveniently ) R :
AA Additions and Alterations accessed with a minimum of four two-bike capacity racks per new building. BUILDING TYPE BUILDING SIZE [SQ. FT)) OFF-STREET RACEWAY & BUSWAY o0 5. ]{Ob: 1 2A3.hPer|cEnt|:Jg‘rlss shovlvn shﬁ\lsbe 'meosuggfilm noon on the summer solstice. Landscape irigation necessary to establish and
N New 5.106.4.2.2 Staff bicycle parking. Provide permanent, secure bicycle parking conveniently accessed LOADING SPACES AND TR?ESE?RMER & mainfain free health shall comply with Secfion 5. © [
with a minimum of two staff bicycle parking spaces per new building. Acceptable bicycle pa_rklng facilities 5.106.12.1 Surface parking areas. Shade tree plantings, minimum # 10 container size or equal, shall be installed to provide
CHAPTER 5 shall be convenient from the street or staff parking area and shall meet one of the following: ! e
shade over 50 percent of the parking area within 15 years. SHEET |SSUE & REV'S'ON LOG
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES 12 Eg;’lf;%?e’ E’ig‘;igi;)”rﬁlg3&:{;’Sp;"rimazzrrm?/”:nnéh’o?gg?ggi‘;.rgfks for bicycles; 10.000 o 90.000 lor2 200 Exceptions: Surface parking area covered by solar photovoltaic shade structures with roofing
) ; ’ Grocer ' ' " 4 materials that comply with Table A5.106.11.2.2 in Appendix A5 shall be permitted in whole or in part in
DIVISION 5.1 PLANNING AND DESIGN 3. Lockable, permanently anchored bicycle lockers. Y 3 or Greater 00 liou of shade tree planting. d
. . . . . . o . Greater than 90,000 1 or Greater 400 afe comments
o|o 5.106.5.3 Electric vehicle (EV) charging. [N] Construction to provide electric vehicle infrastructure and facilitate 5.106.12.2 Landscape areas. Shade fress planfings, minimum #10 container size or equal shall be installed to provide shade
SECTION 5.101 GENERAL electric vehicle charging shall comply with Section 5.106.5.3.1 and shall be provided in accordance with 1or?2 200 of 20% of the landscape area within 15 years. . ]
5.101.1 SCOPE regulations in the California Building Code and the California Electrical Code. _ 10,000 to 135,000 05-13-2024 PrehmlﬂOW Design
The provisions of this chapter outline planning, design and development methods that include environmentally responsible site selection, Retail 3 or Greater 400 Exceptions: Playfields for organized sport activity are not included in the total area calculation.
bt:\\dlhg d{esgn, bu;|dmg swrng and development to profect, restore and enhance the environmental quality of the site and respect the Exceptions: Greater than 135,000 | or Greater 400 0603-2024 Client Comments
infegrify of adjacent properties. 1. On a case-by-case basis where the local enforcing agency has determined compliance with 5.106.12.3. Hardscape areas. Shade tree plantings, minimum # 10 confainer size or equal shall be installed to provide shade
this section is not feasible based upon one of the following conditions: Tor?2 200 over 20 percent of the hardscape area within 15 years. 06-0/-2024 Client Comments
SECTION 5.102 DEFINITIONS a. Where there is no local utility power supply 20,000 to 256,000 — :
51021 DEFINITIONS . b. Where the local utility is unable to supply adequate power. Wareh 3 or Greater 400 Exceptions: 4th revision Client
The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference) o ' o arehouse 1. Walks, hardscape areas covered by solar photovoltaic shade structures or shade structures with roofing 06-11-2024
c. Where there is evidence suitable to the local enforcement agency substantiating the : . . ) : f ) S Comment
. . . ) . . materials that comply with Table A5.106.11.2.2 in Appendix A5 shall be permitted in whole or in part in lieu © ents
CUTOFF LUMINAIRES. Luminaires whose light distribution is such that the candela per 1000 lamp lumens does not numerically Iocal_utlllty infrastructure design re_qwrements, directly _related to the |mpl_ementat|on of Greater than 256,000 1 or Greater 400 of shade tree planting. 07222024 Client Comments
exceed 25 (2.5 percent) at an angle of 90 degrees above nadir, and 100 (10 percent] at a vertical angle of 80 degrees above nadir. .SeCtlon 5.106.5.3,'may adversely impact the Cons'trUCtlon COSt. of the project. 2. Designated and marked play areas of organized sport activity are not included in the total area calculation. e omme
This applies to all lateral angles around the luminaire. 2. Parking spaces accessible only by automated mechanical car parking systems are not )
required to comply with this code section == 5.106.8 LIGHT POLLUTION REDUCTION. [N]. | Outdoor lighting systems shall be designed and installed to comply 08-21-2024 Client Comments
LOW-EMITTING AND FUEL EFFICIENT VEHICLES. with the following: DIVISION 5.2 ENERGY EFFICIENCY
Eligible vehicles are limited to the following: 5.106.5.3.1 EV capable spaces. 10-17-2024 Client Comments
[N] EV capable spaces shall be provided in accordance with Table 5.106.5.3.1 and the following 1. The minimum requirements in the California Energy Code for Lighting Zones 0-4 as defined in Chapter 10, SECTION 5.201 GENERAL
1. Zero emission vehicle (ZEV), enhanced advanced technology PZEV (enhanced AT ZEV) or transitional zero emission vehicles requirements: Section 10-114 of the California Administrative Code; and 5.201.1 Scope [BSC-CG]. California Energy Code [DSA-SS]. For the purposes of mandatory energy efficiency standards in 10-24-2024 Client Comments
(TZEV) TGQU!O'GCI LAmAder CCR,A Title 13, Section 1962, A A 1. Raceways complying with the California Electrical Code and no less that 1-inch (25 mm) 2. Baqklight (B) ratings as defined _in |E$ TM-_’I 5-1_1 (shown in Table A-1 in Chapter 8); . this code, the California Energy Commission will continue to adopt mandatory building standards.
| QAOl—éggfg{f\ct\'encéy)gghéclis, r?%ulcﬁed by U.S. EPA, bearing a fuel economy and greenhouse gas rating od @ ce 10 as regulated diameter shall be provided and shall originate at a service panel or a subpanel(s) serving 3. gﬁllg?t ag)d Glc?re ratings as defined in California Energy Code (shown in Tables 130.2-A and 130.2-B in 11-08-2024 P|orming Submittal
unaer ecfion vopart L. the area, and shall terminate in close proximity to the proposed location of the EV capable apter o) an
and into a suitable IiS"t’edI cabirllet box gnc)l((l)slu?e or eqt?ivapl)ent A comlmon raceway mF;y be 4. Allowable BUG ratings not exceeding those shown in Table 5.106.8, [N] or Comply with a local ordinance DIVISION 53 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION 03/] 9/2025 RE-DESIGN
NEIGHBORHOOD ELECTRIC VEHICLE (NEV). A motor vehicle that meets the definition of "low-speed vehicle" either in Section . N ' ' lawfully enacted pursuant to Section 101.7, whichever is more stringent.
} ) L ) - e ) used to serve multiple EV charging spaces.
385.5 of the Vehicle Code or in 49CFR571.500 (as it existed on July T, 2000), and is certified to zero-emission vehicle standards. : . . . SECTION 5.301 GENERAL
2. A service panel or subpanel (s) shall be provided with panel space and electrical load . . - ) ) ] : ) 05/20/2025 RE-DESIGN
. . . L Exceptions: [N] 5.301.1 Scope. The provisions of this chapter shall establish the means of conserving water use indoors, outdoors and in wastewater
TENANT-OCCUPANTS. Building occupants who inhabit a building during its normal hours of operation as permanent occupants, capacity for a deqlcateq 208/240 volt, 40'amP?re minimum branch circuit for each EV conveyance.
such as employees, as distinguished from customers and other transient visitors. capable space, with delivery of 30-ampere minimum to an installed EVSE at each EVCS. 1. Luminaires that qualify as exceptions in Sections 130.2 (b) and 140.7 of the California Energy Code. 06/02/2025 RE-DESIGN
3. The electrical system and any on-site distribution transformers shall have sufficient capacity 2. Emergency lighting.
VANPOOL VEHICLE. Eligible vehicles are limited to any motor vehicle, other than a motortruck or truck tractor, designed for carrying to supply full rated amperage at each EV capable space. 3. Building facade meeting the requirements in Table 140.7-B of the California Energy Code, Part 6. SECTION5302 DEFINITIONS L . 07/08/2025 Client Comments
more than 10 but not more than 15 persons including the driver, which is maintained and used primarily for the nonprofit work-related 4. The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the reserved overcurrent 4. Custom lighting features as allowed by the local enforcing agency, as permitted by Section 101.8 5.302.1 Definitions. The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference)
fransportation of adults for the purpose of ridesharing. protective devices space(s) as "EV CAPABLE". The raceway termination location shall be Alternate materials, designs and methods of construction. i )
permanently and visibly marked as "EV CAPABLE." 5. Luminaires with less than 6 200 initial luminaire lumens. EVAPOTRANSPIRAT!ON ADJUSTMENT FACTQR (ETAF) [DSA-SS]. An qdement factor when applied to reference
Note: Source: Vehicle Code, Division 1, Section 668 evapoiranspirafion that adjusts for plant factors and irrigation efficiency, which ae two maijor influences on the amount of water that needs
Note: A parking space served by electric vehicle supply equipment or designed as a future EV to be applied fo the landscape.

ZEV. Any vehicle ceriified fo zeroemission standards. charging space shall count as at least one standard automobile parking space only for the purpose of

) i . o i ; ! FOOTPRINT AREA [DSA-SS]. The fotal area of the furthest exterior wall of the structure projected to natural grade, not including
complying with any applicable minimum parking space requirements established by an enforcement

exferior areas such as stairs, covered walkways, patios and decks.

SCOPE:

SECTION 5.106 SITE DEVELOPMENT agency. See vehicle Code Section 22511.2 for further details. TABLE 5.106.8 [N]  MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BACKLIGHT, UPLIGHT AND
== 5.106.1 STORM.WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION FOR PROJECTS THAT DISTURB LESS THAN ONE ACRE GLARE [BUG) RATINGS - METERING FAUCET. A selfclosing faucet that dispenses a specific volume of water for each actuation cycle. The volume or cycle
OF LAND. Newly constructed projects and additions which disturb less than one acre of land, and are not part of a larger common TABLE 5.106.5.3.1 L IGHTING duration can be fixed or adjustable.
F;ﬁgvafnde:]eelgfur?eegi or sale, shall prevent the pollution of storm water runoff from the construction activities through one or more of the NUMBER OF EVCS (B ALLOWABLE RATING ZONE LIGHTING LIGHTING LIGHTING LIGHTING GRAYWATER. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 17922.12, "graywater' means unireated wastewater that has not been
9 i TOTAL NUMBER OF ACTUAL NUMBER OF REQUIRED EV ZONE LZ1 ZONE LZ2 ZONE LZ3 ZONE LZ4 contaminated by any toilet discharge, has not been affected by infectious, contaminated, or unhealthy bodily wastes, and does not
PARKING SPACES CAPABLE SPACES CAPABLE SPACES PROVIDED L20 present a threat from contamination by unhealthful processing, manufacturing, or operating wastes. "Graywater" includes, but is not
ordmonfg 06.1.1 Local ordinance. Comply with a lowlully enacted storm water management and/or erosion control WITH EVSE|"2 MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE limited to wastewater from bathtubs, showers, bathroom WosHbosins, c|oThes/vvoshing machines and laundry tubs, but doés not include
: 09 0 0 BACKLIGHT RATING : waste water from kitchen sinks or dishwashers.
" Iem:rw.t?noec.nl-gffeBc:\/setc“grigiigﬁeor:z?;rgs'ilz:g:gjeg?n:\gnptsc)c;mtcﬁ\;enné 'hzgzsi(?jsse(ﬂe;hf%Ugg/\\;\gzd or water erosion by 1025 2 0 Luminaire greater than 2 mounting NJ/A limi limi limi limi MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO). The Cdlifornia ordinance regulating landscape design,
P 9 9 PIng ‘ heights [MH) from property line No Limit No Limit No Limit No Limit installation and maintenance practices that will ensure commercial, multifamily and other developer installed landscapes greater than 2 O 2 2
1. Soil loss BMPs that should be considered for implementation as appropriate for each project include, 26-50 8 2 2500 square feet meet an irrigation water budget developed based on landscaped area and climatological parameters.
imi ing: . Luminaire back hemisphere is 1-2
but are not limited to, ‘Ze fos“fhwegug“n coshuction aciviy duing chy wecther, when possible 5175 13 3 e back herphere i N/A B2 B3 B4 B4 MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO). [HCD] The Califoria model ordinance (California O RE S| DE Tl Al_ C Al_
b Preservoﬂgn of natural features. ve e%tioryn soil and bufferzaroun& surface waters 76-100 17 4 property Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 2, Chapter 2.7), regulating landscape design, installation and maintenance practices. Local
. . 1es, ey Fo ’ Luminaire back hemisphere is O.5-] agencies are required to adopt the updated MWELO, or adopt a local ordinance at least as effective as the MWELO.
c. Drainage swales or lined difches fo control stormwater flow. 101-150 25 6 { | P N/A BI B2 B3 B3
. . AN . . - /\/\H H
2' /E\/r\ss‘(i:grl\ngoigrgio;re(ji?%;C;);LOb‘Ilze disturbed soil. 151200 25 5 rom property fine POTABLE WATER. Water that is drinkable and meets the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Drinking Water Standards. G RE E N B U | |_D| N G
f. Protection of storm drain inlets (gravel bags or catch basin inserts). f Luminaire back hemisphere is less NJ/A B0 B0 B 8o See definition in the California Plumbing Code, Part 5.
| 4 imeler s : % of foldl’ 25% of EV capabl * -
g SP:!ir:nee'i; ;zd‘rgrezte;?;::: (bzesriI:]Teoterreisélitn{esgé?rlnZﬁie;rrwo!ii)e' 201 AND OVER 20% of tofal Of BV capable spaces than 0.5 MH from property line POTABLE WATER. [HCD] Water that is satisfactory for drinking, culinary, and domestic purposes, and meets the U.S. STA N DAR DS
. o P . . ' o . Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Drinking Water Standards and the requirements of the Health Authority Having Jurisdiction.
i.  Stabilized construction exits. 1. Where there is insufficient electrical supply. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
‘ v(gtlgjr i;oﬂs‘lco;scl;w\ﬁl‘occeptctb|e to the enforcing agency t2heI:t(;ln:LT:nbt?;rogfr?;:l:?:dEglcfaéi\élgasf;ﬂ:;gsg\?vi ?;oggfl?:]:vgh EYSE)in column 3 count towards UPLIGHT RATING (U) RECYCLED WATER. Water which, os o resul of reatment of waste, is suitable for a direct benficial use or a controlled use thl R E Q U | R E/\/\E NTS
2. Good housekeeping BMPs o manage construction equipment, materials, non-stormwater discharges and : For area lighting - N/A 0o 0o 0o 0o V:;)Uld not oiherﬁ/ms;i oTc.cur Q/Vbc‘ﬂe; CodeThSechotn 13050 (n)]. Simply put, recycled water is water freated to remove waste matter
wastes that should be considered for implementation as appropriate for each project include, but are not limited to, the 5.106.5.3.2 Electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS) o d afiaining a quality fhat is suitale fo use fe water again.
> e .106.5.3. ‘ . ‘ o . ; !
following: Dewatering adiiviies EV capable spaces shall be provided with EVSE to create EVCS in the number indicated in Table |i;Lt?ngoin:\LZ;Jngoé);coroﬁve N/A Ul U2 U3 UR SUBMETER. [HCD 1] A secondary device beyond a meter that measures water consumption of an individual rental unit within a PAGE
Material handling and wasie management. 5.106.5.3.1. The EVCS required by Tet_ble 5.106.5.3.1 may be provided with EVSE in any combination of |Ummoir,es mulﬂ.umr residential structure or mixed-use residential and commercial structure. (See Civic Code Section 1954.202 (g) and Water code :
Level 2 and Direct Current Fast Charging (DCFC), except that at least one Level 2 EVSE shall be Section 517 for additional details.)

Building materials stockpile management.

/\/\onogemem of washout areas (concrete, paints, stucco, etc.).
Control of vehicle/equipment fueling to contractor's staging area.
Vehicle and equipment cleaning performed off site.

Spill prevention and confrol.

Other housekeeping BMPs acceptable to the enforcing agency.

provided.
WATER BUDGET. Is the estimated total landscape irrigation water use which shall not exceed the maximum applied water

One EV charger with multiple connectors capable of charging multiple EVs simultaneously shall be allowance calculated in accordance with the Department of Water Resources Model Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO).

permitted if the electrical load capacity required by Section 5.106.5.3.1 for each EV capable space is
accumulatively supplied to the EV charger.

Ta@ ™o a0 oo

The installation of each DCFC EVSE shall be permitted to reduce the minimum number of required EV
capable spaces without EVSE by five and reduce proportionally the required electrical load capacity to the
service panel or subpanel. ‘ ]
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PLANN

NG SUBM

TTAL ONLY- NOT

-OR CONSTRUCTION

BU

ET 2 (anuary 2023)

Y
N/A
RESPON. PARTY

YES
NOT APPLICABLE
RESPONSIBLE PARTY (ie: ARCHITECT, ENGINEER,

N/A| RESPON.
PARTY

D027 CAIFORNIA GREEN

N/A

RESPON.
PARTY

SECTION 5.303 INDOOR WATER USE

5.303.1 METERS. Separate submeters or mefering devices shall be installed for the uses described in Sections 503.1.1 and
503.1.2.

5.303.1.1 Buildings in excess of 50,000 square feet. Separate submeters shall be installed as follows:
1. For each individual leased, rented or other tenant space within the building projected to consume

more than 100 gal/day (380 L/day), including, but not limited to, spaces used for laundry or cleaners,
service, medical or dental office, laboratory, or beauty salon or barber shop.

restaurant or food

2. Where separate submeters for individual building tenants are unfeasible, for water supplied to the
following subsystems:
a.  Makeup water for cooling towers where flow through is greater than 500 gpm (30 L/s).
b.  Makeup water for evaporative coolers greater than 6 gpm (0.04 L/s).
c.  Steam and hot water boilers with energy input more than 500,000 Btu/h (147 kW).

5.303.1.2 Excess consumption. A separate submeter or metering device shall be provided for any tenant
within a new building or within an addition that is projected to consume more than 1,000 gal/day.

5.303.3 WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. Plumbing fixtures (water closets and urinals)
and fittings (faucets and showerheads) shall comply with the following:
5.303.3.1 Water Closets. The effective flush volume of all water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per flush.

Tanktype water closets shall be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. EPA WaterSense Specification for Tank-Type

foilefs.
Note: The effective flush volume of dual flush toilets is defined as the composite, average flush volume of two Oolo
reduced flushes and one full flush.
5.303.3.2 Urinals.
5.303.3.2.1 Wall-mounted Urinals. The effective flush volume of wallmounted urinals shall not exceed
0.125 gallons per flush.
5.303.3.2.2 Floor-mounted Urinals. The effective flush volume of floormounted or other urinals shall
not exceed 0.5 gallons per flush.
5.303.3.3 Showerheads. [BSC-CG]
5.303.3.3.1 Single showerhead. Showerheads shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8
gallons per minute at 80 psi. Showerheads shall be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. EPA WiaterSense
Specification for Showerheads.
5.303.3.3.2 Multiple showerheads serving one shower. VWhen a shower is served by more than one
showerhead, the combined flow rate of all the showerheads and/or other shower outlets controlled by a
single valve shall not exceed 1.8 gallons per minute at 80 psi, or the shower shall be designed to allow only one
shower outlet to be in operation at a time.
Note: A handheld shower shall be considered a showerhead.
5.303.3.4 Faucets and fountains.
oo
5.303.3.4.1 Nonresidential Lavatory faucets. Lavatory faucets shall have a maximum flow rafe of not
more  than 0.5 gallons per minute at 60 psi.
5.303.3.4.2 Kitchen faucets. Kitchen faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8
gallons per minute at 60 psi. Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase the flow above the maximum rate, but not o exceed
2.2 gallons per minute af 60 psi, and must default to a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gallons per minute at 60 psi.
5.303.3.4.3 Wash fountains. \Wash fountains shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than1.8
gallons per minute/20 [rim space (inches) at 60 psil.
5.303.3.4.4 Metering faucets. Metering faucets shall not deliver more than 0.20 gallons per cycle.
5.303.3.4.5 Metering faucets for wash fountains. Metering faucets for wash fountains shall have a
maximum flow rate of not more than 0.20 gallons per minute/20 [rim space (inches| at 60 psi].
Note: Where complying faucets are unavailable, aerators or other means may be used to achieve
reduction.
5.303.3.4.6 Pre-rinse spray value
When installed, shall meet the requirements in the California Code of Regulations, Tifle 20 (Appliance
Efficiency Regulations), Section 1605.1 (h)(4) Table H-2, Section 1605.3 (h)(4](A], and Secfion 1607 (d)7),
and shall be equipped with an integral automatic shutoff.
FOR REFERENCE ONLY:The following table and code section have been reprinted from the California
Code of Regulations, Tille 20 [Appliance Efficiency Regulations), Section 1605.1 (h)(4) and Section 1605.3 (h)[4)(A).
TABLE H-2
STANDARDS FOR COMMERCIAL PRERINSE SPRAY VALUES
MANUFACTURED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 28, 2019
PRODUCT C.LASS MAXIMUM FLOW RATE (gpm)
[spray force in ounce force (ozf)]
Product Class 1 (< 5.0 ozf) 1.00
Product Class 2 (> 5.0 ozf and £ 8.0 ozf) 1.20
Product Class 3 (> 8.0 o=f) 1.28
5.303.4 COMMERCIAL KITCHEN EQUIPMENT.
5.303.4.1 Food Waste Disposers. Disposers shall either modulate the use of water to no more than 1 gpm
when the disposer is not in use [not actively grinding food waste/noload) or shall automatically shut off after no more than 10 minutes of 80
inactivity. Disposers shall use no more than 8 gpm of water.
Note: This code section does not affect local jurisdiction authority to prohibit or require disposer
installation.
5.303.5 AREAS OF ADDITION OR ALTERATION. For those occupancies within the authority of the California Building
Standards Commission as specified in Section 103, the provisions of Section 5.303.3 and 5.303.4 shall apply to new fixtures in
additions or areas of alferation to the building.
5.303.6 STANDARDS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. Plumbing fixtures and fittings shall be installed in
accordance with the California Plumbing Code, and shall meet the applicable standards referenced in Table 1701.1 of the
California Plumbing Code and in Chapter 6 of this code.
SECTION 5.304 OUTDOOR WATER USE
5.304.1 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. Nonresidential developments shall comply
with a local water efficient landscape ordinance or the current California Department of Water Resources' Model Water
Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO), whichever is more stringent.
Notes:
1. The Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO) is located in the California Code of Regulations, Title
23, Chapter 2.7, Division 2.
2. MWELO and supporting documents, including a water budget calculator, are available af:
hitps: / /www.water.ca.gov/ .
5.304.6 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. For public schools and community colleges,
landscape projects as described in Sections 5.304.6.1 and 5.304.6.2 shall comply with the California Department of
Water Resources Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO) commencing with Section 490 of Chapter oo

2.7, Division 2, Title 23, California Code of Regulations, except that the evapotranspiration adjustment factor (ETAF)

shall be 0.65 with an additional water allowance for special landscape areas (SLA) of 0.35.

Exception: Any project with an aggregate landscape area of 2,500 square feet or less may comply with the
prescriptive measures contained in Appendix D of the MWELDO.

5.304.6.1 Newly constructed landscapes. New construction projects with an aggregate landscape
area equal to or greater than 500 square feet.

5.304.6.2 Rehabilitated landscapes. Rehabilitated landscape projects with an aggregate
landscape area equal to or greater than 1,200 square feet.

DIVISION 5.4 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE
EFFICIENCY

SECTION 5.401 GENERAL

5.401.1 SCOPE. The provisions of this chapter shall outline means of achieving material conservation and resource efficiency through
profection of buildings from exterior moisture, construction waste diversion, employment of techniques fo reduce pollution through recycling
of materials, and building commissioning or testing and adjusting.

[DING STANDARDS CODE NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHE
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SECTION 5.402 DEFINITIONS
5.402.1 DEFINITIONS. The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference)

ADJUST. To regulate fluid flow rate and air patterns at the terminal equipment, such as to reduce fan speed or adjust a damper.

BALANCE. To proportion flows within the distribution system, including sub-mains, branches and terminals, according to design
quantities.

BUILDING COMMISSIONING. A systematic quality assurance process that spans the entire design and construction process,
including verifying and documenting that building systems and components are planned, designed, installed, tested, operated and
maintained to meet the owner’s project requirements.

ORGANIC WASTE. Food waste, green waste, landscape and pruning wste, nonhazardous wood waste, and food soiled paper
waste that is mixed in with food waste.

TEST. A procedure to determine quantitative performance of a system or equipment

SECTION 5.407 WATER RESISTANCE AND MOISTURE MANAGEMENT

5.407.1 WEATHER PROTECTION. Provide a weather-resistant exterior wall and foundation envelope as required by California
Building Code Section 1402.2 (Weather Protection), manufacturer's installation instructions or local ordinance, whichever is more
stringent.

5.407.2 MOISTURE CONTROL. Employ moisture control measures by the following methods.
5.407.2.1 Sprinklers. Design and maintain landscape irrigation systems fo prevent spray on structures.

5.407.2.2 Entries and openings. Design exterior entries and/or openings subject to foof fraffic or wind-driven  rain to

prevent water intrusion info buildings as follows:

5.407.2.2.1 Exterior door protection. Primary exterior entries shall be covered to prevent water
infrusion by using nonabsorbent floor and wall finishes within at least 2 feet around and perpendicular to
plus at least one of the following:

such openings

1. An installed awning at least 4 feef in depth.

2. The door is protected by a roof overhang at least 4 feet in depth.
3. The door is recessed at least 4 feet.

4. Other methods which provide equivalent protection.

5.407.2.2.2 Flashing. Install flashings integrated with a drainage plane.

SECTION 5.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND

RECYCLING
5.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT. Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a minimum of 65% of the non-hazardous

construction and demolition waste in accordance with Section 5.408.1.1, 5.408.1.2 or 5.408.1.3; or meet a local construction and
demolition wasfe management ordinance, whichever is more stringent.

5.408.1.1 Construction waste management plan. Where a local jurisdiction does not have a construction and
demolition wasfe management ordinance, submit a consfruction waste management plan that:

1. Identifies the consfruction and demolition waste materials to be diverted from disposal by efficient
usage, recycling, reuse on the project or salvage for future use or sale.
2. Determines if construction and demolition waste materials will be sorted onsite (sourceseparated) or
mixed (single stream).
3. Identifies diversion facilities where construction and demolition waste material collected will be taken.
4. Specifies that the amount of construction and demolition wasfe materials diverted shall be calculated by
weight or volume, but not by both.

bulk

5.408.1.2 Waste Management Company. Utilize o wasfe management company that can provide verifiable
documentation that the percentage of construction and demolition waste material diverted from the landfill complies with this
section.

Note: The owner or contractor shall make the determination if the construction and demolition waste material — will be diverted
by a waste management company.

Exceptions to Sections 5.408.1.1 and 5.408.1.2:

1. Excavated soil and land-clearing debris.

2. Alternate waste reduction methods developed by working with local agencies if diversion or recycle
facilities capable of compliance with this item do not exist.

3. Demolition waste meeting local ordinance or calculated in consideration of local recycling facilities
and markets.

5.408.1.3 Waste stream reduction alternative. The combined weight of new construction disposal that does not
exceed two pounds per square foot of building area may be deemed fo meef the ©5% minimum requirement  as approved by the
enforcing agency.

5.408.1.4 Documentation. Documentation shall be provided fo the enforcing agency which demonstrates
compliance with Sectfions 5.408.1.1, through 5.408.1.3. The waste management plan shall be updated as
shall be accessible during construction for examination by the enforcing agency.

necessary and

Notes:

1. Sample forms found in "A Guide to the California Green Building Standards Code (Nonresidential)'
located www.dgs.ca.gov/BSC/Resources,/Page-Content/Building-Standards-Commission-
ResourceslistFolder/CALGreen may be used fo assist in documenting compliance with the waste
management plan.
2. Mixed consfruction and demolition debris processors can be located at the California Department of
Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle).

5.408.2 UNIVERSAL WASTE. [A] Additions and alterations to a building or tenant space that meet the scoping provisions in
Section 301.3 for nonresidential additions and alterations, shall require verification that Universal Waste items such as fluorescent lamps
and ballast and mercury containing thermostats as well as other Califoria prohibited Universal Waste materials are disposed of properly
and are diverted from landfills. A list of prohibited Universal Waste materials shall be included in the construction documents.

Note: Refer to the Universal Waste Rule link at: http:/ /www.disc.ca.gov/universalwaste,/

5.408.3 EXCAVATED SOIL AND LAND CLEARING DEBRIS. 100 percent of trees, stumps, rocks and associated vegetation
and soils resulting primarily from land clearing shall be reused or recycled. For a phased project, such material may be stockpiled on site
until the storage site is developed.

Exception: Reuse, either on or offsite, of vegetation or soil contaminated by disease or pest infestation.
Notes:
1. If contamination by disease or pest infestation is suspected, contact the County Agricultural
Commissioner and follow its direction for recycling or disposal of the material.

2. For a map of know pest and/or disease quarantine zones, consult with the California Department of
Food and Agriculture.  (www.cdfa.ca.gov)

SECTION 5.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS

5.410.1 RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS. Provide readily accessible areas that serve the entire building and are identified for the
depositing, storage and collection of non-hazardous materials for recycling, including [at a minimum) paper, corrugated cardboard, glass,
plasfics, organic waste, and metals or meet a lawfully enacted local recycling ordinance, if more restrictive.

Exception: Rural jurisdictions that meet and apply for the exemption in Public Resources
Code 42649 .82 (a)(2)(A] et seq. shall also be exempt from the organic waste portion of this section.

5.410.1.1 Additions. All additions conducted within a 12-month period under single or multiple permits, resulting
in an increase of 30% or more in floor area, shall provide recycling areas on site.
Exception: Additions within a fenant space resulfing in less than a 30% increase in the tenant space
floor area.
5.410.1.2 Sample ordinance. Space allocation for recycling areas shall comply with Chapter 18, Part 3, Division

30 of the Public Resources Code. Chapter 18 is known as the California Solid Waste Reuse and
1991 (Act).

Recycling Access Act of

Note: A sample ordinance for use by local agencies may be found in Appendix A of the document at the
CalRecycle's web site.

5.410.2 COMMISSIONING. [N] New buildings 10,000 square feet and over. For new buildings 10,000 square feet and
over, building commissioning shall be included in the design and construction processes of the building project to verify that the building
systems and components meef the owner's or owner representative’s project requirements. Commissioning shall be performed in
accordance with this secfion by frained personnel with experience on projects of comparable size and complexity. For -occupancies that
are not regulated by OSHPD or for l-occupancies and l-occupancies that are not regulated y the California Energy Code Section 100.0
Scope, all requirements in Sections 5.410.2 through 5.410.2.6 shall apply.

Note: For energy-related systems under the scope (Section 100) of the California Energy Code, including heating, ventilation, air
conditioning (HVAC) systems and controls, indoor lighting systems and controls, as well as water heating systems and controls, refer to
California Energy Code Section 120.8 for commissioning requirements

Commissioning requirements shall include:

Owner’s or Owner representative’s project requirements.

Basis of design.

Commissioning measures shown in the consfruction documents.
Commissioning plan.

Functional performance festing.

Documentation and fraining.

Commissioning report.

NO 0w =

Exceptions:

1. Unconditioned warehouses of any size.

2. Areas less than 10,000 square feet used for offices or other conditioned accessory spaces within
unconditioned warehouses.

3. Tenant improvements less than 10,000 square feet as described in Section 303.1.1.

4. Open parking garages of any size, or open parking garage areas, of any size, within a structure.

Note: For the purposes of this section, unconditioned shall mean a building, area, or room which does not provide
heating and or air conditioning.

Informational Notes:

1. IAS AC 476 is an accreditation criferia for organizations providing fraining and/or certification of
commissioning personnel. AC 476 is available to the Authority Having Jurisdiction as a reference for
commissioning personnel. AC 476 des not certify individuals to conduct functional
adjust and balance systems.

qualifications of
performance tess or fo

2. Functional performance testing for heating, ventilation, air conditioning systems and lighting controls must be

performed in compliance with the California Energy Code.

5.410.2.1 Owner's or Owner Representative's Project Requirements (OPR). [N] The expeciations and
requirements of the building appropriate fo its phase shall be documented before the design phase of the project
begins. This documentation shall include the following:
1. Environmental and sustainability goals.
2. Building sustainable goals.
3. Indoor environmental quality requirements.
4. Project program, including facility functions and hours of operation, and need for after hours
operation.
Equipment and systems expectations.
Building occupant and operation and maintenance [O&M) personnel expectations.

oo

5.410.2.2 Basis of Design (BOD). [N] A written explanation of how the design of the building systems meefs ~ the OPR
shall be complefed af the design phase of the building project. The Basis of Design document shall cover the following
systems:

1. Renewable energy systems.
2. landscape irrigation sysfems.
3. Woater reuse system.
5.410.2.3 Commissioning plan. [N] Prior to permit issuance a commissioning plan shall be completed fo document
how the project will be commissioned. The commissioning plan shall include the following:
1. General project information.
2. Commissioning goals.
3. Systems to be commissioned. Plans to fest systems and components shall include:
a. An explanation of the original design intent.
b. Equipment and systems fo be fested, including the extent of tests.
c. Functions to be tested.
d. Conditions under which the fest shall be performed.
e. Measurable criteria for acceptable performance.
4. Commissioning team information.
5. Commissioning process acfivifies, schedules and responsibilities. Plans for the completion of
commissioning shall be included.

5.410.2.4 Functional performance testing. [N] Functional performance tests shall demonstrate the correct
installation and operation of each component, system and system-o-system inferface in accordance with the approved plans
and specifications. Functional performance testing reports shall contain information addressing  each of the building components fested,
the testing methods utilized, and include any readings and adjusiments ~ made.

5.410.2.5 Documentation and training. [N] A Systems Manual and Systems Operations Training are required, including
Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA| requirements in California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 8, Section 5142,

and other related regulafions.

5.410.2.5.1 Systems manual. [N] Documentation of the operational aspects of the building shall be

completed within the systems manual and delivered fo the building owner or representative. The systems
manual shall include the following:
1. Site information, including facility description, history and current requirements.
2. Site contact information.
3. Basic operations and maintenance, including general site operating procedures, basic
troubleshooting, recommended maintenance requirements, site events log.
4. Major systems.
5. Site equipment inventory and maintenance nofes.
6. A copy of verifications required by the enforcing agency or this code.
7. Other resources and documentation, if applicable.
5.410.2.5.2 Systems operations training. [N] A program for fraining of the appropriate maintenance
staff for each equipment type and/or system shall be developed and documented in the commissioning report
and shall include the following:
1. System/equipment overview (what it is, what it does and with what other systems and,/or
equipment if inferfaces).
2. Review and demonstration of servicing/preventive maintenance.
3. Review of the information in the Systems Manual.
4. Review of the record drawings on the system/equipment.
5.410.2.6 Commissioning report. [N] A report of commissioning process acfivities undertaken through the
design and construction phases of the building project shall be completed and provided to the owner or representative.

5.410.4 TESTING AND ADJUSTING. New buildings less than 10,000 square feet. Testing and adjusting of systems shall
be required for new buildings less than 10,000 square feet or new systems to serve an addition or alteration subject fo Section 303.1.

5.410.4.2 (Reserved)

Note: For energy-related systems under the scope (Section 100) of the California Energy Code, including heating,
ventilation, air conditioning [HVAC) sysfems and controls, indoor lighting system and confrols, as well  as water heating systems and
controls, refer to California Energy Code Section 120.8 for commissioning requirements and Sections 120.5, 120.6,
130.4, and 140.9(b)3 for additional tesfing requirements of specific sysfems.

5.410.4.2 Systems. Develop a written plan of procedures for testing and adjusting systems. Systems to be included
for testing and adjusting shall include at a minimum, as applicable to the project:

1. Renewable energy systems.
2. landscape irrigation sysfems.
3. Woater reuse systems.

5.410.4.3 Procedures. Perform testing and adjusting procedures in accordance with manufacturer's
specifications and applicable standards on each system.

5.410.4.3.1 HVAC balancing. In addition to testing and adjusting, before a new space-conditioning
sysfem serving a building or space is operated for normal use, the system shall be balanced in
accordance with the procedures defined by the Testing Adjusting and Balancing Bureau National
National Environmental Balancing Bureau Procedural Standards; Associated Air Balance
approved by the enforcing agency.

Standards; the
Council National Standards or as
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5.410.4.4 Reporting. After completion of testing, adjusting and balancing, provide a final report of testing
the individual responsible for performing these services.

signed by

5.410.4.5 Operation and maintenance (O & M) manual. Provide the building owner or representative with
detailed operating and maintenance instructions and copies of guaranties/warranties for each system. O & M instructions shall
be consistent with OSHA requirements in CCR, Title 8, Secfion 5142, and other related regulations.

5.410.4.5.1 Inspections and reports. Include a copy of all inspection verifications and reports required
by the enforcing agency.

DIVISION 5.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
SECTION 5.501 GENERAL

5.501.1 SCOPE. The provisions of this chapter shall outline means of reducing the quantity of air contaminants that are odorous,
imritating, and,/or harmful fo the comfort and well-being of a building's installers, occupants and neighbors.

SECTION 5.502 DEFINITIONS
5.502.1 DEFINITIONS. The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference)

ARTERIAL HIGHWAY. A general ferm denoting a highway primarily for through traffic usually on a continuous route.

A-WEIGHTED SOUND LEVEL (dBA). The sound pressure level in decibels as measured on a sound level meter using the

infernationally standardized A-weighting filter or as computed from sound spectral data to which Aweighting adjustments have been
made.

1 BTU/HOUR. British thermal units per hour, also referred to as Btu. The amount of heat required to raise one pound of water one
degree Fahrenheit per hour, a common measure of heat fransfer rafe. A ton of refrigeration is 12,000 Btu, the amount of heat required to
melt a ton (2,000 pounds) of ice at 32° Fahrenheit.

COMMUNITY NOISE EQUIVALENT LEVEL (CNEL). A metric similar fo the day-night average sound level (Ldn), except that a 5

decibel adjustment is added fo the equivalent continuous sound exposure level for evening hours [7pm to 10pm) in addition to the 10 dB
nightlime adjustment used in the Ldn.

COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS. Composite wood products include hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density
fiberboard. “Composite wood products” does not include hardboard, structural plywood, structural panels, structural composite lumber,
oriented strand board, glued laminated timber, timber, prefabricated wood I=joists or finger—jointed lumber, all as specified in California
Code of Regulations (CCR), Tifle 17, Section 93120.1{a).

Note: See CCR, Title 17, Section 93120.1.

DAY-NIGHT AVERAGE SOUND LEVEL (Ldn). The A-weighted equivalent confinuous sound exposure level for a 24-hour pericd
with a 10 dB adjusiment added to sound levels occurring during nighttime hours (10p.m. to 7 a.m.).

DECIBEL (db). A measure on a logarithmic scale of the magnitude of a particular quantity (such as sound pressure, sound power,
sound infensity) with respect to a reference quantity.

ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV). An aufomotiveype vehicle for onroad use, such as passenger automobiles, buses, trucks, vans,
neighborhood electric vehicles, electric motorcycles, and the like, primarily powered by an electric motor that draws current from a
rechargeable storage battery, fuel cell, photovoliaic array, or other source of electric current. Plug-in hybrid electric vehicles (PHEV) are
considered electric vehicles. For purposes of the California Electrical Code, offroad, self-propoelled electric vehicles, such as industrial
trucks, hoists, lifts, transports, golf carts, airline ground support equipment, tractors, boats, and the like, are not included.

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION(S) (EVCS;j). One or more spaces intended for charging electric vehicles.

ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT (EVSE). The conducfors, including the ungrounded, grounded, and equipment
grounding conducfors and the electric vehicle connectors, affachment plugs, and all other fittings, devices, power outlets, or apparatus
installed specifically for the purpose of transferring energy between the premises wiring and the electric vehicle.

ENERGY EQUIVALENT (NOISE) LEVEL (Leq). The level of a steady noise which would have the same energy as the fluctuating

noise level integrated over the fime of period of inferest.

EXPRESSWAY. An arterial highway for through traffic which may have partial control of access, but which may or may not be
divided or have grade separations at intersections.

FREEWAY. A divided arterial highway with full control of access and with grade separations at intersections.

GLOBAL WARMING POTENTIAL (GWP). The radiafive forcing impact of one massbased unit of a given greenhouse gas relafive
fo an equivalent unit of carbon dioxide over a given period of time. Carbon dioxide is the reference compound with a GWP of one.

GLOBAL WARMING POTENTIAL VALUE (GWP VALUE). A 100-year GWP value published by the Intergovernmental Panel
on Climate Change (IPCC) in either its Second Assessment Report [SAR] (IPCC, 1995); or its Fourth Assessment A-3 Report [AR4) (IPCC,
2007). The SAR GWP values are found in column "SAR (100-yr]" of Table 2.14.; the AR4 GWP values are found in column "100 yr" of
Table 2.14.

HIGH-GWP REFRIGERANT. A compound used as a heat fransfer fluid or gas that is: (a) a chlorofluorocarbon, a
hdrochlorofluorocarbon, a hydrofluorocarbon, a perfluorocarbon, or any compound or blend of compounds, with @ GWP value equal to
or greater than 150, or (B) any ozone deplefing substance as defined in Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 82, sec.82.3
(as amended March 10, 2009).

LONG RADIUS ELBOW. Pipe fitting installed between two lengths of pipe or tubing to allow a change of direction, with a radius 1.5
times the pipe diameter.

LOW-GWP REFRIGERANT. A compound used as a heat transfer fluid or gas that: (A) has a GWP value less than 150, and (B] is
not an ozone deplefing subsfance as defined in Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 82, sec.82.3 (as amended March 10,
2009).

MERV. Filter minimum efficiency reporting value, based on ASHRAE 52.2-1999.

MAXIMUM INCREMENTAL REACTIVITY (MIR). The maximum change in weight of ozone formed by adding a compound to the
"Base REactive Organic Gas [ROG] Mixture” per weight of compound added, expressed to hundreths of a gram (g O°/g ROC).

PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR (PWMIR). The sum of all weighted-MIR for all ingredients in a product subject to this article. The
PWMIR is the total product reactivity expressed fo hundredths of a gram of ozone formed per gram of product [excluding container and
packaging).

PSIG. Pounds per square inch, guage.

REACTIVE ORGANIC COMPOUND (ROC). Any compound that has the potential, once emitted, to contribute to ozone formation

in the troposphere.
SCHRADER ACCESS VALVES. Access fittings with a valve core installed.

SHORT RADIUS ELBOW. Pipe fitting installed between two lengths of pipe or tubing to allow a change of direction, with a radius
1.0 times the pipe diamefer.

SUPERMARKET. For the purposes of Section 5.508.2, a supermarket is any retail food facility with 8,000 square feet or more
conditioned area, and that utilizes either refrigerated display cases, or walk-in coolers or freezers connected to remote compressor units or
condensing unifs.

VOC. A volatile organic compound broadly defined as a chemical compound based on carbon chains or rings with vapor pressures
greater than 0.1 millimeters of mercury at room temperature. These compounds typically contain hydrogen and may contain oxygen,
nirogen and other elements. See CCR Title 17, Section 94508(a)

Note: VWhere specific regulations are cited from different agencies such as SCAQMD, ARB, efc., the VOC definition included in that
specific regulation is the one that prevails for the specific measure in question.

SECTION 5.503 FIREPLACES

5.503.1 FIREPLACES. Install only a direct-vent sealed-combustion gas or sealed wood-burning fireplace, or a sealed
woodstove or pellet stove, and refer to residential requirements in the California Energy Code, Title 24, Part 6,
Subchapter 7, Section 150. Woodstoves, pellet stoves and fireplaces shall comply with applicable local ordinances.

5.503.1.1 Woodstoves. Woodstoves and pellet stoves shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance
Standards (NSPS) emission limits as applicable, and shall have a permanent label indicating they are certified
to meet the emission limits.

SECTION 5.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL

5.504.1 TEMPORARY VENTILATION. The permanent HVAC system shall only be used during construction if ~ necessary to
condition the building or areas of addition or alteration within the required temperature range for material and equipment
installation.  If the HYAC system is used during construction, use refurn air fillers with @ Minimum Efficiency Reporting Value (MERV) of
8, based on ASHRAE 52.2-1999, or an average efficiency of 30% based on ASHRAE 52.1-1992 Replace all filters
immediately prior to occupancy, or, if the building is occupied during alteration, af the conclusion of construction.

5.504.3 Covering of duct openings and protection of mechanical equipment during construction. At the time of
rough installation and during storage on the construction site until final startup of the heating, cooling and ventilation equipment, all duct
and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered with tape, plastic, sheetmetal or other methods acceptable fo the
enforcing agency fo reduce the amount of dust, water and debris which may enter the system.
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2022 CAIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE ; - | |
L N O I\I R E S | DE NT|A|_ /\/\AN DATO RY /\/\EAS U R E S ’ S H E ET 3 UO nuary 202 3) gIEASPON. PARTY - gg;r%’ﬁshlgfgkimv (ie: ARCHITECT, ENGINEER,
Y N/A| RESPON. Y [N/A| RESPON. TABIE 5.504.4.3 - CONT Y [N/A| RESPON. Y |N/A| RESPON. , , -
PARTY  5.504.4 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. Finish materials shall comply with Sections 5.504.4.1 through PARTY : e : PARTY 5.504.4.6 Resilient flooring systems. \Where resilient flooring is installed, at least 80 percent of floor area PARTY  5.508.2 Supermarket refrigerant leak reduction. New commercial refrigeration systems shall comply with the
og 5.504.4.6. receiving resilient flooring shall meet the requirements of the California Department of Public Health,"Standard  Method for the Testing == provisions of this section when installed in retail food stores 8,000 square feet or more conditioned area, and that
GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, LESS WATER & LESS EXEMPT COMPOUNDS and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers," Version 1.2, January utilize either refrigerated display cases, or walk-in coolers or freezers connected to remote compressor units or
5.504.4.1 Adhesives, sealants and caulks. Adhesives, sealants, and caulks used on the project shall meef 2017 (Emission festing method for California Specifications 01350) condensing units. The leak reduction measures apply to refrigeration systems containing high-global-warming potential
the requirements of the following standards: COATING CATEGORY CURRENT VOC LIMIT (high-GWP) refrigerants with a GWP of 150 or greater. New refrigeration systems include both new facilities and the
1. Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers and caulks shall SPECIALTY COATINGS See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. replacement of existing refrigeration systems in existing facilities.
comply with local or regional air pollution control or air quality management district rules where hitps: / /www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC /EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC .aspx#material
applicable, or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limits, as shown in Tables 5.504.4.1 and 5.504.4.2. Such products ALUMINUM ROOF COATINGS 400 Exception: Refrigeration systems containing low-global warming potential (low-GWP) refrigerant with a GWP 4 2 2 A R E R
also shall comply with the Rule 1168 prohibition on the use of certain foxic compounds (chloroform, value less than 150 are not subject to this section. Low-GWP refrigerants are nonozone-depleting refrigerants
ethylene dichloride, methylene chloride, perchloroethylene and frichloroethylene|, except for aerosol products as specified in BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS 400 5.504.4.6.1 Verification of compliance. Documentation shall be provided verifying that resilient flooring that include ammonia, carbon dioxide (CO,), and potentially other refrigerants.
subsection 2, below. BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS 50 materials meet the pollutant emission limits.
2. Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking compounds (in BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIMERS 350 5.504.4.7 Thermal insulation 5.508.2.1 Refrigerant piping. Piping compliant with the California Mechanical Code shall be installed to be / \\/ E
units of product, less packaging, which do not weigh more than one pound and do not consist of more than 16 Comply with the requirements of the California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method of the Testing and Evaluation of accessible for leak protection and repairs. Piping runs using threaded pipe, copper tubing with an outside
fluid ounces) shall comply with statewide VOC standards and other requirements, including prohibitions on use of BOND BREAKERS 350 Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers, "Version 1.2, January 1.2, January diameter (OD) less than 1/4 inch, flared tubing connections and short radius elbows shall not be used in
certain toxic compounds, of California Code of Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section 94507. 2017 (Emission festing method for California Specification 01350. refrigerant systems except as noted below.
CONCRETE CURING COMPOUNDS 350 See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs.
CONCRETE/MASONRY SEALERS 100 https:/ /www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs,/CCDPHP/DEODC /EHLB/IAQ/ Pages/VOC .aspx#material 5.508.2.1.1 Threaded pipe. Threaded connections are permitted at the compressor rack. 742 2 WARN ER A\/E,
TABLE 5.504.4.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT: 2 DRIVEWAY SEALERS 50 5.504.4.7.1 Verification of compliance. 5.508.2.1.2 Copper pipe. Copper tubing with an OD less than 1/4 inch may be used in systems with a HU NTlNGTON BEACH, CA 92647
Documentation shall be provided verifying that thermal insulation materials meet the pollutant emission limis. refrigerant charge of 5 pounds or less.
Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter DRY FOG COATINGS 150
5.504.4.8 Acoustical ceiling and wall panels. 5.508.2.1.2.1 Anchorage. One-fouth-inch OD tubing shall be securely clamped to a rigid base to
ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS CURRENT VOC LIMIT FAUX FINISHING COATINGS 350 Comply with the requirements of the California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of keep vibration levels below 8 mils. l
Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers, " Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission
50 9 g , r ry
Ahieieih et d i FIRE RESISTIVE COATINGS 350 festing method for California Specification 01350). 5.508.2.1.3 Flared tubing connections. Double-flared tubing connections may be used for pressure
CARPET PAD ADHESIVES 50 FLOOR COATINGS 100 See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. controls, valve pilot lines and oil. M I I 2 E I
OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 150 FORMRELEASE COMPOUNDS 250 - 5.594.4.8.1 Verification pf. compliance. Documentation shall be provided verifying that acoustical .ExcepFion: Single-f[ared tubing cor]nectiqns may be usgd with a.multiring seal cqated with
finish materials meet the pollutant emission limis. industrial sealant suitable for use with refrigerants and tightened in accordance with manufacturer's ‘ ARCHITECT I RE
WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES 100 GRAPHIC ARTS COATINGS [SIGN PAINTS) 500 recommendations.
RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES 40 5.504.5.3 Filters. In mechanically ventilated buildings, provide regularly occupied areas of the building with air filiration media
HIGHTEMPERATURE COATINGS 420 for outside and return air that provides at least a Minimum Efficiency Reporting Value (MERV) of 13. MERV 13 filters shall be 5.508.2.1.4 Elbows. Short radius elbows are only permitted where space limitations prohibit use of
SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES 50 INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANGE COATINGS 250 Zw;tgjrletifgigtfnzﬁzﬁzgzzr:gﬁuijéommendoTions for maintenance with filters of the same value shall be included in the long radius elbows. JORGEL|[\]A /\/\|GL|OZZ|,
CERAMIC TILE ADHESIVES 65 5.508.2.2 Valves. Valves Valves and fittings shall comply with the California Mechanical Code and as ARCHITECT
LOW SOLDS COATINGS1 120 L ! :
Exceptions: Existing mechanical equipment. follows. (Q49)-697-7749
VCT & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES >0 MAGNESITE CEMENT COATINGS 450
DRYWALL & PANEL ADHESIVES 50 5.504.5.3.1 Labeling. Installed filters shall be clearly labeled by the manufacturer indicating the MERV rating. 5.508.2.2.1 Pressure relief valves. For vessels containing high-GWP refrigerant, a rupture disc shall 22195 EL PASEO SUITE # 250
MASTIC TEXTURE COATINGS 100 be installed between the outlet of the vessel and the inlet of the pressure relief valve. RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA CA 92688
COVE BASE ADHESIVES 50 5.504.7 ENVIRONMENTAL TOBACCO SMOKE (ETS) CONTROL. \Where outdoor areas are provided for smoking, prohibit '
METALLC PIGMENTED COATINGS 500 smoking within 25 feet of building entries, outdoor air intakes and operable windows and within the building as already prohibited by 5.508.2.2.1.1 Pressure detection. A pressure gauge, pressure transducer or other device shall
MULTIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVES 70 MULTICOLOR COATINGS 50 other laws or regulations; or as enforced by ordinances, regulations or policies of any city, county, city and county, California Community be installed in the space between the rupture disc and the relief valve inlet to indicate a disc
100 College, campus of the California State University, or campus of the University of California, whichever are more stringent. When rupture or discharge of the relief valve.
STRUCTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES PRETREATMENT WASH PRIMERS 420 ordinances, regulations or policies are not in place, post signage to inform building occupants of the prohibitions.
5.508.2.2.2 Access valves. Only Schrader access valves with a brass or steel body are
- 250 y y
OTHER ADHESIVES NOT SPECIFICALLY LISTED 50
REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 350 5.508.2.2.2.1 Valve caps. For systems with a refrigerant charge of 5 pounds or more, valve caps
SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS shall be brass or steel and not plastic.
RECYCLED COATINGS 250
G 5 SECTION 5.505 INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL o .
ROOF COATINGS 50 5.505.1 INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL. Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of California Building Code, CCR, Title 5.508.2.2.2.2 Seal caps. If designed for it, the cap shall have a neoprene O-ring in place.
CPVC WELDING 490 24, Part 2, Sections 1202 (Ventilation) and Chapter 14 (Exterior Walls). For additional measures, see Section 5.407.2 of this code. . . . .
RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 250 5.508.2.2.2.2.1 Chain tethers. Chain tethers to fit ovr the stem are required for valves
ABS WELDING 325 designed to have seal caps.
SHELLACS:
PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 250 SECTION 5.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY Exception: Valves with seal caps that are not removed from the valve during stem
CLEAR 730 5.506.1 OUTSIDE AIR DELIVERY. For mechanically or naturally ventilated spaces in buildings, meet the minimum requirements of operation.
ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 550 OPAQUE 550 Section 120.1 (Requirements For Ventilation) of the California Energy Code, or the applicable local code, whichever is more stringent,
CONTACT ADHESIVE 80 and Division 1, Chapter 4 of CCR, Title 8. 5.508.2.3 Refrigerated service cases. Refrigerated service cases holding food products containing vinegar and
salt shall have evaporator coils of corrosion-resistant material, such as stainless steel; or be coated to prevent
SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE 250 SPECIALTY PRIMERS, SEALERS & UNDERCOATERS 100 5.506.2 CARBON DIOXIDE (COz2) MONITORING. For buildings or additions equipped with demand control ventilation, CO2 corrosion from these substances. I
sensors and ventilation controls shall be specified and installed in accordance with the requirements of the Califoria Energy Code,
STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE 140 STAINS 250 Section 120(c](4). 5.508.2.3.1 Coil coating. Consideration shall be given to the heat transfer efficiency of coil coating to SHEET ISSUE & REVISION LOG
maximize energy efficiency.
TOP & TRIM ADHESIVE 250 STONE CONSOLDANTS 450 5.506.3 Carbon dioxide (CO2) monitoring in classrooms.
(DSA-SS) Each public K-12 school classroom, as listed in Table 120.1-A of the California Energy Code, shall be equipped with a 5.508.2.4 Refrigerant receivers. Refrigerant receivers with capacities greater than 200 pounds shall be fitted
SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS SWIMMING POOL COATINGS 340 carbon dioxide monitor or sensor that meets the following requirements: with a device tha indicates the level of refrigerant in the receiver.
METAL TO METAL 30 TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS 100 1. The monitor or sensor shall be permanently affixed in a tamperproof manner in each classroom between 3 and 6 feet (914 mm dOIe comments
and 1829 mm| above the floor and at least 5 feet {1524 mm) away from door and operable windows. 5.508.2.5 Pressure testing. The system shall be pressure tested during installation prior to evacuation and
PLASTIC FOAMS 50 TUB & TILE REFINISH COATINGS 420 2. When the monitor or sensor is not integral to an Energy Management Control System (EMCS), the monitor or sensor shall display charging.
the carbon dioxide readings on the device. When the sensor is integral to an EMCS, the carbon dioxide readings shall be 05-13-2024 Pre|iminory Design
POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOOD) 50 WATERPROOFING MEMBRANES 250 available to and regularly monitored by facility personnel. 5.508.2.5.1 Minimum pressure. The system shall be charged with regulated dry nitrogen and
3. A monitor shall provide notification though a visual indicator on the monifor when the carbon dioxide levels in the classroom have appropriate tracer gas to bring system pressure up to 300 psig minimum. ol .
WOOD 30 VWOOD COATINGS 275 exceeded 1,100ppm. A sensor integral fo an EMCS shall provide notification to facility personnel through a visual and/or 06032024 Client Comments
80 audible indicator when the carbon dioxide levels in the classroom have exceeded 1,100ppm. 5.508.2.5.2 Leaks. Check the system for leaks, repair any leaks, and retest for pressure using the same .
FIBERCLASS WOOD PRESERVATIVES 350 4. The monitor or sensor shall measure carbon dioxide levels at minimum 15- minute intervals and shall maintain a record of previous gauge. 06-07-2024 Client Comments
1. IF AN ADHESIVE IS USED TO BOND DISSIMILAR SUBSTRATES TOGETHER, THE ADHESIVE WITH THE HIGHEST ZINCRICH PRIMERS 340 carbon dioxide measuremens of not less than 30 days duration. , . . 4th revision Client
VOC CONTENT SHALL BE ALLOWED 5. The monitor or sensor used to measure carbon dioxide levels shall have the capacity to measure carbon dioxide levels with a 5.508.2.5.3 Allowable pressure change. The system shall stand, unaltered, for 24 hours with no more 06-11-2024
' 1. GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, INCLUDING WATER & EXEMPT COMPOUNDS rc;}nge of 400ppm fo QEO”OEPFT‘ Offgfjﬂb@»h { ] ! N than a +/- one pound pressure change from 300 psig, measured with the same gauge. Comments
6. The monitor or sensor shall be certified by the manufacturer to be accurate within 75ppm at 1,000ppm carbon dioxide .
?ng?i BALEDDS‘TE‘SSNSLLJmFggAA/\?TT gﬁgﬁfﬁfﬁf&iggzﬁ TD()BI/R\@TS;JSEETTE\QOC CONTENT SPECIFIED IN 2. THE SPECIFIED LIMITS REMAIN IN EFFECT UNLESS REVISED LIMITS ARE LISTED IN SUBSEQUENT COLUMNS IN THE TABLE. concentration and shall be certified by the manufaciurer fo require calibrafion no more frequently than once every 5 years. 5.508.2.6 Evacuation. The system shall be evacuated after pressure testing and prior to charging. 07-22-2024 Client Comments
www.arb.ca.gov/DRDB/SC/CURHTML/RT168.PDF 3. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE CALIFORNIA AR RESOURCES BOARD, ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS 5.508.2.6.1 First vacuum. Pull a system vacuum down to at least 1000 microns (+/- 50 microns), and 08-21-2024 Client Comments
SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, FEB. 1, 2008. MORE INFORMATION! IS AVAILABLE FROM THE AIR RESOURCES BOARD. hold for 30 minutes.
N _ 10-17-2024 Client Comments
TABLE 5.504.4.2 - SEALANT VOC LMIT 5.504.4.3.2 Verification. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided at the request of SECTION 5.507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT 5.508.2.6.2 Second vacuum. Pull a second system vacuum to a minimum of 500 microns and hold for 30 .
’ o the enforcing agency. Documemlorion may include, but is not limited to, the following: 5.507.4 ACOUSTICAL CONTROL. Employ building assemblies and components with Sound Transmission Class (STC) values minutes. 10-24-2024 Client Comments
- - 1. Manufacturer's product specification determined in accordance with ASTM E 90 and ASTM E 413, or OutdoorIindoor Sound Transmission Class (OITC| determined in 5.508.2.6.3 Third Pull a third d ¢ - £ 300 mi d hold for 24 h ) .
less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter 2. Field verification of onsite product containers accordance with ASTM E 1332, using either the prescriptive or performance method in Section 5.507.4.1 or 5.507.4.2. -919.£.9.3 Third vacuum. Fufl a third vacuum down fo a minimum o MICFoNS, and NI Ior ours 11-08-2024 P|orm|ng Submittal
with @ maximum drift of 100 microns over a 24-hour period.
SEALANTS CURRENT VOC LIMIT 5.504.4.4 Carpet Systems E s ) ) . .
-204.4. . xception: Buildings with few or no occupants or where occupants are not likely o be affected by exterior noise, as 03/] 9/2025 RE-DESIGN
ARCHITECTURAL 250 All carpet installed in the building inferior shall meet the requirements of the California Department of Public Health, determined by the enforcement authority, such as factories, stadiums, storage, enclosed parking structures and utility buildings. CHAPTER 7
"Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using 05/20/2025 RE-DFSIGN
MARINE DECK 760 Environmental Chambers." Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specifications 01350). Exception: [DSA-SS] For public schools and community colleges, the requirements of this section and all INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS
subsections apply only to new construction.
NONMEMBRANE ROOF 300 See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. PRieny 702 QUALIFICATIONS 06/02/2025 RE-DESIGN
ROADWAY 250 hitps: //www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHIB/IAQ/ Pages/VOC.aspxi#material 5.507.4.1 Exterior noise transmission, prescriptive method. \Wall and roofceiling assemblies exposed fo 702.1 INSTALLER TRAINING. HVAC system installers shall be trained and certified in the proper '
the noise source making up the building or addition envelope or altered envelope shall meet a composite STC  rating of at least 50 or a installation of HVAC systems including ducts and equipment by a nationally or regionally recognized training or 07/08/2025 Client Comments
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE 450 . composite OITC rafing of no less than 40, with exterior windows of a minimum STC of =~ 40 or OITC of 30 in the following locations: certification program. Uncertified persons may perform HVAC installations when under the direct supervision and
5.504.4.4.1 Carpet cushion. All carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the responsibility of a person trained and certified to install HVAC systems or contractor licensed to install HVAC systems.
OTHER 420 Yola reoquiremenct; of Thel(éohfomio FDepo‘rrzem gf Pub|icUHe0\ﬂle,"ST0nd0rd AT\ethool for the Testing and Chombors Evo\u]oﬂzonj of 1. Within the 65 CNEL noise contour of an airport. Examples of acceptable HVAC training and certification programs include but are not limited to the following:
olatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmenta ambers,"Version 1.2, January
SEALANT PRIMERS 2017 (Emission festing method for California Specifications 01350). Exceptions: 1. State certified apprenticeship programs.
2. Public utility training programs.
ARCHITECTURAL See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and tesfing labs. 1. Ldn or CNEL for military airports shall be defermined by the facility Air Installation Compatible 3. Training programs sponsored by trade, labor or statewide energy consulting or verification organizations. SCOPE
NONPOROUS 250 htips: //www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP /DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC. .aspx#material land Use Zone (AICUZ) plan. 4. Programs sponsored by manufacturing organizations. :
. 2. Ldn or CNEL for other airports and heliports for which a land use plan has not been developed 5. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.
POROUS 775 5.504.4.4.2 Carpet adhesive. All carpet adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 5.504.4.1. shall be defermined by the local general plan noise element. 702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD]
. . . When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the
MODIFIED BITUMINOUS 500 5.504.4.5 Composite wood products. Hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard 2. Within the 65 CNEL or Ldn noise contour of a freeway or expressway, railroad, industrial source or responsible entity acting as the owner's agent shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or
MARINE DECK 760 compfosidfe W:FSE? p;od;lcfs usecd on 'Ihi/\ interior EDArTerTAeArJi?r og the buildin\g\j shé:ll( ]m7eecf g{e (;engu;gments fO)r " formolldehyde as . fixed-guideway source as determined by the Noise Element of the General Plan. other duties necessary to substantiate compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence
specified in 's Air Toxics Control Measure or Composite VWoo et seq.). Those materials not exempte to the satisfaction of the enforcing agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition to
OTHER 750 under the ATCM must meet the specified emission limits, as shown in Table 5.504.4.5. 5.507.4.1.1. Noise exposure where noise contours are not readily available. Buildings exposed fo a other certifications or qualifications acceptable to the enforcing agency, the following certifications or education may be
) o _ ) noise level of 65 dB L, - 1-hr during any hour of operation shall have building, addition or alteration exterior considered by the enforcing agency when evaluating the qualifications of a special inspector:
NOTE: FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE THE VOC CONTENT SPECIFIED 5.504.4.5.3 Dpcume"tat'on- Venﬁ;aﬂon of{comphonce with this section sho\.l be provided as wall and roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to the noise source meeting a composite STC rating of at least 45 (or OITC 35), with o ‘ . o .
IN| THESE TABLES SEE SOUTH COAST AR QUALTY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1168. feqUeSTe]d bg Thde e”fOfC‘{ﬂg 0QeﬂC\/-OlDOCU"}e'“'O“Om shall include at least one of the following: exterior windows of a minimum STC of 40 (or OITC 30). 1. Certification by a national or regional green building program or standard publisher.
' . Product certifications and specifications. 2. Certification by a statewide energy consulting or verification organization, such as HERS raters, building
2. Chain of cusiody cerificafions. _ A A 5.507.4.2 Performance Method. For buildings located as defined in Section 5.507.4.1 or 5.507.4.1.1, wall and performance contractors, and home energy auditors. ' ' 2 O 2 2
5.504.4.3 Paints and coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of . 3. Erodud labeled and invoiced as meefing the Composite VWood Products regulation (see roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to the noise source making up the building or addition envelope or altered envelope shall be 3. Successful completion of a third party apprentice training program in the appropriate trade.
the ARB Architectural Coatings Suggested Control Measure, as shown in Table 5.504.4.3, unless more stringent local limits CCR, Title 17, jeC“EO” 931 QO,deT Seqd)- o e PS T or PS2 standards of h constructed to provide an interior noise environment attributable to exterior sources that does not exceed an hourly equivalent noise 4. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.
lv. The Vi tent limit tinas that t meet the definitions for th ial f teqories listed in Table 5.504.4. - Exterior grade products marked as meeting the P> or P>-2 standards or fhe level [Leg-THr) of 50 dBA in occupied areas during any hour of operation. N O N R E SI DE NTIAL CAI_
oWt i ewiicotiebontiovii it livicoststivoobsnedtintlr s ot i Engineered Wood Associarion, the Ausialion AS/NZS 2269 or European 636 35 siandards. ’ " T Notes:
in Subsections 4.21, 4.36 and 4.37 of the 2007 California Air Resources Board Suggested Control Measure, and the 5. Other methods acceptable fo the enforcing agency. 5.507.4.2.1 Site Features. Exterior features such as sound walls or earth berms may be utilized as o ) " . ) o . )
corresponding Flat, Nonflat or NonflatHigh Gloss VOC limit in Table 5.504.4.3 shall apply. appropriate to the building, addition or alteration project to mitigate sound migration to the inferior. 1. Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the G RE E N B U | I_Dl N G
project they are inspecting_ fo_r compliance vs(iFh this code. o o
5.504.4.3.1 Aerosol Paints and coatings. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the PYWMR Limits for 5.507.4.2.2 Documentation of Compliance. An acoustical analysis documenting complying interior 2. HERS raters are special inspectors certified by the California Energy Commission (CEC) to rate
ROC in Section 94522(a)(3) and other requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds sound levels shall be prepared by personnel approved by the architect or engineer of record. homes in California according to the Home Energy Rating System (HERS). STA I\I DAR DS
and ozone deplefing substances, in Sections 94522(c)(2) and (d)(2) of California Code of Regulations, Title 17, _ . . . . .
commencing vath ggdion 94520; and in areas under the jurisdiction of the Bay Area Air Quality TABLE 5.504.4.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS 5.507.4.3 Interior sound transmission. Wall and floorceiling assemblies separating tenant spaces and tenant spaces [BSC-CG] When required by the _enforcmg agency,_the_ owner or the responS|_bIe entity acting as the ovyner's agent
Management District additionally comply with the percent VOC by weight of product limits of Regulation 8 Rule 49. and public places shall have an STC of at least 40. shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or other duties necessary to substantiate R E @ U | R E/\/\E NTS
MAXIMUM FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER MILLON compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence to the satisfaction of the enforcing
Note: Examples of assemblies and their various STC ratings may be found at the California Office of Noise agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition, the special inspector shall have a
PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT Control: www.toolbase.org/PDF/CaseStudies/sfc_icc_ratings.pdf. certification from a recognized state, national or international association, as determined by the local agency. The
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 0.05 area of certification shall be closely related to the primary job function, as determined by the local agency. .
TABLE 5.504.4.3 - VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS SECTION 5.508 OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY ol - ties with no financial inferest - TAGE:
: S 23 HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE CORE 0.05 5.508.1 Ozone depletion and greenhouse gas reductions. Installations of HVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression Note: Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the
PARTICLE BOARD 0.00 equipment shall comply with Sections 5.508.1.1 and 5.508.1.2. project they are inspecting for compliance with this code.
CRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, LESS WATER & LESS EXEMPT COMPOUNDS MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD 011 cs;oitzaslg .élfgslorofluorocarbons (CFCs). Install HVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression equipment that do not 703 VE R|F|CAT|ONS
COATING CATEGORY CURRENT VOC LIMIT THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIRERBOARD: 0.13 ’ 703.1 DQCUMENTATION. Documgptation useq to shoyv complianc.e. wit.h thi§ code.shall include but is not limited to,
FLAT COATINGS 50 5.508.1.2 Halons. Insiall HVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression equipment that do not contain Halons. construction documents, plans, specifications, builder or installer certification, inspection reports, or other methods -—
1. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE CALFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, AR TOXICS CONTROL MEASURE acceptable to the enforcmg agency which demonstrate substantial conformance. When specific documentation or
NONFIAT COATINGS 100 FOR COMPOSITE WOOD AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 1333. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE CALIFORNIA CODE OF special inspection is necessary to verify compliance, that method of compliance will be specified in the appropriate
REGUIATIONS, TITLE 17, SECTIONS 93120 THROUGH 93120.12. section or identified applicable checklist.
NONFLAT HIGH GLOSS COATINGS 150 2. THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD HAS A MAXIMUM THICKNESS OF 5/16 INCHES (8 MM). |

DISCLAIMER:THIS DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE USED AS A MEANS TO INDICATE AREAS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CALGREEN) CODE. DUE TO THE VARIABLES BETWEEN BUILDING DEPARTMENT JURISDICTIONS, THIS CHECKLIST IS TO BE USED ON AN INDIVIDUAL PROJECT BASIS AND MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE END USER TO MEET THOSE INDIVIDUAL NEEDS. THE END USER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, INCLUDING VERIFICATION WITH THE FULL CODE.

© 2024 JORGELINA MIGLOZZI ARCHITECT |
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CHECK OUT AISLE COUNTERS

36"
MIN

COUNTER ¢

(EXCEPTION) ALTERATION OF SALES

AND SERVICE COUNTERS

g
MIN

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE PARALLEL APPROACH

TABLE 11B-227.2

NUMBER OF CHECK-OUT
AISLES OF EACH

MINIMUM NUMBER OF

CHECK-OUT AISLES OF EACH

FUNCTION FUNCTION REQUIRED TO
COMPLY WITH 11B-904.3

1704 1

570 8 2

QTO 15 3

16 AND OVER 3, PLUS 20 PERCENT OF
ADDITIONAL AISLES

- IN'NEW AND EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, ACCESSIBLE

CHECK STANDS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR CHECKOUT AISLE
WIDTH OF 36" WITH A MAX ADJOINING COUNTER HEIGHT
NOT EXCEEDING 38" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
-ACCESSIBLE CHECK STANDS SHALL ALWAYS BE OPEN TO
CUSTOMERS WITH DISABILITIES AND SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A
SIGN CLEARLY VISIBLE TO THOSE IN WHEELCHAIRS. THE SIGN

SHALL DISPLAY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY

IN'WHITE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND AND SHALL STATE "THIS
CHECK STAND TO BE OPEN AT ALL TIMES FOR CUSTOMERS

WITH DISABILITIES

COUNTERTOP REQUIREMENTS

16

2.35
APAR

NOTES:

2.35"
APAR
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0.9" |, 045"
AT BASE AT TOP
TYPICAL PLAN
=
o —/
3?/ / .

TYPICAL SECTION

1:1 SLOPE

TAPERED EDGES WHERE
EXPOSED

1. IF AWALK CROSSES OR ADJOINS A VEHICULAR WAY, AND THE WALKING SURFACES ARE
NOT SEPARATED BY CURBS, RAILNGS OR OTHER ELEMENTS BETWEEN THE PEDESTRIAN
AREAS AND THE VEHICULAR AREAS, THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN THE AREAS SHALL BE
DEFINED BY A CONTINUOUS DETECTABLE WARNING WHICH IS 36" WIDE.

2. TRUNCATED DOMES TO BE SURFACE APPLIED SYSTEM. COLOR TO BE FEDERAL YELLOW,
#33538 PER FEDERAL STANDARD 595B. ANY SUBSTITUTIONS WILL REQUIRE DSA APPROVAL.

EXTERIOR ROUTES OF TRAVEL MUST COMPLY WITH SECTION 1110A AND 11B-303 OF THE 2022
CALFORNIA BUILDING CODES.

1.

2.

FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP RESISTANT.
EXTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. WHEN A BUILDING OR PORTION OF A BUILDING IS

REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE OR ADAPTABLE, AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AlL
PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING, ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES AND BETWEEN THE BUILDING
AND THE PUBLIC WAY. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE THE MOST PRACTICAL DIRECT ROUTE
AND TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT FEASIBLE, COINCIDE WITH THE ROUTE FOR THE GENERAL PUBLIC
AND BUILDING RESIDENTS. EXTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE PROVIDED AS FOLLOWS:

2.1

ACCESSIBLE.

2.2.

WHERE MORE THAN ONE ROUTE OF TRAVEL IS PROVIDED, ALL ROUTES SHALL BE

AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITHIN THE BOUNDARY OF THE SITE SHALL BE

PROVIDED FROM PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION STOPS, ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE
PASSENGER LOADING AND UNLOADING ZONES, AND PUBLIC STREETS OR SIDEWALKS TO
THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCE THEY SERVE.

2.3.

AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS, FACILITIES,

ELEMENTS AND SPACES THAT ARE ON THE SAME SITE AS WELL AS COVERED MULTIFFAMILY
DWVELLING UNITS. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN ACCESSIBLE
BUILDINGS AND ACCESSIBLE SITE FACILTIES WHEN MORE THAN ONE BUILDING OR
FACILITY IS LOCATED ON A SITE.

2.4.

AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE OF

EACH COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNIT WITH EXTERIOR SPACES AND FACILITIES THAT
SERVE THE DWWVELLNG UNIT.

2.5.

2.5.1.

WHERE ELEVATORS ARE PROVIDED FOR VERTICAL ACCESS, ALL ELEVATORS SHALL BE

ACCESSIBLE. SEE SECTION 1124A OF THE 2022 CBC.

NOTE: IF THE SLOPE OF THE FINISHED GRADE BETVWEEN COVERED MULTIFAMILY

DWELLINGS AND A PUBLIC USE OR COMMON USE FACILTY (INCLUDING PARKING)

EXCEEDS 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (8.3 3-PERCENT SLOPE], OR WHERE
OTHER PHYSICAL BARRIERS (NATURAL OR ARTIFICIAL) OR LEGAL RESTRICTIONS, ALL OF WHICH ARE
OUTSIDE THE CONTROL OF THE OWNER, PREVENT THE INSTALLATION OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, AN
ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATIVE IS TO PROVIDE ACCESS BY A VEHICULAR ROUTE, PROVIDED:

THERE IS ACCESSIBLE PARKING ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FOR AT LEAST 2 PERCENT
OF THE COVERED MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS, AND

2.5.2. NECESSARY SITE PROVISIONS SUCH AS PARKING SPACES AND CURB RAMPS ARE

PROVIDED AT THE PUBLIC USE OR COMMON

USE FACILITY.

3. SIGNS. AT EVERY PRIMARY PUBLIC ENTRANCE AND AT EVERY MAJOR JUNCTION

VWHERE THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE DIVERGES FROM THE CIRCULATION PATH ALONG OR

LEADING TO

AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, ENTRANCE OR FACILTY, THERE SHALL BE A SIGN DISPLAYING THE

"INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY." SIGNS SHALL INDICATE

THE DIRECTION TO

ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES AND FACILTIES AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
FOUND IN SECTION 1143A.2 OF THE 2022 CBC.

4.

FLOORING. FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP RESISTANT.
IF CARPET OR CARPET TILE IS USED IN A COMMON-USE AREA OR PUBLIC-USE AREA ON A GROUND OR
FLOOR SURFACE, IT SHALL HAVE FIRM BACKING OR NO BACKING. CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL
HAVE A LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED LOOP, LEVEL CUT PILE, OR LEVEL CUT/UNCUT PILE TEXTURE. THE
MAXIMUM PILE HEIGHT SHALL BE 1/2 INCH (12.7 MM]. EXPOSED EDGES OF CARPET SHALL BE
FASTENED TO FLOOR SURFACES AND HAVE TRIM ALONG THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE EXPOSED EDGE.
CARPET EDGE TRIM SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1111 A REQUIREMENTS FOR CHANGES IN LEVEL.

5. RECESSED DOORMATS. RECESSED DOORMATS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY ANCHORED TO
PREVENT INTERFERENCE WITH WHEELCHAIR TRAFFIC.

6. EXTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES OVER 200 FEET. EXTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES THAT EXCEED
200 FEET (60 960 MM IN LENGTH SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1138A.1.2.

CHANGES IN LEVEL ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

CHANGES IN LEVEL ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES MUST COMPLY WITH SECTION TT11A AND 11B-303 OF
THE 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODES.

1. CHANGES IN LEVEL NOT EXCEEDING 1/2 INCH. ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL ALONG

ANY ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2 INCH ({12.7 MM]. WHEN CHANGES IN LEVEL
DO OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN T UNIT VERTICAL IN 2
UNITS' HORIZONTAL (50-PERCENT SLOPE). CHANGES IN LEVEL NOT EXCEEDING 1/4 INCH (6.35
MM) MAY BE VERTICAL.

2. CHANGES GREATER THAN 1/2 INCH. CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1,/2 INCH

(12.7 MM SHALL BE MADE BY MEANS OF A SLOPED SURFACE NOT GREATER THAN T UNIT VERTICAL
IN 20 UNITS HORIZONTAL (5-PERCENT SLOPE), OR A CURB RAMP, RAMP, ELEVATOR OR PLATFORM
(WHEELCHAIR) LIFT. STAIRS SHALL NOT BE PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. WHEN STAIRS ARE
LOCATED ALONG OR ADJACENT TO AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
1115A OF THE 2019 CBC FOR EXTERIOR STAIRVVAYS.

1/2"

L,/ 4",/ 4"

VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL

BEVELED CHANGE IN LEVEL

ACCESSIBLE ROUTES MUST COMPLY WITH THE SECTION T116A AND 11B-307 OF THE 2022 CALIFORNIA

BUILDING CODES

WARNING CURBS. ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEEDING 4 INCHES (101.6 MM} IN VERTICAL DIMENSION,
SUCH AS CHANGES IN LEVEL AT PLANTERS OR FOUNTAINS LOCATED IN OR ADJACENT TO WAIKS,

NOTE:
X SHALL BE LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 25". Z SHALL BE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO X. WHEN X IS
LESS THAN 20". THEN Y SHALL BE 48" MAXIMUM. WHEN X IS 20" TO 25", THEN Y SHALL BE 44"

SIDEVWALKS OR OTHER PEDESTRIAN WAYS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY CURBS OR OTHER APPROVED BARRIERS MAXIMUM. 10" 30"

PROJECTING AT LEAST 6 INCHES (152.4 MM IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE WALK OR SIDEWALK SURFACE TO

WARN THE BLIND OF A POTENTIAL DROP-OFF.
EXCEPTIONS:

1.BETWEEN A WALK OR SIDEWALK AND AN ADJACENT STREET OR DRIVEWAY.

2. WHEN A GUARDRAIL OR HANDRAIL IS PROVIDED WITH EDGE PROTECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH

SECTION 1010.10.1 OF THE 2022 CBC.

HEADROOM CLEARANCE. WAILKS, PEDESTRIAN WAYS, AND OTHER CIRCULATION SPACES, WHICH ARE N
PART OF THE REQUIRED EGRESS SYSTEM, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR HEADROOM AS REQUIRED IN

SECTION 1003.2 OF THE 2022 CBC. OTHER WAIKS, PEDESTRIAN WAYS, AND CIRCULATION SPACES SHALL
HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR HEADROOM OF 80 INCHES (2032 MM). IF THE VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF AN AREA ‘
ADJOINING AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE IS REDUCED TO LESS THAN 80 INCHES (2032 MM] NOMINAL

DIMENSION, A GUARDRAIL OR OTHER BARRIER HAVING ITS LEADING EDGE AT OR BELOVV 27 INCHES (686

MM) ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED.

EXCEPTION: DOORWAYS AND ARCHWAYS LESS THAN 24 INCHES (610 MM) IN DEPTH MAY

HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR HEADROOM OF 80 INCHES (2032 MM) NOMINAL.

PROTRUDING OBJECTS

PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-307 OF THE 2022 CBC.

PROTRUSION LIMITS. OBJECTS WITH LEADING EDGES MORE THAN 27 INCHES (686 MM) AND NOT MORE
THAN 80 INCHES (2032 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL PROTRUDE 4 INCHES ({102
MM MAXIMUM HORIZONTALLY INTO THE CIRCULATION PATH.

EXCEPTION: HANDRAILS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PROTRUDE 4 1/2 INCHES (114 MM) MAXIMUM. ‘,

POST-MOUNTED OBJECTS. FREE-STANDING OBJECTS MOUNTED ON POSTS OR PYLONS SHALL OVERHANG PN o S Nl
CIRCULATION PATHS 12 INCHES (305 MM] MAXIMUM WHEN LOCATED 27 INCHES (686 MM) MINIMUM S
AND 80 INCHES {2032 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. WHERE A SIGN OR OTHER e A
OBSTRUCTION 1S MOUNTED BETWEEN POSTS OR PYLONS AND THE CLEAR DISTANCE BETWEEN THE POSTS
OR PYLONS IS GREATER THAN 12 INCHES (305 MM], THE LOWEST EDGE OF SUCH SIGN OR OBSTRUCTION
SHALL BE 27 INCHES (686 MM] MAXIMUM OR 80 INCHES (2032 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR

OR GROUND.

EXCEPTION: THE SLOPING PORTIONS OF HANDRAILS SERVING STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-307.3 OF THE 2022 CBC.

EDGES AND CORNERS. WHERE SIGNS OR OTHER OBJECTS ARE MOUNTED ON POSTS OR PYLONS, AND _I
THEIR BOTTOM EDGES ARE LESS THAN 80 INCHES (2032 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES,
THE EDGES OF SUCH SIGNS AND OBJECTS SHALL BE ROUNDED OR EASED AND THE CORNERS SHALL HAVE

A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8 INCH (3.2 MM).

VERTICAL CLEARANCE. VERTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE 80 INCHES (2032 MM] HIGH MINIMUM. GUARDRAILS
OR OTHER BARRIERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE VERTICAL CLEARANCE IS LESS THAN 80 INCHES (2032
MM) HIGH. THE LEADING EDGE OF SUCH GUARDRAIL OR BARRIER SHALL BE LOCATED 27 INCHES (686 MM)

MAX:

RN .

48"
MIN.

48" MAX.

15"

MIN.

o L 20 \
MAXT MIN. K

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE PARALLEL APPROACH HIGH AND LOW SIDE REACH LIMITS

30" 24" MAX.

46" MAX.

34" MAX.

MAXIMUM SIDE REACH OVER OBSTRUCTION

MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. WHERE A GUY SUPPORT IS USED PARALLEL TO A A *7
CIRCULATION PATH, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SIDEWAIKS, A GUY BRACE, SIDEWAIK GUY OR
SIMILAR DEVICE SHALL BE USED TO PREVENT AN OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTION.
EXCEPTION: DOOR CLOSERS AND DOOR STOPS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 78 INCHES (1981 MM) < - |7
MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. < SIS
REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH. PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED FOR l %O
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES. N
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Q" P 1" RADIUS, TYPICAL FOR ALL (4]
j/CORNERS
a

BLUE BACKGROUND EQUAL TO
COILOR #15090 IN FEDERAL
STANDARD 595B

HIGHWAY WHITE SYMBOL &
LETTERS

1" LETTERING TYPICAL

g N PROVIDE DIRECTIONAL ARROW
) \WHERE APPROPRIATE
[
T 21/4%2-1 /4" GALY. TS, POST
‘b\ SET INTO 12" DIA. x 24" DEEP
\ \CONCRETE FOOTING
|‘ CENTER LINE OF PARKING STALL
DIRECTIONAL SCHEDULE TYPICAL
D. DRECTION | ID. | DIRECTION
1A < | iF A
18 — | 1c A NOTE:
REFLECTIVE SIGN, USE
1C —> REFLECTIVE SHEETING,
LAMINATED TO 18GA. GALV.
1D A
7 STEEL, BOLTED TO POST.
1E

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SIGNAGE 3

Y 48"

IF DOCR IS EQUIPPED WITH BOTH A

LATCH & A CLOSER

CLEAR & LEVEL AREA (SHOWN
DOTTED) MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE
2% @ EXTERIOR SLIP RESISTIVE
SURFACE

THRESHOLD

DOOR

SIZE AND SPACING OF DOMES

15

EXTERIOR ROUTES OF TRAVEL

|1

HAZARDS ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTE | 8

REACH REQUIREMENTS 5

TABLE HEIGHT 34" MAXIMUM, 28" MINIMUM

CLEAR FLOOR AREA OF 30" BY 48" NEEDED AT EACH SEATING AREA

KNEE CLEARANCE EXTENDS AT LEAST 19" UNDER THE TABLE

KNEE CLEARANCE 27" MINIMUM (FROM FLOOR TO BOTTOM OF TABLE SURFACE)

80" MIN. TO FINISH

4 N
QH

b

/4" RADIUS, TYPICAL FOR ALL (4)
/CORI\IERS

BLUE BACKGROUND EQUAL TO
COILCR #15090 IN FEDERAL
STANDARD 595B

/—HIGH\/\/AY WHITE SYMBOL & LETTERS

1" LETTERING TYPICAL
/_

—— MINIMUM FINE INDICATION AT VAN
SPACE

—— VAN ACCESSIBLE INDICATION AT
I VAN SPACE

2-1/4"x2-1/4" GALV. T.S. POST SET
/INTO 12" DIA. x 24" DEEP CONCRETE
FOOTING

CENTER LINE OF PARKING STALL
TYPICAL

REFLECTIVE SIGN, USE REFLECTIVE SHEETING, LAMINATED
TO 18GA. GALV. STEEL, BOLTED TO POST.

L |

CROSSWAILK

TRUNCATED DOMES

10% MAX. SIDES
AT CURB

12" MIN. BORD!

GROVES AT 3/4" O.C.

2% MAX.

48"

MIN.

CURB DETAIL

GROOVING DETAIL
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7
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AS CURB RAMP

FLARED SIDES
1:10 MAX. SLOPE
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SLOPING PORTION OF RAMP
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FRONT APPROACH
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PLANNING SUBMITTAL ONLY- NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

WATER CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B 604 OF THE 2019 CBC.

THE HEIGHT OF ACCESSIBLE VWATER CLOSETS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 17" TO A
MAXIMUM OF 19" MEASURED TO THE TOP OF A MAXIMUM 2" HIGH TOILET SEAT.

CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND, NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING,
PINCHING OR TWISTING. CONTROLS FOR THE FLUSH VALVE SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE
WIDE SIDE OF TOILET AREAS, NO MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR. THE FORCE
REQURRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 POUND-FORCE.

SEATS SHALL NOT BE SPRUNG TO RETURN TO A LIFTED POSITION.

GRAB BARS SHALL BE LOCATED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION T1B 604.5 OF THE 2019

CBC.

TOILET ROOM FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
11B 603 OF THE 2019 CBC.
WHERE TOWVEL, SANITARY NAPKIN, VWASTE RECEPTACLES AND OTHER SIMILAR DISPENSING
AND DISPOSAL FIXTURE S ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE SHALL BE LOCATED
WITH ALL OPERABLE PARTS, INCLUDING COIN SLOTS, WITHIN 40" FROM THE FINISH FLOOR.
OPERATION OF CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH
ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE
WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5
POUNDS OF FORCE.

TOILET TISSUE DISPENSERS SHALL BE LOCATED ON A WALL OR PARTITION WITHIN 12" OF
THE FRONT EDGE OF THE TOILET SEAT AND A MINIMUM OF 19" ABOVE THE FLOCR.
DISPENSERS THAT CONTROL DELVERY OR THAT DO NOT PERMIT CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW
SHALL NOT BE USED.

WHERE MIRRORS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. MIRRORS SHALL BE
MOUNTED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE NO HIGHER THAN 40" FROM THE FLOOR.

] 2" MAX. 42" MINIMUM
24" MINIMUM
PERMITTED DISPENSER —

LOCATIONS - -

) 77 2
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SIDE VIEW
36" MINIMUM

24" MINIMUM ] 2" MIN.

17" MIN
19" MAX.

FRONT VIEW

A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-305, POSITIONED FOR A
FORWARD APPROACH, AND KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION
11B-306 SHALL BE PROVIDED.

EXCEPTIONS:

1.

A PARALLEL APPROACH COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B- 305 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
A KITCHEN SINK IN' A SPACE WHERE A COOK TOP OR CONVENTIONAL RANGE IS
NOT PROVIDED AND TO WET BARS.

A KNEE CLEARANCE OF 24 INCHES (610 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
OR GROUND SHALL BE PERMITTED AT LAVATORIES AND SINKS USED PRIMARILY BY
CHILDREN 6 THROUGH 12 YEARS VWHERE THE RIM OR COUNTER SURFACE IS 31
INCHES (787 MM] MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

A PARALLEL APPROACH COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-305 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
LAVATORIES AND SINKS USED PRIMARILY BY CHILDREN 5 YEARS AND YOUNGER.

THE DIP OF THE OVERFLOW SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING KNEE AND
TOE CLEARANCES.

NO MORE THAN ONE BOWL OF A MULTIBOWVL SINK SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE
KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-306.

LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FRONT OF THE HIGHER OF THE
RIM OR COUNTER SURFACE 34 INCHES (864 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND.

CONTROLS FOR FAUCETS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309. HAND-OPERATED
METERING FAUCETS SHALL REMAIN OPEN FOR 10 SECONDS MINIMUM.

WATER SUPPLY AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED
OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. THERE SHALL BE NO
SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS.

LAVATORIES, WHEN LOCATED ADJACENT TO A SIDE WALL OR PARTITION, SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF 18 INCHES (457 MM TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE FIXTURE.

WHERE A FORWARD APPROACH IS REQUIRED AT A SINK, KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN COMPUANCE WITH SECTION 11B-306.
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17" MIN. DEEP TOE CLEARANCE 30" WIDE
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THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE THE STANDARD TO IDENTIFY FACILITIES THAT
ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY PHYSICALLY DISABLED PERSONS AS SET FORTH IN TITLE 24 AND AS
SPECIFICALLY REQUIRED IN SECTION 11B703.6 OF THE 2013 CBC.

THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL CONSIST OF A WHITE FIGURE ON A BLUE
BACKGROUND. THE BLUE SHALL BE EQUAL TO COLOR NO. 15090 IN FEDERAL STANDARD 599B.

LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO OF BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1
AND A STROKE WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10.

CHARACTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE VIEWING DISTANCE
FROM WHICH THEY ARE TO BE READ. THE MINIMUM HEIGHT IS MEASURED USING AN UPPER CASE X.
LOWER CASE CHARACTERS ARE PERMITTED FOR SIGNS SUSPENDED OR PROJECTED ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR. THE MINIMUM CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE 3".

CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND.
WHEN RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS ARE USED, THEY SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING:

LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32" MINIMUM AND SHALL BE
SANS-SERIF UPPERCASE LETTERS ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE 2 BRAILLE.

RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5/8" HIGH.

PICTORIAL SYMBOL SIGNS (PICTOGRAMS) SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE EQUIVALENT
VERBAL DESCRIPTION PLACED DRECTLY ON THE PICTOGRAM. THE ~ BORDER DIMENSION OF THE
PICTOGRAM SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6" IN HEIGHT.

CONTRACTED GRADE Il BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHEREVER BRAILLE SYMBOLS ARE SPECIFICALLY REQUIRED
IN OTHER PORTIONS OF THESE REGULATIONS. DOTS SHALL BE 1/10" ON CENTER IN EACH CELL WITH
2/10" SPACE BETWEEN CELLS. DOTS SHALL BE RAISED A MINIMUM OF 1/40" ABOVE THE BACKGROUNI

WHEN PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION IS PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND SPACES, RAISED LETTERS SHALL BE
ACCOMPANIED BY BRAILLE. SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE O
THE DOOR. WWHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE ON THE LATCH SIDE, INCLUDING DOUBLE LEAF DOCRS,
SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL, PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT. MOUNTING
HEIGHT SHALL BE 60" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE SIGN. MOUNTING
LOCATION SHALL BE DETERMNED SO THAT A PERSON MAY APPROACH WITHIN 3" OF THE SIGNAGE
WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR STANDNING WITHIN THE SWING OF A DOCR.

RESTROOM

7? 10" ﬁé

DOORMOUNTED —
SIGNAGE

WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE TO BE
LOCATED ON LATCH SIDE OF DOOR
CLEAR OF DOOR-SWING. MOUNT Qo
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FROM FLOOR.
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—_———

é
Y / ™
N /
CORRESPONDING GRADE I // J

NOT USED

WATER CLOSETS

LAVATORIES AND SINK

/

RESTROOM SIGNAGE 2

SINGIEACCOMMODATION TOILET FACIITIES SHALL COMPLY WWITH SECTION 1127A.2.2 OF THE 2019 CBC.
THERE SHALL BE SUFFICIENT SPACE IN THE TOILET ROOM FOR A WHEELCHAR MEASURING 30" WIDE BY 48' LONG TO
ENITER THE ROOM AND PERMIT THE DOOR TO CLOSE . THERE SHAIL BE INI THE ROOM A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF AT [FAS
60" IN DIAMETER.. DOORS SHALL NOT ENCROACH INTO THE CLEAR SPACE SPECIFIED IN THIS DETAIL BY MORE THAN 12",
EXCEPT FOR THE PANEL DOOR TO ANY WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT. THE WATER CLOSET SHAIL BE LOCATED IN A
SPACE WHICH PROVIDES A MINIMUM 28" WIDE CLEAR SPACE FROM AINY FIXTURE OR A MINIMUM 32" WIDE CLEAR SPA
FROM A WAL AT ONE SIDE. THE OTHER SIDE SHAIL PROVIDE 18" FROM THE CENTERUNIE OF THE WATER CLOSET TO THE
WAL A MINIMUM 48" CLEAR SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET. GRAB BARS SHALL BE INISTAL]
IN ACCORDANCE WITH DETAILS ON THIS SHEET. AlL DOCRS, FIXTURES AND CONTROLS SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSBLE
ROUTE. THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE 36" EXCEPT AT DOCRS.

,  B30'MIN.CIR. 60" MIN. ,

1 7 CIR. ’

48" MIN. CIR.

48" MIN. CIR.

CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS IN ACCESSIBLE SPACES, ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES OR AS PARTS OF ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS (FOR EXAMPLE, LGHT SWITCHES AND DISPENSER CONTROLS)

AND THOSE REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY SECTION 1.9.1 SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION.

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 111.8B.4 THAT ALLOWS A FORVWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH BY A PERSON USING A WHEEL CHAIR SHALL BE PROVIDED AT CONTROLS, DISPENSERS,

RECEPTACLES AND OTHER OPERABLE EQUIPMENT.

THE HIGHEST OPERABLE PART OF ALL CONTROLS, DISPENSERS, RECEPTACLES AND OTHER OPERABLE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PLACES WITHIN AT LEAST ONE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS

1118B.5 AND 1118B.6.

CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISM SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO

ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 LBS OF FORCE.
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PLANNING SUBMITTAL ONLY- NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

HEIGHT OF TACTILE CHARACTERS ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND

11B-703.4.2 LOCATION

WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT A DOOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED
ALONGSIDE THE DOOR AT THE LATCH SIDE. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE
DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF.
WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAFS, THE
SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT HAND DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO
WALL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR OR AT THE RIGHT SIDE OF DOUBLE
DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL. SIGNS
CONTAINING TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF
18 INCHES (457 MM) MINIMUM BY 18 INCHES (457 MM) MINIMUM, CENTERED ON THE
TACTILE CHARACTERS, IS PROVIDED BEYOND THE ARC OF ANY DOOR SWING BETWEEN
THE CLOSED POSITION AND 45 DEGREE OPEN POSITION. WHERE PROVIDED, SIGNS
IDENTIFYING PERMANENT ROOMS AND SPACES SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE ENTRANCE TO,
AND OUTSIDE OF THE ROOM OR SPACE. WHERE PROVIDED, SIGNS IDENTIFYING EXITS
SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE EXIT DOOR WHEN APPROACHED IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS
TRAVEL.

TACTILE SIGN

TACTILE & BRALLE EXIT
ROUTE SIGN ALL UPPER
CASE TEXT 5/8"- 2" TEXT
HEIGHT CONTRACTED
GRADE 2 BRALLE, 1011.3
&1117B.5.1 (2)

EXIT

[ e ]
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3/8"

5/8"

OTES:
EACH GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT WITH THE
WORD, "EXIT".

EACH EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT BY MEANS OF A
STAIRWAY OR RAMP SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE FOLLOWING
WORDS AS APPROPRIATE:

A "EXIT STAIR DOWN"
B "EXIT RAMP DOWN"
C. "EXIT STAIR UP"
D "EXIT RAMP UP"

EACH EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS DRRECTLY TO A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT BY MEANS OF AN
EXIT ENCLOSURE OR AN EXIT PASSAGEWAY SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN
WITH THE WORDS, "EXIT ROUTE".

EACH EXIT ACCESS DOOR FROM AN INTERIOR ROOM OR AREA TO A CORRIDOR OR
HALLWAY THAT IS REQUIRED TO HAVE A VISUAL EXIT SIGN, SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A
TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORDS, "EXIT ROUTE".

EACH EXIT DOOR THROUGH A HORIZONTAL EXIT SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A SIGN WITH THE
WORDS, "TO EXIT".

SYMBOLS SHALL BE CENTERED 60" AF.F.

THE CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A MATTE FINISH AND THE COLOR
SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE COLOR ON WHICH IT IS MOUNTED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE A SUBMITTAL FOR APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT.

SIGNS ARE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOCR (AT
DOUBLE LEAF DOORS AND WHEN THERE IS NO WALL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE, SIGNS
SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL, PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT].

0. CHARACTER WIDTH TO HEIGHT RATION BEWTEEN 3:5 AND 1:1 WITH A 1:5 AND 1:10
STROKE WIDTH TO HEIGHT RATIO.

1. MOUNTING LOCATION ALLOWS A PERSON TO APPROACH WITHIN 3" OF THE SIGNAGE
WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR STANDING WITHIN THE SWING
OF A DOCR.

RAMPS ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-405 OF THE 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING
CODES.

EXCEPTION: IN ASSEMBLY AREAS, AISLE RAMPS ADJACENT TO SEATING AND NOT SERVING ELEMENTS
REQUIRED TO BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-405
OF THE 2022 CBC.

SLOPE. RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:12.
CROSS SLOPE. CROSS SLOPE OF RAMP RUNS SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48.

FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES. FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES OF RAMP RUNS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
11B-302 OF THE 2022 CBC.

CHANGES IN LEVEL OTHER THAN THE RUNNING SLOPE AND CROSS SLOPE ARE NOT PERMITTED ON RAMP RUNS.

CLEAR WIDTH. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF A RAMP RUN SHALL BE 48 INCHES (1219 MM) MINIMUM.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. WITHIN EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS, THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF RAMPS THAT ARE A PART OF
COMMON USE CIRCULATION PATHS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE DECREASED BY WORK AREA EQUIPMENT
PROVIDED THAT THE DECREASE IS ESSENTIAL TO THE FUNCTION OF THE WORK BEING PERFORMED.

2. HANDRAILS MAY PROJECT INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF THE RAMP AT EACH SIDE 3 1/2
INCHES (89 MM] MAXIMUM AT THE HANDRAIL HEIGHT.

3.THE CLEAR WIDTH OF RAMPS IN RESIDENTIAL USES SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF FIFTY OR
LESS SHALL BE 36 INCHES (914 MM] MINIMUM BETWEEN HANDRAILS.

RISE. THE RISE FOR ANY RAMP RUN SHALL BE 30 INCHES (762 MM) MAXIMUM.

LANDINGS. RAMPS SHALL HAVE LANDINGS AT THE TOP AND THE BOTTOM OF EACH RAMP RUN. LANDINGS
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-405.7 OF THE 2022 CBC.

SLOPE. LANDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-302 OF THE 2022 CBC. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT
PERMITTED.

EXCEPTION: SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED.

WIDTH. THE LANDING CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE WIDEST RAMP RUN LEADING TO THE
LANDING.

TOP LANDINGS SHALL BE 60 INCHES (1524 MM) WIDE MINIMUM.
LENGTH. THE LANDING CLEAR LENGTH SHALL BE 60 INCHES (1524 MM) LONG MINIMUM.
BOTTOM LANDINGS SHALL EXTEND 72 INCHES (1829 MM) MINIMUM IN THE DIRECTION OF RAMP RUN.

CHANGE IN DIRECTION. RAMPS THAT CHANGE DIRECTION BETWEEN RUNS AT LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR
LANDING 60 INCHES (1525 MM) MINIMUM BY 72 INCHES (1829MM) MINIMUM IN THE DIRECTION OF
DOWNWARD TRAVEL FROM THE UPPER RAMP RUN.

DOORWAYS. WHERE DOORWAYS ARE LOCATED ADJACENT TO A RAMP LANDING, MANEUVERING CLEARANCES
REQUIRED BY SECTIONS 11 B-404.2.4 AND 11 B-404.3.2 OF THE 2022 CBC SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP
THE REQUIRED LANDING AREA. DOORS, WHEN FULLY OPEN, SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED RAMP LANDING
WIDTH BY MORE THAN 3 INCHES (76 MM). DOORS, IN ANY POSITION, SHALL NOT REDUCE THE MINIMUM
DIMENSION OF THE RAMP LANDING TO LESS THAN 42 INCHES (1067 MM).

HANDRAILS. RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-505 OF THE 2022 CBC.
EXCEPTIONS:

1.HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED AT RAMPS IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO FIXED SEATING IN
ASSEMBLY AREAS.

2. CURB RAMPS DO NOT REQUIRE HANDRAILS.

3.AT DOOR LANDINGS, HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED ON RAMP RUNS LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152
MM IN RISE OR 72 INCHES (1829 MM) IN LENGTH.

EDGE PROTECTION. EDGE PROTECTION COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-405.9.2 OF THE 2022 CBC SHALL BE
PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OF RAMP RUNS AND AT EACH SIDE OF RAMP LANDINGS.

EXCEPTIONS:

1.EDGE PROTECTION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON RAMPS THAT ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE
HANDRAILS AND HAVE SIDES COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-406.2.2 OF THE 2022 CBC.

2. EDGE PROTECTION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON THE SIDES OF RAMP LANDINGS SERVING AN
ADJOINING RAMP RUN OR STAIRWAY.

3.EDGE PROTECTION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON THE SIDES OF RAMP LANDINGS HAVING A
VERTICAL DROP-OFF OF 1/2 INCH (12.7 MM) MAXIMUM WITHIN 10 INCHES (254 MM) HORIZONTALLY OF
THE MINIMUM LANDING AREA SPECIFIED IN SECTION 11B-405.7 OF THE 2022 CBC.

CURB OR BARRIER. A CURB, 2 INCHES (51 MM] HIGH MINIMUM, OR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT PREVENTS
THE PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH (102 MM) DIAMETER SPHERE, WHERE ANY PORTION OF THE SPHERE IS WITHIN 4
INCHES (102 MM) OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. TO PREVENT WHEEL ENTRAPMENT, THE CURB
OR BARRIER SHALL PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS AND UNINTERRUPTED BARRIER ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE RAMP.

WET CONDITIONS. LANDINGS SUBJECT TO WET CONDITIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT THE
ACCUMULATION OF WATER.

CURB RAMPS, BLENDED TRANSITIONS AND ISLANDS ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11
B-406 OF THE 2022 CBC. CURB RAMPS MAY BE PERPENDICULAR, PARALLEL, OR A COMBINATION OF
PERPENDICULAR AND PARALLEL.

PERPENDICULAR CURB RAMPS. PERPENDICULAR CURB RAMPS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-406.2 OF THE
2022 CBC.

PARALLEL CURB RAMPS. PARALLEL CURB RAMPS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-406.3 OF THE 2022 CBC.
BLENDED TRANSITIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-406.4 OF THE 2022 CBC.
ISLANDS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-406.6 OF THE 2022 CBC.

PERPENDICULAR CURB RAMPS. PERPENDICULAR CURB RAMPS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-406.2 AND
11B-406.5 OF THE 2022 CBC.

SLOPE. RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:12.
SIDES OF CURB RAMPS. WHERE PROVIDED, CURB RAMP FLARES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:10.

PARALLEL CURB RAMPS. PARALLEL CURB RAMPS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-406.3 AND 11 B-406.5 OF
THE 2022 CBC.

SLOPE. THE RUNINING SLOPE OF THE CURB RAMP SEGMENTS SHALL BE IN-UNE WITH THE DIRECTION OF
SIDEVWALK TRAVEL. RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:12.

TURNING SPACE. A TURNING SPACE 48 INCHES (1219 MM] MINIMUM BY 48 INCHES (1219 MM] MINIMUM
SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE BOTTOM OF THE CURB RAMP. THE SLOPE OF THE TURNING SPACE IN ALL DIRECTIONS
SHALL BE 1:48 MAXIMUM.

BLENDED TRANSITIONS. BLENDED TRANSITIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-406.4 AND 11B-406.5 OF
THE 2022 CBC.

SLOPE. BLENDED TRANSITIONS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20.

COMMON REQUIREMENTS. CURB RAMPS AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-406.5
OF THE 2022 CBC.

LOCATION. CURB RAMPS AND THE FLARED SIDES OF CURB RAMPS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT THEY DO NOT
PROJECT INTO VEHICULAR TRAFFIC LANES, PARKING SPACES, OR PARKING ACCESS AISLES. CURB RAMPS AT
MARKED CROSSINGS SHALL BE WHOILLY CONTAINED WITHIN THE MARKINGS, EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES.

EXCEPTION: DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-406.5.9 OF THE 2022 CBC.

WIDTH. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF CURB RAMP RUNS (EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES), BLENDED TRANSITIONS, AND
TURNING SPACES SHALL BE 48 INCHES (1219 MM] MINIMUM.

LANDINGS. LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOPS OF CURB RAMPS AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS. THE
LANDING CLEAR LENGTH SHALL BE 48 INCHES (1219 MM] MINIMUM. THE LANDING CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE AT
LEAST AS WIDE AS THE CURB RAMP, EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES, OR THE BLENDED TRANSITION LEADING TO
THE LANDING. THE SLOPE OF THE LANDING IN ALL DIRECTIONS SHALL BE 1:48 MAXIMUM.

EXCEPTION: PARALLEL CURB RAMPS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-406.5.3 OF
THE 2022 CBC.

FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES. FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES OF CURB RAMPS AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-406.4 OF THE 2022 CBC.

WET CONDITIONS. CURB RAMPS AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-405.10 OF
THE 2022 CBC.

GRADE BREAKS. GRADE BREAKS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF CURB RAMP RUNS SHALL BE PERPENDICULAR TO
THE DIRECTION OF THE RAMP RUN. GRADE BREAKS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED ON THE SURFACE OF RAMP RUNS
AND TURNING SPACES. SURFACE SLOPES THAT MEET AT GRADE BREAKS SHALL BE FLUSH.

CROSS SLOPE. THE CROSS SLOPE OF CURB RAMPS AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS SHALL BE 1:48 MAXIMUM.

COUNITER SLOPE. COUNTER SLOPES OF ADJOINING GUTTERS AND ROAD SURFACES IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO
AND WITHIN 24 INCHES (610 MM) OF THE CURB RAMP SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20. THE ADJACENT
SURFACES AT TRANSITIONS AT CURB RAMPS TO WALKS, GUTTERS, AND STREETS SHALL BE AT THE SAME LEVEL.

CLEAR SPACE AT DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS. THE BOTTOM OF DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR SPACE
48 INCHES (1219 MM) MINIMUM OUTSIDE ACTIVE TRAFFIC LANES OF THE ROADWAY. DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS
PROVIDED AT MARKED CROSSINGS SHALL PROVIDE THE 48 INCHES (1219 MM) MINIMUM CLEAR SPACE WITHIN
THE MARKINGS.

DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS. DIAGONAL OR CORNER TYPE CURB RAMPS WITH RETURNED CURBS OR OTHER
WWELL-DEFINED EDGES SHALL HAVE THE EDGES PARALLEL TO THE DIRECTION OF PEDESTRIAN FLOW. DIAGONAL
CURB RAMPS WITH FLARED SIDES SHALL HAVE A SEGMENT OF CURB 24 INCHES (610 MM] LONG MINIMUM
LOCATED ON EACH SIDE OF THE CURB RAMP AND WITHIN THE MARKED CROSSING.

GROOVED BORDER. CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A GROOVED BORDER 12 INCHES (305 MM) WIDE ALONG THE
TOP OF THE CURB RAMP AT THE LEVEL SURFACE OF THE TOP LANDING AND AT THE OUTSIDE EDGES OF THE
FLARED SIDES. THE GROOVED BORDER SHALL CONSIST OF A SERIES OF GROOVES 1/4 INCH (6.4 MM) WIDE BY
1/4 INCH (6.4 MM) DEEP, AT 3/ 4 INCH (19 MM] ON CENTER.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. AT PARALLEL CURB RAMPS, THE GROOVED BORDER SHALL BE ON THE UPPER APPROACH
IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE CURB RAMP ACROSS THE FULL WIDTH OF THE CURB RAMP.

2. A GROOVED BORDER SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED AT BLENDED TRANSITIONS.

DETECTABLE WARNINGS. CURB RAMPS AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS SHALL HAVE DETECTABLE WARNINGS
COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-705 OF THE 2022 CBC.

ISLANDS. RAISED ISLANDS IN CROSSINGS SHALL BE CUT THROUGH LEVEL WITH THE STREET OR HAVE CURB RAMPS
AT BOTH SIDES. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AT ISLANDS SHALL BE 60 INCHES (1524 MM) WIDE
MINIMUM. VWHERE CURB RAMPS ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-406 OF THE 2022
CBC. LANDINGS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-406.5.3 OF THE 2022 CBC AND THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP. ISLANDS SHALL HAVE DETECTABLE WARNINGS COMPLYING WITH SECTION
11B-705 OF THE 2022 CBC.

THE FROVISONS OF CHAPTER 118 DMSION 5 OF THE 2019 CAIRORNA BUIDING GCLES SHAL APRLY VWHEREREQURED
BY DMSON 2 OF THE 2016 CBC OR WHERE REFERENCED BY A REQUREMVENT N THS CHAPTRR.

CARAND VAN PARKING SPACES SHALLCOMALY VITH SECTION 118502 OF THE 2019 CBC. VVHERE PARKING SPACES
ARE MARKED VMTHINES, VWDTHMEASUREMENTS OF PARAING SPACES AND ACCESS ASIES SHAILBE MADE FROMTHE
CENTERINE OF THEMARINGS,

EXCEPTION: VMHERE PARKING SPACES OR ACCESS AISIES ARE NOT ADACENT TO ANOTHER PARANG SPACECR
ACCESS AISIE, MEASUREVIEINTS SHAIL BE PERMITED TO INCLUDE THE RUL VMDTH OF THE INE DEFNING THE
PARKING SPACE OR ACCESSASE.

VEHICIE SPACES. CAR AND VAN PARKING SPACES SHAIL BE 216 INCHES (5486 M IONG MINIMIUM. CAR PARKING
SPACES SHAILBE 108 INCHES (2743 MV WWIDE MINIVIUMAND VAN PARKING SPACES SHAILBE 144 INCHES (3658
MW VWDE MINIMUM, SHALL BE MARKED TO DERINE THE VWDTH, AND SHALL HAVE AN ADACENT ACCESS ASIE
COVAYING WIH SECTION 11B502.3 Cr THE 2019 CBC.

EXCEPTION: VAN PARKING SPACES SHAILBE PERMITIED TO BE 108 INCHES (2743 MV WIDE MINMUM VVHERE
THE ACCESS ASIE IS Q6 INCHES (2438 MV WWIDEMINIVIUM

ACCESS AISEE. ACCESS ASES SERVING PARKING SPACES SHAILCOMPLY WITH SECTION T1B502.3 OF THE 2019 CBC.
ACCESS AISES SHAILADION AN ACCESSBIE ROUTE. TWMO PARKING SPACES SHAILBE PERMITIED TO SHAREA
COVIMON ACCESSASE.

VMDTH. ACCESS AISIES SERVING CAR AND VAN PARKING SPACES SHAILBE GOINCHES (1524 MMV VWDEMINIMIUML
[ENGTH. ACCESS ASIES SHAIL EXTEND THE FULLREQUIRED IENGTH OF THE PARKING SPACES THEY SERVE.

IMARKING. ACCESS ASES SHAILBE MARKED VMITH A BIUE PAINTED BORDERINE AROUND THER PERIVETER. THE AREA
VMIHIN THE BIUE BORDERINES SHAILBE MARKED VMITH HATCHED INESAMAXMIUM OF 36 INCHES (214 MV ON
CENTERIN A COICR CONITRASTING WIITH THAT OF THE ASIE SURFACE, PREFERABLY BILE CR VVHIE. THEVWCRDS NO
PARANG' SHALL BE PAINTED OIN THE SURFACE VMTHIN EACH ACCESS ASE NWWHIE IETTERSAMNMUMCF 12
INCHES (305 MY INHEIGHT AND ICCATED TO BE VISBIE FROM THE ADACENT VEHICUAR WAY.

ACCESS ASE MARKINGS MAY EXTEND BEYOND THE MINIIUM REQURED [ENGTH.

|OCATION. ACCESS ASES SHALLNOT OVERAP THE VEHCUIAR WAY. ACCESS ASES SHAIL BE ERMITIED TO BERACED
OIN BTHER SDE G THE PARAING SPACE EXCEPT FOR VAN PARKING SPACES VWHICH SHAILHAVE ACCESS ASIES
|OCATED ON THE PASSENGER SPE OF THE PARKING SPACES.

AOCR CRGROUND SURFACES. PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS ASIES SERVNG THEM SHALL COMPLY WMITH SECTION
11B302 OF THE 2019 CBC. ACCESS ASIES SHALL BE AT THE SAME IEVELAS THE PARKING SPACES THEY SERVE. CHANGES
INEVELARENOT PERMITTED.

EXCEPTION: SOPES NOT STEEFERR THAN 1:48 SHAIL BE FERMITTED.

VERTICALCIEARANCE. PARKING SPACES, ACCESS ASES AND VEHCUAR ROUTES SERVING THEM SHALRROVDE A
VERTICALOEARANCE OF 98 INCHES (2489 MWV MINIVILM

IDENTHCATION. PARKING SPACE DENTHCATION SGINS SHAILINCIUDE THE INTERNATIONAL SYWBOL OF ACCESSBIITY
COVPYNG WIH SECTION 11B703.7.2.1 OF THE 2019 CBC. SIGINSDENTFYING VAN PARKING SPACES SHAL
CONTAN ADDITIONALLANGUAGE OR AN ADDITONAL SGIN VMTHTHE CESIGNATION VAN ACCESSBE." SGINGS SHAIL
BE GO INCHES (1524 MV MINIVIUM ABOVE THE ANISHROCR CR CROUND SLRFACE MEASLRED TO THE BOTTOMCF
THESGNL

EXCEPTION: SGINS IOCATED VMTHIN AN ACCESSBIE ROUTE SHAILBE AMINMUM OF BOINCHES {2032 MW
ABOVE THE ANISHAOCR CR GROUND SURFACE MEASURED TO THE BOTTOMOF THE SGINL

FNISH AND SIZE. PARKING DENTHCATION SIGINS SHAIL BE REAECTCRIZED VMIHAMNMUM AREA CF 70 SQUARE
INCHES {45,161 MV2)

MNIVUM ANE. ADDITIONALIANGUAGE CR AN ADDITICINAL SGIN BEOVV THE INTERNATIONALSYMBOLOF
ACCESSBIITY SHALL STATE MINMUMANE $250"

IOCATION. APARKING SPACE PENTHCATION SIGIN SHAILBE ISBIE FROM BACH PARKING SPACE. SIGINS SHALLBE
PERVANENILY ROSTED ETHER IMVAEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE PARKING SPACE CR VMTHINITHE FROECTED PARKING
SPACE WIDTH AT THE HEAD BEND OF THE PARING SPACE. SGINSMAY ALSO BE PERVIANENTLY ROSTED ONAVVAILAT
THE INTERCREND OF THE PARKING SPACE.

IMARKING, EACH ACCESSBIE CAR AND VAN SPACE SHAIL HAVE SURFACE DENTHCATICIN COVAYING VMIH ETHER
SECTIONS 11B502.64.1 CR 11B502.64.2 OF THE 2019 CBC.

THE PARKING SPACE SHAILBE MARKED VMITH AN INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSBITY COMPYING VMTH
SECTION 11B703.7.2.1 OF THE 2019 CBC INWHIE OIN A BIUE BACKGROUND AMINIVIM 36 NCHES VWDE
BY 36 NCHESHGH (214 MMBY @14 MV THE CENTERINE OF THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSBLITY
SHAILBE AMAXMIUMOF 6 INCHES (152 MV FROM THE CENTERINE OF THE PARKING SPACE, ITS SDES PARAILEL
TOTHE [ENGTH OF THE PARING SPACE AND TS LOVWER CORNER AT, CRIOVWER SPE AIGNED WMITH, THEEND
OF THE PARKING SPACE IENGTH.

THE PARKING SPACE SHAILBE CUTINED OR PAINTED BIUE AND SHAIL BE MARKED VMITH AN INTERINATIONAL
SYMBOLOF ACCESSBITY COMPYNG VMTH SECTION 11B703.7.2.1 CF THECBC AMINIMUM 36 INCHES
VMDEBY 36 NCHESHGH (@14 MM BY Q14 MWV INWWHITE OR A SUTABLE CONITRASTING COICR. THE
CENTERINE OF THE INTERNATIONAL SYWBOL OF ACCESSBIITY SHALBEAMAXIMIUM O 6 INCHES (152 MW
FROMTHE CENTERINE OF THE PARKING SPACE, TS SDES PARAIEL TO THE IENGTH OF THE PARKING SPACEAND
TSIOVMER CORNERAT, CRIOVVER SPE AIGINED VMITH, THE END OF THE PARAING SPACE.

REATICNSHP TO ACCESSBIE ROUTES. PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS ASES SHAILBE DESGNED SO THAT CARS AND
VANS, VWHEN PARKED, CANINOT OBSTRUCT THE REQURED CIEAR VWDTH OF ADACEINT ACCESSBIE ROUTES.

ARRANGEMENT. PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISIES SHAIL BE DESGINED SO THAT PERSONS USNG THEM
ARENOT REGURED TO TRAVEL BEHND PARKING SPACES OTHER THAN TO PASS BEHIND THE PARAING SPACEIN
VWHCHTHEY PARCED.

VVHERL STOPS. ACLRB OR VVHERL STOP SHALL BE FROVIDED IF REQURED TO FREVENT ENCROACHVENT OF
VEHICIES OVER THE REQURED CIEAR VWIDTH OF ADACENT ACCESSBIE ROUTES.

ADDITIONALSIGNAGE. AN ADDIIONAL SGIN SHALL BE PFOSTED ETHER; 1)IN ACONSPAUOUS RFACE ATEACH
ENTRANCE TO AN GHFSTREET PARKING FACIITY CR 2) MVEDIATELY ADACENT TO ONISITE ACCESSBIE PARKING AND
VISBLE FROM EACHPARKING SPACE.

SIZE. THE ADDITIONAL SGIN SHAILNOT BE LESS THAN 177 INCHES (432 MM WDE BY 22 INCHES (559 MV

HCH.

[ETTERING. THE ADDITIONAL SGIN SHALIEARLY STATE INHLETTERS VMITH AMINIMUM HBGHT OF T INCH 25
MW THE FOLOWING:

UNAUTHORZED VEHCLES PARKED IN DESGINATED ACCESSBLE SPACES NOT DISFAYING DSTINGUSHNG
PACARDS OR SPECALICENSE FATES ISSUED FOR PERSOINS WITH DISABIITES VMILBE TOVVED AVWAY AT THE
OVMNERS BPENSE. TOWED VEHCIES MAY BE RECIAMED AT CRBYTHERHONNG

BIANK SPACES SHAILBE ALED IN VMITH APPROPRIATE INFCRMATION AS A FERMANENT PART OF THE SGINL
PASSENCGER DROPOIT AND LOADING ZONES
CGENERAL PASSENCGER DRCPO ANDLOADING ZONES SHAL COMPLY VWITH SECTION 11 B503 OF THE 2016 CBC.

VEHCIE PULUP SPACE. PASSENGER DROPOF AND IOADING ZONES SHAIL FROVIDE AVEHCUIAR PULUP SPACE 96
INCHES (2438 MV WIDE MINAMIUM AND 20 FEET (6096 MV IONG MINWIUM

ACCESS AISE. PASSENGER CRCPO AND LOADING ZOINES SHAILPROVIDE ACCESS AISIES COVAYING VMITH
SECTION

11 B503 OF THE 2019 CBC ADRACENT AND PARAIEL TO THE VEHCIE PULUP SPACE. ACCESS ASIES SHALADOIN AN
ACCESSBIE ROUTE AND SHAILNOT OVERAP THE VEHCUAR WAY.

PASSENGER DROPOF AND IOADING ZONE ACCESS ASE
VMDTH. ACCESS AISIES SERVING VEHICIE PULLUP SPACES SHALL BE 60 INCHES (1524 MV VWIDE MINIVIM.
[ENGTH. ACCESS ASES SHAILEXTEND THE FULLIENGTH OF THE VEHCAIE PUHUP SPACES THEY SERVE.

IMARKING. ACCESS AISES SHAILBE MARKED VMITH A PANITED BORDERINE AROUND THER PERMETER. THE AREAVMIHIN
THE BORDERINES SHALL BE MARKED VMIH HATCHED INES AMAXMIUM OF 36 INCHES (214 M ONICENTERINA
COORCONITRASTING VMIHTHAT OF THE ASE SURFACE.

ACOCR AND GROUND SURFACES. VEHICIE PUIKUP SPACES AND ACCESS AISES SERVING THEM SHAIL COMALY VMTH
SECTION 11 B302. ACCESS AISIES SHAILBE AT THE SAME IEVELAS THE VEHICIE PUILUP SPACE THEY SERVE. CHANGES
INEVELARE NOT PERMITTED.

EXCEPTION: SIOPESNOT STEERER THAIN 1:48 SHAILBE PERMITTED.

VERTICAL CLEARANCE. VEHICIE PULLUP SPACES, ACCESS AISIES SERVING THEM, AND AVEHCUIAR ROUTE ROMAIN
ENTRANCE TO THE PASSENGER [QADING ZONE AND FROM THE PASSENGER [OADNG ZONE TO AVEHCUAREXT
SHAILPROVIDE AVERTICALCEARANCE COF 114 INCHES (2896 M MINMVIUM

IDENTHCATION. EACH PASSENGER LOADING ZONE DESGINATED FOR PERSOINS WITH DISABIITES SHAIL BE DENTRED
VMIHARERECTORZD SGN COVAYING WMITH SECTION 11B/03.5 OF THE 2016, IT SHAIL BE FERMANENILY ROSTED
MVEDIATELY ADACENT TO AND MISBIE FROMTHE PASSENGER LOADING ZONE STATING 'PASSENGER IOADNG
ZONE ONLY' AND INCIUDING THE INTERNATIONAL SYWBOL OF ACCESSBLTY COVPLYING VMITH SECTION
11B703.7.2.1 NVWHIE ON A DARKBIUE BACKGROUND.

‘\ ﬁCURB LINE

200"
MIN

— PEDESTRIAN ROUTE

/

ACCESSIBILTY SIGN PER SECTION 118-705.7.2.1 OF
THE 2019 CBC. REFER TO 10/T-3

VWHEEL STOP

ACCESS AISLE TO BE 5-0" MIN. AT TYP.
ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL AND 80" MIN. AT
VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL

TYP. VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING

TYP. CAR ACCESSIBLE PARKING

ACCESS AISLE HATCHED LINES AT 36" (914mm|
ON CENTER MAX.

OUTLINE OR PAINT THE STALL OR SPACE IN BLUE AND

OUTLUNING ON THE GROUND IN THE STALL OR SPACE IN
WHITE OR SUITABLE CONTRASTING COLOR THE
'INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY"

Z

2 108" MIN.@ STANDARD

© ACCESSIBLE STALL 108"
o 144'MIN. @ VAN MIN

'NO PARKING' SHALL BE PAINTED IN WHITE LETTERS

ACCESSIBLE STALL

36"

NO LESS THAN 12 INCHES (305 MM) HIGH AND
LOCATED SO THAT IT IS VISIBLE TO TRAFFIC
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS.

|_— THE "INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILTY" SHALL BE

36"

NO
| [[PARKING

1 LOCATED SO THAT [T IS VISIBLE TO A TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT
OFFICER WHEN A VEHICLE IS PROPERLY PARKED IN THE SPACE
AND SHALL BE 36 INCHES HIGH BY 36 INCHES WIDE (914
MMBY 914 MM).

E—

EXIT SIGNAGE e

ACCESSIBLE RAMPS & LANDING ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

ACCESSIBLE PARKING
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4. MECHANICALLY TAMP TO £5% PROCTOR. CONNECTORS BOX IN ORDER TO DIRECT FLUSHED WATER OUTSIDE VALVE BOX. : AN o R GER o et BOTTOM OF ROOTBALL z d
. ~ . "WAN " "
(1) SLEEVING e (8) BALL VALVE wrose |11 SUB-SURFACE DRIPLINE FLUSH POINT a7 Copoie b0t sseis covinuies 20 SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL "A" ... 23 TREE PLANTING DETAIL "B" xronmmcme  [27) COBBLE PAVING = D
OUTDOOR MODEL b ‘ O
: : . 0 . hd
SECTION VIEW NOTE: 2" IN GROUND COVER AREAS (DPVC EXHAUST HEADER. N » FINISH GRADE - LAWN AREA LEGEND o2
: ALL VALVES TO BE INSTALLED FLUSH IN TURF AREAS 4 K o
MAINLINE, MAINLINE LATERAL WIRING IN 4 IN GROUND COVER AREAS SCHEDULE 40 PVC TO QUICK (@)Pvc ScH 40 TEE OR EL (TYPICAL) J TEMPORARY WATER BASIN ~ O ey PLANT CROWN OF ROOTBALL 1. DRIP CONTROL ZONE KIT (o))
m;FNRéMfNATT-i% PIPE PIPE CONDUIT WHERE POSSIBLE COUPLER (SEE PLAN) . (3)BARB X MALE FITING: Ve FLUSH WITH FINISH GRADE et i (REFER TO LEGEND) b (1)
 SAME TRENCH 9-1/2" X 16" X 11" PLASTIC 1 e mnptm»r )C(;YD';&AL)FITHNG (TYPICAL) l;/IULCI; PSEECESNOTES T § 2. BACKBONE LATERAL — PVC SCHEDULE 40 m Q 4 C\z
. VALVE BOX MARKED 'RCV' AND | SEE RAIN BIRD DETAL "XF-SDI FLUSH POINT" AGRIFORM PLANTING > ; . 3. MANUAL FLUSH VALVE. O
S o N STATION NUMBER ON COVER; OR "XF~SDI FLUSH POINT WITH BALL VALVE" TABLETS OR EQUAL. FINISH GRADE 2" BELOW 4. DRIP LATERAL — CLASS 315 PVC o ~
L 2 \// REFER TO PLANS & SPECS (©)PERIMETER OF AREA SPACED EQUALLY IN GROUND COVER AREA . e ﬁ o
A9 3 //\\ FOR MANUFACTURERS () PERIMETER DRIPLINE PIPE TO BE INSTALLED PE: ';A%Egp\%?%;%%'s‘ 4 {: )
% .J) \/\\\ "SNAP-TITE' WIRE CONNECTOR ‘ @Pvg prOM PERMETER OF AREA SPECIFICATIONS 5 b'
Y / KIT OR APPROVED EQUAL; 2 : ; BARK MULCH IF REQUIRED o] n)
TR AL PROVIDE MIN. 24" CURL (3) CONNECTION FROM SUPPLY MANIFOLD TO PREPARED NATIVE SITE E@ SECTION BY NOTES AND SPECS c3]
AN 7 DRIFLINE (TYPICAL)— SEE INSET A a8 tQ
TYPE EXPANSION LOOP | | (@ SUBoSURacE DRAONE ‘Fe, SOIL FOR PLANTS ug - o Q o))
PLAN VIEW SCHEDULE 40 PVC RAN BIRD XF-SD| SERIES DRIPLINE (TYPICAL) SPECIFIED PLANTING MIX oF PERMALOC CLEN LINE 12' GALVANIZED @_&_Q m
| (D) %" POLYETHYLENE BLANK TUBING: FOR ALL OTHERS WATER | & STAKES BLACK ANODIZED
—_— (LENGTH AS REQUIRED
WIRE W/O CONDUIT O | S ;)‘Q % | — RAIN BIRD XF SERIES BLANK TUBING & TAMP TO REMOVE AR @ D) . -1
ELECTRIC CONTROL VALVE: T=\( — | @) AR REUEF vALVE: POCKETS AT BOTTOM OF CLEANED WASHED PERMALOC CLEAN LINE ALUMINUM EDGING C.SND) Saio} G__@ 1 O
7 fESEﬁJ ©IRRIGATION ® S PIT PLASTER SAND TO 118" 5" BLACK ANODIZED FINISH d®_@ ) @] o
/ ! PUDDLE AND SETTLE @_——( ) M 0O 'l:q
/ SCHEDULE 40 PVC MALE | yore: ' BACKFILL AFTER PLAN VIEW OINC) OFFOMN
ADAPTER (2 REQUIRED MAXIMUM UNE OF SIGHT FROM RAIN SENSOR TO RECEVER IS 500-FT. SETTING SHRUB.
é ( ) ; DISTANCE 15 LESS IF OBSTRUCTIONS EXIST. 1 CONTAINER SIZE & # OF TABLETS: (ZJ)I(R%/C\)N?'E\IT\I?EgTBALL ROUGHEN SIDES OF ALUMINUM HEADER o I &
— 1FOR 1 GALLON HOLE i INTERLOGKING SPLICE ® O—0O
& i
TIE A 24 INCH LOOP IN ‘ ; SCHEDULE 40 PVC prosivir >
RUN WIRING BENEATH ALL SOLVENT WELD _/_ ALL WIRING AT CHANGES g Y I’jﬁg'PRESSURE LATERAL ,
AND BESIDE MAINLINE. PLASTIC PIPING TO OF DIRECTION OF 30° FERTILIZER TABLETS SHALL BE ‘GRO-POWER' ALUMINUM STAKES SPACED . N
TAPE AND BUNDLE AT \BE SNAKED IN OR GREATER. UNTIE = MIN. 1 CU. FT. GRAVEL (© w0 e o o P 12.8-8.7.GRAM PLANTING TABLETS AS EVENLY ALONG CURVE
10 FOOT INTERVALS. TRENCH AS SHOWN AFTER ALL CONNECTIONS T : T SUPPLIED BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA TO FORM CLEAN SMOOTH RADIUS |
HAVE BEEN MADE. : ® o ORGANIC FERTILIZER NOTES: " —_
[ ] DIRECT BURIAL CONTROL (D) BARS X FEWALE FITTING: ® uowme Bk 1. SET CROWN OF ROOT BALL 1" ABOVE FINISH <
: AND GROUND WIRES ) INSET mNglRD XFD~TFA-075 INSTALLED 4TI, CURVED GRADE )
6 iTTING e A PONTED WATERING BERMS: 2. CONSTRUCT TAMPED BERM WATER BASIN =
NOTES: (i N\ NOTE: Lo e AROUND EACH SHRUB TYPICAL UNLESS LL
1. SLEEVE BELOW ALL HARDSCAPE ELEMENTS WITH SCHEDULE 40 PVC TWICE THE DIAMETER OF ~ SCHEDULE 40 PVC 1. DISTANCE BETWEEN JREoL. ROWS SN0 (AITIER SPACING TO OE BASED N PVC SCH 40 TEE OR EL e " INSTRUCTED OTHERWISE BY THE LANDSCAPE PERMALOC-CLENALINE ALUMINUM
THE PIPE OR WIRE BUNDLE WITHIN. PRESSURE MAIN LINE KOSl DRIPLINE. INSTALLATION GUISE FOR SUCGESTED SFACINGS. Vs s (S dEuEoNs B 1 sto-FT ; ?_EGsAsui'mr\?g &fﬁgﬁ; ﬂ’g: ARCHITECT. CALL LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT TO HEADER | ENLARGED DETAIL 0
2. FOR PIPE AND WIRE BURIAL DEPTHS SEE SPECIFICATIONS. SCHEDULE 40 PVC TEE . VERIFY. PERMALOC CORPORATION o
| | 1-800-356-9660 )
- " 1" E e
(2) PIPE & WIRE TRENCHING erosns (7) ELECTRIC REMOTE CONTROL VALVE [12) SUB-SURFACE DRIPLINE LAYOUT e 16) ESPME IRRIGATION CONTROLLER  eae [21) SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL "B" vexnon o 24) ALUMINUM HEADER Z
NOTES: . . ROOT BARRIER DEEP ROOT BARRIER SEE STAKING TIE DETAIL ;I':\lll-g}’jzglR\g\éVN OF TREE FLUSH WITH ] |__
1. INSTALL MINIMUM 12" FROM WALL OR BUILDINGS PVC SCH 40 ELL (DEEPROOT) (800) 458-7668 2" DIA COPPER * PAINT ALL CUTS OVER 1" DIA. prad
2. INSTALL WITH TEST COCKS FACING OUTSIDE "v' STRAINER HARDSCAPE NAPHTANATE TREATED * STAKE ABOVE FIRST BRANCHES OR <L
REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW C SCH B0 NIPPLE (TYPICAL, SOIL 10-12" LONG AS NEEDED; ¢ ’ —d
PREVENTER WITH BALL VALVES LENGTH AS REQUIRED) » . ROOT BARR _ g PLACE STAKE ON o
30-INCH LINEAR LENGTH ggm Bg?N SBT ALU'E%RS 5 WINDWARD SIDE MIN. 8" DIFFUSER BUG CAP
BRASS UNION WRE, _ POR LINEAR STYLE BAGKFILL MiX FROM TRUNK; DO NOT PC-DIFFUSER AS NEEDED @— @—
OR FLANGES WATER PROOF CONNECTION: PLANTING. AMD ALLOW STAKE TO @\
RAIN ?IRD1 S.PLIC1t1E:-1 (t oF 2) SHALL BE INGTALLED PENETRATE ROOTBALL _ _ _ ‘ rd
SME X8 X1 VALV BOX ADJACENT TO THE HARDSCAPE ; . &—0
EFER 7O PLA o 2-4" PERFORATED PIPE , FINAL GRADE
PRESSURE REGULATOR MANUFACTURERS ONLY PER MANUF. SPECS. ==L =i TO BOTTOM OF PIT E- ®— me
‘ = ; ; : EE NOT R TR
ID TAG: RAIN BIRD VID SERIES ey o Rgm gTv ff@?g (\;\)/é o - gléligég E NOTES 2 ,/\\\\W POLYFLEX RISER =z
XX R RO RAIN BIRD PFR/FRA24 DRIP_AREA
E ROOTBAL NANISXA
1- TREE TRUNK \ — TREE ROOTBALL I 16" REQUIRED —_
TOP OF MULCH 2- DEEP ROOT- UB 24-2 LINEAR BARRIER TEMPORARY \///\//S /\\\//\\4 . ugerSs OTHERWISE
3- EDGE OF HARDSCAPE (CURB, PAVING, PAD, ETC.) Y ) ey N
FINISH GRADE \ WATERING BASIN _— SCARIFY SIDES //\\\//4\* //\\\//\\\ <
MIN. 1 CUBIC FOOT CONTROL ZONE KIT: FINISH GRADE SreTeT ////\\\\\//)* ?\{/)\// LEGEND O
CONCRETE THRUST BLOCK RAIN BIRD XCZ~100~B~COM e 127 ) Y PVC T 1. SCH 40 PVC LATERAL LINE FROM ELECTRIC CONTROL VALVE
(INCLUDES BALL VALVE, 100PESB VALVE, @) TuRF GRaSS /3 AGRIFORM PLANTING —tT S8 : —~
----- QKCHK100 BASKET FILTER AND 1 TABLETS SPACED EQUALLY I = \\//\\//\\ 0 2. CLASS 315 PVC (SEE LEGEND FOR SIZES) o
= PSI-M40X-100 PRESSURE REGULATOR.) @ sugmerraea BUTTER 80K \)\ AROUND ROOTBALL I+ % \\\//\\\//‘ \\//\\\{\\\ 3. COMPRESSION TEE FITTING — SIZE AS REQUIRED. o
PVC LATERAL (3 AR/VACUUM RELIEF VALVE: Formula to determine the quantity of 2 o ﬁl— ﬁ%ﬁg X \</// é ///><4/\ 4, DRIP EMITTER ASSEMBLY (SEE DETAILS) e
PVC SCH 40 MALE ADAPTER NETAFIM GUARDIAN anels required for a Linear application use: PREPARED NATIVE SITE SOIL 1 _;-l 'T'-II-T Ik \Q\\ 77777 D \\ 5.  MANUAL FLUSH VALVE (SEE DETAILS)
_ PVC SCH 80 UNION FOR @ rnisi aRADE P d ? PP use: FOR PLANTS Tt & N CLASS 315 PVC LATERAL 6. DISTANCE TO SHRUB/GC CENTER
= SERVICING ASSEMBLY (® Prc scH 40 TEE Estimated Diameter of the Tree Canopy at Maturity + SPECIFIED PLANTING MIX - SEE SIZING CHART ’
\ \ \—8— PVC SCH 80 NIPPLE, CLOSE PVC HEADER PIPE 2' (61cm) = Length of Barrier per Side. F%RRAETA-QOJ:E;SPVAI/(\;;EERTS& 7. SHRUB AS PER PLANTING PLAN
TAMP T - CONTAINER SIZE & # OF TABLETS:
\-— PVC MAINLINE @) BRICK (1 OF 2) Per One Side of Tree PUDDLE AND §EE11'_T|_||.E ggﬁé 2 FOR 5 GALLON 7 FOR 42" BOX 3 :
£ GALL o .
3~INCH MINIMUM DEPTH OF 3* MINIMUM DEPTH OF Expected Tree Festof Number of 4 FOR 15 GALLON 8 FOR 48" BOX NOTE: WHENEVER POSSIBLE PLACE EMITTER UPHILL
3, WASHED GRAVEL %" WASHED GRAVEL A ; ; 5 FOR 24" BOX 12 FOR 60" BOX FROM PLANT MATERIAL
MINIMUM 24"X24'X24" GRAVEL SUMP /4-INCH WAS VE g Canopy at Maturity Barrier  Panels » UNDISTURBED EARTH 6 FOR 36" BOX
UNDER ALL DISCHARGE POINTS ) BRICK (1 OF 4) 12' (3.6m) Dia. +2' (B1cm) = 14' (4.2m) 7 Panels &L&gﬁﬂ%&ﬁlﬁ%@% N/l\)s SPECIFIED BY
PRESSURE SUPPLY LINE PVC SCH 40 TEE OR ELL , 18 (5.6m) Dia. +2 (81cm) =20 (6.m) 10 Panels P T e SROTOWER 12.8.87-GRAM i
. e i s
: FROM WATER SOURCE (7.3m) Dia. +2' (61om) = 26" (7.9m) 13 Panels CALIFORNIA ORGANIC FERTILIZER
. n " .
(3) BACKFLOW PREVENTER wroens 8)XERIGATION CONTROL ZONE KIT ,reen{13) SUB-SURFACE AIRVACUUM RELIEF  .......{17) ROOT BARRIER DETAIL woene 122) TREE PLANTING DETAIL "A e [25) DRIP EMITTER w/ RISER 56) TYPICAL DRIP LAYOUT SYSTEM e
, ' PVC SCH 40 TEE ORELL NOTE- HOLE SCHEDULE- : S T e o o ; L T L T T —
FINISH GRADE/TOP OF MULCH \ SUBMIT BID Or:) ﬁ ;:g:; PER LINEAL 5 GAL -1 HOLE NOTES:
PVC LATERAL PIPE FOR FOR VARI 'THS OF &', 10, 15 GAL -1 HOLE .
16'& 20" 24" BOX -1 HOLE 1. BORE HOLES @ BOTTOM OF PLANT PIT
QUICK-COUPLING VALVE 4 @ @ 36" BOX OR LARGER _-2 HOLES ACCORDING m%oua SCHEDULE. HOLE MUST
BREAK THROUGH HARDPAN TO PORUS MATERIAL.
‘ VALVE BOX WITH COVER: . 2. PITCH BOTTOM OF TREE PIT TOWARDS HOLE(S)
AN - 6INCH SIZE T 30| < (
\'//\'//\4 - EASY FIT COMPRESSION TEE: " 3. FILL HOLES WITH GLEAN WASHED PLASTER SAND
R AL IN BIRD EASY FIT ‘ I
7 BRASS NIPPLE COMPRESSION ADAPTER >\ 4. 36" BOX TREES OR LARGER TO BE GUYED. SEE ]
(LENGTH AS REQUIRED) - EASY FIT COMPRESSION COUPLING: GUYING DETAIL I I I
3-INCH MINIMUM DEPTH OF . IﬁAﬂNy? S%ELRSES%ET%%#%NE RAIN BIRD MDCECOUP ’ 5. STAKE TREES 24" BOX OR SMALLER PER DETAIL
3/4-INCH WASHED GRAVEL "~ : > O
BRASS STREET ELL LANDSCAPE DRIPLINE TUBING: 'CINGH TIE' #32 INSTALLATION 8. AGRIFORM TABLETS PER DETAIL "A" Z . < . <
I NDSC —
BRICK (1 OF 2) FINISH GRADE ggENPBLIEI‘IDALﬁD[I).EGAEiIEDDRIPLlNE (SINGLE TRUNK) l I I
AGRIFORM PLANTING Q
BRASS NIPPLE TIE DOWN STAKE: TABLETS SPACED EQUALLY m m
(LENGTH AS REQUIRED) RAN BIRD LD16STK /\ AROUND ROOTBALL |
R R R R R LR R @ . SPREAD TEMPORARY MULCH SEE NOTES — LLl
BRASS STREET ELL \\@\}@\\W\bﬁ\\//\\/yﬁ\//\ "GINGH TIE" #32 \ WATERING BASIN &  SPECS. KEEP 3' AWAY ‘ Z
ANEAZA A EN AN A AN AN FROM TREE TRUNK
PVC MAINLINE PIPE C.H - N = i (slzr?&lsrbg Q FINISH GRADE TRE Z o
N S RIS R AN |
_ //$0§//\\//§//\\&\\/«/\\“//\\//§//41« , INSTALLATION) TREE ROOTBALL m D:
R R R PREPARED NATIVE SITE SCARIFY SIDES
‘\‘§\\,\‘\ \\‘\ \.\\,s\. ;;,\\‘ Scar
R R RIR B SOIL FOR PLANTS LANTING PIT
SPEARS TRANSITION FITTING R (\(\(«v:/ -
WITH SS COLLAR v\/\/\».,\@/\./v) 2 DIREGTION OF £ | SPECIFIED PLANTING MIX | | | ’
NN PREVAILING 2 | S | FORALL OTHERS WATER ‘
U BRASS ELL RIRIRIR Xz WIND . | E & TAMP TO REMOVE AR O : Z
- POCKETS. PUDDLE AND —
emm—— EASY FIT S COUPLNG: = —
#4 REBAR STAKE ERAIN BIRD MDCFCOUP S | SETTLEAFTER SETTING
W/ STAINLESS STEEL GEAR NOTE(S): & TREE L QN |__
CLAMPS OR EQUIVALANT {F PUTTING LANDSCAPE ORIPLINE UNDER SOIL, DO NOT BURY MORE 8
THAN 2" BELOW GRADE AND INCLUDE AIR RELIEF VALVE (SEE DRAWING- EASY FIT COMPRESSION FLUSH CAP: l I N
NOTE: SUPPORT SYSTEM "MR RELIEF VALVE KIT-AR VALVE KIT"). ¢ RAIN BIRD MDCFCAP SEE TREE PLANTING DETAIL UNDISTURBED EARTH < Z
1. FURNISH FITTINGS AND PIPING NOMINALLY SIZED IDENTICAL ‘ NOTES: FOR STAKES - 2 X BALL DIA. CLEANED WASHED O
TO NOMINAL QUICK COUPLING VALVE INLET SIZE: (1) LATERAL AND EMITTER SPACING DEPENDS ON SOIL TYPE. SEE PLAN AND LEGEND FINISH GRADE B ggﬁ?@g@';g;% ALL I~ D
) npy
(4) QUICK-COUPLING VALVE wroee (9) DRIPLINE BELOW GRADE wrosne [14) LANDSCAPE DRIPLINE LATERALS TREE STAKING TIE DETAIL wroscns 123 TREE PLANTING DETAIL "B" vexnon soicme
4INCH GRATE ®
FINISH GRADE/TQP OF MULCH
(D RAN BIRD PE/BPE SERIES MASTER VALVE(S) BUBBLER TYPICAL SHRUB CANOPY ®
ROOT WATERING SYSTEM:
(@ 36-INCH LENGTH OF COILED WIRE TO : FINISH GRADE GROUND COVER TO EXTEND TO 2/3
¥ SATELLE CONTROLLER WASTER VALVE CIRCUT ‘ UNDER CANOPY OF SHRUBS RAIN BIRD RWS-S
3.0-INCH MINIMUM DEPTH OF 3/4-INCH . 1/2" (1,3 C RAL BARB FITT!
® WASHED GRAVEL ‘ SY FIT COMPRESSION ELBOW: ® 12 (1.3CM) SPI ING (INCLUDED)
- . . RAIN BIRD MDCFEL . TYPICAL TRIANGULAR SPAC'NG, .
@ BRIK (1 OF 4) N y RO REFER TO PLANT SPACING CHART BELOW | @ 1/RA&%I%MD) gXV;';SGDQOSSEMBLY:
(® VALVE BOX WITH COVER — 12—INCH SIZE / oy - - )
- FINISH GRADE ROOT WATERING SYSTEM: PVC SCH 40 TEE OR EL v
A 2 R o SYSTEM: SY FIT COMPRESSION TEE: P1L/:NT SPACING 30\4\; SPACING| SETBACK ® ‘
@ RAN BRD FS SERIES SENSOR % (INCLUDES BUBBLER) RAIN BIRD MDCFTEE 2 by s ® PVC LATERAL PIPE
£ .. g 1511 o
36—INCH LENGTH OF COILED PE—-CABLE TO . SR - " " "
FLOW- SENSING EQUIPMENT AT SATELLITE 564, P e FILLToBOTTOM 24 21 2 (® SHRUB ROOT BALL
CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY . % e
SEE SITE CONTROL SPLICE. SEE FLOW " " |
@ SENSOR WIRING DETAIL FOR WIRING - DIAGRAM RPN 1/2-INCH PVC SCH 80 NIPPLE
. » - 1/2-INCH 50-DEGREE ELBOW LANDSCAPE DRIPLINE TUBING:
CONCENTRIC REDUCER T SEE PLAN AND LEGEND
SWING PIPE, 12-INCH SWING ASSEMBLY TYPICAL SHRUB CANOPY
B . TYPICAL GROUND GOVER ROW SPACING
g L AND SETBACK; REFER TO CHART ABOVE
5 1
2 1 ] : ¢ MULCH IF REQUIRED BY NOTES & SPECS; T
f ' \——  PVC SCH 40 TEE ORELL MIN. 1" DEEP, MAX. SIZE 1" Date ' 8.29.25
| ® ﬂ I © PLANT PIT MIN. 4"X4", REFER TO SPECS e S

v -r.r-k \ ; . (L2 Y -

’ : N e WU, (UGODUAIINT HOHaI 1.1 AMENDED SOIL PER SOIL REPORT
S EASY FIT COMPRESSION COUPLING: ks ks X Scale
107 AN RECOMMENDATIONS, NOTES AND SPECS.
, . d ] } IB 4-INCH BASKET WEAVE CANISTER RAIN BIRD MDCFCOUP M%%
%%, 9 FLOW — =¥ gg&%&é LENGTH TO BE EXTENDED AS NEEDED TO 1. PLACE TOP OF RWS-S EVEN WITH FINISH GRADE OR TOP GF MULCH. .

! . - BOTTOM OF PLANTING PIT EASY FIT COMPRESSION FLUSH CAP: 2. SPACE RWS-S EVENLY BETWEEN SHRUBS, AS SHOWN ABOVE. EMELN . ‘
; 0 @ POSITION 2-3 UNITS (OR MORE) EVENLY SPACED AROUND PLANT. FOR NEW TREES PLAGE NEAR RAIN BIRD MDGFCAP : NOTE: R e OSLOWING MODELS, v v : Drawn CAR
‘ 10X DIAMETER 5X ROOT BALL. FOR EXISTING TREES PLACE HALF THE DISTANCE BETWEEN CANOPY EDGE AND 2/3 CANOPY INSTALL BARK PRIOR TO PLANTING RWS.S.B.1401; 0.26 GPM (0,05 LIM) :

: 0 IAMETER— TREE TRUNK. SECTIONS GROUNDCOVER 4. ONCE RWS-S HAS BEEN INSTALLED FILL THE BASKET WITH PEA GRAVEL BEFORE

F PIPE OF FIPE REPLACING SNAP-ON LID. Job
: INSTALL PRODUCT WITH TOP EVEN WITH FINISH GRADE OR THE TOF OF MULCH

(5 T Sy ALY GLOSED) wross |10 DEEP WATERING BUBBLER wrose [15) EASY FIT COMPRESSION FITTINGS GROUNDCOVER PLANTING wroune [24) ROOT WATERING SYSTEM RWS-S . PU«'LI::C WORKS B | Fom oom

24X38 ) CLEARPRINT®



PLANNING SUBMITTAL ONLY- NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

780 SF
CARAGE | /
33U 5F
FIRST LEVEL SECOND LEVEL
V22 ARTIST'S STUDIO 780 SF V222 ARTIST'S STUDIO 2,056 SF
] GARAGE 3,324 SF [ COVERED PATIO 670 SF

OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES REQUIRED

8"S

8"S

SYMBOL

LEVEL USE CLASSIFICATION REQUIRED AREA CALCULATION PROVIDED SPACES
1ST BUSINESS USE CLASSIFICATION
ART'S STUDIO - 780 SF
1 PER 1,000 SF 3,506 SF/1,000 = 3.5
2ND BUSINESS USE CLASSIFICATION

ART'S STUDIO - 2,056 SF + 670 SF

‘ CONTRACTOR OR BUILDER SHALL VERIFIED ALL PLANS WITH

‘ EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB SITE
AND SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE DESIGNER IN

‘ WRITING OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING

‘ WITH THE WORK OR BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME

1 OUTSIDE SPACE
+ 6 SPACES INSIDE

=7 TOTAL

PARKING REQUIREMENTS
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11-08-2024 | Planning Submittal
03/19/2025 RE-DESIGN
05/20/2025 RE-DESIGN
06/02/2025 RE-DESIGN
07/08/2025 | Client Comments
SCORPE:

NEWW BUILDING

OVERALL SITE PLAN

ROOF PLAN

SCALE @ 11x17: 1/16™ = 1'-0"

SCALE @ 24x36: 1/8" = 1'-0" o

OVERALL

SITE PLAN

SCALE @ 11x17: 1/16™ = 1°-0"

SCALE @ 24x36: 1/8" = 1'-0"
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T | | - —
\ | , - )
| 28 NOTE.
| | PROPERTY LINE DIMENSIONS BASED ON PLOT PLAN.THIS PLAN MAKES NO GUARANTEE AS
| | - TO ITS ACCURACY. SURVEY NOT PROVIDED
o | GENERAL NOTES
- ' ‘ ! 1. REMOVE FINISHES IN THER ENTRETY AS INDICATED. CLEAN BXPOSED SURFACES. REMOVE AlLMASTIC,
| ‘ - GLUES OR BUIT UP MATERIALS FROM THE ENTIRE SURFACE. PROVIDE A SMOOTH, SUBSTRATE SURFACE. 7 4 2 2 \/\/ AR N E R
. S —  — 2. PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF ANIY ITEMS OR ASSEMBLES INDICATED, VERIFY VWITH THE OVWINER WHICH
\ : | i ITEAS WVILL BE SALVAGED.
N | | 3. IFTHE OVWINER DESIGINATES ITEMS TO BE SAIVAGED, MOVE THE TEMS TO A SPECIFED LOCATION AS A\/E
o | DRECTED BY THE OVWINER.
~ | | 4. NOTFY THE OWNER, IN VWWRITING OF ANY ASSEMBLES OR AREAS CONTAINING HAZARDOUS
| | MATERIALS IN WHICH DEMOITION VWORK IS INDICATED.
- 5. BRING TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT INARITING, ANY FINDINGS, WHCH
‘ i i
| o VWERE NOT VISUALY DETECTABIE PRIOR TO DEMOLUTION SO THAT THE ARCHITECT CAN CLARFY /422 VWARNER AVE,
| ACTIONS TO BE TAKEN BY THE CONTRACTOR HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA @264/
& 6. PRORTO DEMOITION REROUTE AS NEEDED EXISTING UTIITIES REQURED TO BE MAINTAINED
- = ‘ — | 7. PROTECT AlL EXISTING ELEMENTS & UTITES INDICATED TO REMAIN
2 : T — g 8. VERFY DEPTHS & LOCATIONS OF [E) UTIITES TO REMAIN PRIOR TO BID & PRIOR TO START OF l
: e) - 28 -
- S-— » T DEMOITION WORK
= - Ao i 9. REMOVE IN THER ENTRETY TEMS SHOVWIN VITH DASHED UINES
- ~ B | S S o B S 10. WHERE BXISTING SURFACES ARE TO BE FRAMED OR FURRED TO RECEVE NEWY FINISHES, ENSURE THAT MI I I z z I
- EXISTING SURFACES HAVE BEEN COMPLETELY CLEANED OF EXISTING MOID, MIDEVY, AND/CR
: ] — — SURFACE DRT, & THAT ALL EXISTING FINISHES HAVE BEEN REMOVED DOVVN TO BARE SUBSTRATE.
| o I \ [ 11 PATCH & REPAR AlL (F) ASSEMBLES OR SURFACES &MAKE READY FOR APPICATION OF NEWV FINISHES ‘ ARCHITECTURE
: . A L , —— = 8 MATERALS.
12. FULLY INSPECT ALL (E) CONDUITS TO REMAIN AND PROVIDE ARCHITECT WITH ALL INSPECTION REPORT JORGELINA MIGLIOZZI,
— VAATH DETAL RECOMVENDATIONSS FOR ANY NEEDED REPAR AND UPGRADE. FOR ARCHITECTS REVEW| | AncHITECT
| o AND ACTION PRIOR TO THE START OF DEMOITION 4 4
| - -——— - — 13, PATCH AND REPAR AlL EXSTING ASSEMBLES OR SLRFACES WHERE DEMOLTION 1S REGURED TO (9496977749
| | o - 085 INSTAL NEVW UTILTES. 22195 EL PASEO SUITE # 250
| e 14, REMOVE EXSTING WRING, CONDUIT, BOXES & INTERIOR UGHT FIXTURES IN THER ENTRETIES AND RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA 92688
P REAMOVE AlL EIECTRICAL VWRING BACK TO NEAREST POINT OF DISCONNECTION AT A CONCEAIED
- | L
N~ = 15. PATCH, REPAR, INFILL AND SMOOTH OUT SURFACES VWHERE ITEMS THAT HAVE BEEN MECHANICALLY
| & ATTACHED [EAVE HOIES.
. 5 16. PATCH AND REPAR AlL ASSEMBLES OR SURFACES VWHERE DEMOLTION IS REQURED TO INSTAIL NEWY
| )75 & VVORK. AlL DISTURBED ASSEMBLIES & SURFACES ARE TO BE PATCHED AND REPARED AS TO BE VISUALLY
o ' | UNDETECTABLE IN| PROFILE, UFT, TEXTURE, COLOR AND TO MATCH AlL ADJACENT SURFACES, PROVIDE
e | | AlL MATERIALS BOTH STRUCTURALLY AND COSMETICALLY TO COMPLETE THIS WORK.
| | ‘
|
| ‘ ‘
| x|
o 4' B o N
| _ o - - -
| | KEYNOTES
| A x
L/ \
A ‘H 1 | DEMO [E) FENICE. REFER TO SURVEY
| o
: O
|/ \
|/ x
] - I . . 2 | TRENCH UTIITIES AS NEEDED FOR NEW BUILDING
| 28 | . . ) SHEET ISSUE & REVISION LOG
| \ e
. Il 3 | DEMO [E) CHAIN LINK FENCE
|1
1. | date comments
L 4 | NOTUSED
‘ | \ \H 11 P | i Desi
‘ e S ‘ N f | | - - - 5 | (E) CURB TO REMAIN 05132024 | Freliminary Design
| | F | T | (I o . 06-03-2024 Client Comments
‘ . : \ ® | | i 6 | [E) GRADE .
| | | i \ ‘ y | | “; L‘ | 06-0/-2024 Client Comments
| , 2 | | 4th revision Client
” | | | - | | |- e 7 | NOT USED 06.11-2004 §g§|rign(fs|en
‘ | \ | L \‘ | R e - —— 8 | (E) SIDEWALKTO REMAIN 0/-22-2024 Client Comments
| | \ . 28 h .
| 3 I\ | il O o | NOTUSED 08-21-2024 Client Comments
I LL | | | | 1 e
| - - | | | 1 | 2 10-17-2024 Client Comments
g , \ | =~
| \ | ‘ Z \ \ ‘\ R i | \‘ | 10-24-2024 Client Comments
\ I L \ | | o .
I | < ! | . N | | N A B » 11082024 | Planning Submitial
"“ \ \ : It \“ | “ “‘
I — | . “ . | | o 03/19/2025 |  REDESIGN
‘ ‘ // | \ / | X 2 |
I L] | | : | | \ il 05/20/2025 |  REDESIGN
““ _I ! I 4 . o LLt ‘ | |
IF. | | \ 7 % | | a a B ) 06,/02/2025 REDESIGN
| \‘;‘j \ | : |‘ | g % % | “ “ I o B 07/08/2025 | Client Comments
. | Q | | e 9 | 3 o
\ < o ‘
I | | | | a
| | T 9 | | |
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ | ‘ | l I ‘ i I \‘ ‘
i ( | x
\ | | ‘ .l - . -
|| o - | ‘ o 3 | N SCOPE
1. | <E | 2 g | & | :
| \ | ‘j | : | I
- a- o | | / l o !
. o | | ! |
\ | ~ \ | || - -- -
(N A e NEW BUILDING
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘1‘ ‘ ‘ | “‘ l ‘ | | \‘ |
\ | | \ (o))
BRI | | | | | ‘u & IN
| o | ] | | | 100" \
; | I ) - 300 | seTBACK 7 | i\“
\ | ! ! ‘
| - | o | | |
3 R T I T ) 1 —
. 2 | D | | o I B )
|‘ | | o . | | e | S e S 1 e — N
| “ ‘ ! | ‘ ]
. N e I | w DEMO FLOOR PLAN
I | —— | ' - RB< | S B I [
| R | | - S~ | L — — — e
a>/‘,/kon l t“ & | ‘ ‘ y - ~ 7_0' Q . ‘ ‘ - -
1 | | | | | ) _____ PROPERTYLNE e — O3Ee— — — S — = - -
| £ e — > - -
| | y | ] - | = | 2
) | \ o ‘ =< R S — — l
‘ ‘ ‘ ' ‘ ‘ ! T — : o S - T T | — T T N ] [ LEGEND
» | | - T \
- | \ . , - | . | - — — I R . PAGE:
| | “ | ‘ - N BT L — Y — = — — T - | AREA OUTSIDE OF SCOPE OF WORK |
| OT | l ) «‘) \ | | “l ‘ \ | \ \ \ e | | | | “ “
| | | \“\ | | | | | | | = I — ITEMTOREMAIN
\‘ | \ T o— _ [ [
. I | . ‘ | | ¢ | \ || \ \ \ || - i || | |
1R | 1 S 95| | | P TEWM 10 B REMOVED -
[ )
SCALE @ 11x17: 116" = 10" |  pommmmy___ s
DEMO FLOOR PLAN —— ]
SCALE @ 24x36: 1/8" = 1'-0 o p p= 16" | |
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8"S

8"S

8"S

8"S

FIRST LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

724"

-29 -

876"

|
| -
o
® N ART STUDIO
: v LT OFFICE S — R -
ol 277 «
‘ v : v L | [ \‘P .
\‘ . XN
o N [ [ | %
@ | 120" @é Q'-O”ﬁA'-O”
“ T - o = - —
s‘ 67" . -l - )
R4 SIDEWALK 170 7 130
Vs 38-1"
| |
| i
) —— 100" 7% | 1 52-5)/4" l
) | | ‘:‘ x
I " | L g
| | | i
\ \ Bl
| \ ‘ .
| | GARAGE 1z
! N | | 3,228 SF ; S
w | | | ] M
B - | |
> N
o | | | -
0 o | J
N % \ } J
| | | | | Il
| | | | |
“‘ | e | A 120 13'0 ‘ | |
| | ' I x
‘t | |
| | I
G 1 - N —
‘ ya -
: | o _ | - - . - . 1 I
“‘ ‘ ) v i v i v ) v ) v N N N v ! ‘ | I ‘K
BN NG | ® o
\‘ v v g v v N N ‘ @ ‘ ‘
. ! v v v v v v v @ ‘
‘ ‘ N N v N N v W ‘ c\l x
E?‘ ‘\ N ; N ; N : N2 ; N ; N : N3 ; ‘ ! ! ! / ‘ ‘
‘ ‘ . W . W . £ . v . v . N . N } I
; | | | STORAGE . | . I\X‘
; | Lo | | 42 SF \ e
‘ I W W v N O\
‘ N2 v v ‘ l T
| | [ |. o 7 | | . | ‘ ‘
\: | — ,_JL—V// | | I“‘; I ‘x ‘
| ‘ - L STORAGE B | |
/ [ N k—g, v v
e ; = o 70 SF 28.5 t
- | f P — —_— — — | |
“ “ v : v N N2 : v : I I I I ‘\ h
‘: F — v £ N VY e e e I TR IS A SIS 1S R R RIS ‘
— - 1 -1 I R — I —_— B — — - |
| . . W . . . . . . . \ . \ '
| /30 7%9-0 / 90 / 9:0 90— 40
1‘ 1%1 00'———4 ‘ 63-11"

KEY NOTES

1| (N) WAL

2 | IN)WINDOW

4 | (N) BIKE RACKS

ONLY

GATES

3 | (N) ADA BATHROOM.

5 | (N) STARS WITH GUARDRAILS

7 (N) 20'WIDE x14'HIGH GARAGE DOOR. AUTOMATED
DOOR TO REMAIN OPEN DURING BUSINESS HOURS
8 (N) CMU WALL FOR TRASH ENCLOSURE WITH METAL

9 (N) CURB RAMP WITH TRUNCATED DOMES. REFER TO
DETAIL15/T-6.0 AND DETAIL 4/T-6.0

10| (N) ACCESSIBLE PARKING. REFER TO DETAIL 1/T-8.0
11| (N] PLANTERS. REFER TO LANDSCAPE PACKAGE
12| (N] PAVED PARKING AREA WITH PARKING SPACES

13| (N] COLUMNS. REFER TO STRUCTURAL PACKAGE

6 (N) 18'WIDE x14'HIGH GARAGE DOCR FOR VENTILATION

MEANS OF EGRESS

PROVIDED = 123

LINE BETWEEN THEM

EXCEPTIONS:

TWO EXIT DOORS REQUIRED

DISTANCE BETWEEN EXIT DOORS 10071

TWO EXITS OR EXIT DOORWAYS. WHERE TWO EXITS, EXIT
ACCESS DOORWAYS, EXIT ACCESS STARWAYS OR RAMPS, OR
ANY COMBINATION THEREOF, ARE REQUIRED FROM ANY
PORTION OF THE EXIT ACCESS, THEY SHALL BE PLACED A
DISTANCE APART EQUAL TO NOT LESS THAN ONE HALF OF THE
LENGTH OF THE MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF
THE BUILDING OR AREA TO BE SERVED MEASURED IN A STRAIGHT

DIAGONAL= 95-3"/2= 47"-5" MIN REQUIRED. UNOBSTRUCTED
DISTANCE PROVIDED = 724"

WHERE A BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THOUGHT WITH AN

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 903.3.11 OR 903.3.1.2, THE SEPARATION DISTANCE
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN ONE-THIRD OF THE LENGTH OF THE
MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF THE AREA SERVED]

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE W/O SPRINKLERS
E> NUMBER OF PERSONS EXITING - DIRECTION

MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE PER TABLE
1006.2.1 FOR OCCUPANCY "B" WITH A MAX OCCUPANT LOAD OF
SPACE OF 29 WITHOUT SPRINKLERS AND OL < 30" = 1000

NOTE

ALL FINISH MATERIALS APPLIED TO WALLS AND CEILNG SHALL BE
TESTED AS SPECIFIED IN CBC 803

ALL FINISH MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH 5.504.4 TO 5.504.5
FROM THE CAL GREEN IN T-2.2

TABLE 422.1 MINIMUM PLUMBING FACILITIES

LAVATORIES
WATRCIOSE PSR | FIXTUREPER | URINALS
PERSON
MAIE | FEMALE | MALE | FEMALE
B BUSINESS
OCCUPANC
Y (OFFICE, FEMALE
PROFESSION | MALE T: | 1:1-15 | MAIE | FEMALET | MALE 1:
ALOR 150 [ 2:16:30 |1:175| 150 | 1-1000
SERVICE TYPE 3-31-50
TRANSACTIO '
NS)
SYMBOLS

TRAVEL

]

@ TACTILE RESTROOM, STARRS ENTRANCE AND
EXIT SIGNS REFERENCE DETAIL
NUMBER. SEE SHEET A-9.0 FOR SIGNS
WINDOW /STOREFRONT, SEE WINDOW
SCHEDULE A7 1

[ ] NEW INTERIOR WALL
EASISASA] NEW CONCRETE WAL
RSN NEW 2 HOUR FIRE RATED WAL

AND CONNECTED TO EMERGENCY POWVER
SYSTEM THAT PROVIDES ILLUMINATION
OF NOT LESS THAN Q0 MIN IN CASE OF
POWVER LOSS

: : (N) EXIT SIGN ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES

MEANS OF EGRESS / ACCESSIBLE PATH OF

DOOR WITH ADA CLEARANCE, SEE DOOR
SCHEDULE A-7.0

LAVATORY FAUCETS

KITCHEN FAUCETS

WATER CLOSETS (TOILETS)

SHOWERHEADS

1.5 gpm @ 60 psi (MIN 0.8
gpm AT 20 psi)

1.8 gpm @ 60 psi (MAY
TEMPORARY EXCEED
MAXIMUM, BUT NOT EXCEED
2.2 gpm @ 60 psi)

1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSH
(URINALS SHALL NOT EXCEED
0.5 GALLONS PER FLUSH]

2.0 gpm @ 80 psi (PER

/422 VWARNER
AVE

7422 WARNER AVE,
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA @264/

MIGLIOZ/ZI

@® ARCHITECTURE

JORGELNA MIGLIOZZ],

ARCHITECT

(Q49)697-/749

22195 EL PASEO SUITE # 250

RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA 92688

l

SHEET ISSUE & REVISION LOG

date comments

05-13-2024 | Preliminary Design
06-03-2024 Client Comments

06-07-2024 Client Comments
06-11-2024 4th revision Client

Comments

07-22-2024 Client Comments
08-21-2024 Client Comments
10-17-2024 Client Comments
10-24-2024 Client Comments
11-08-2024 Planning Submittal
03/19/2025 RE-DESIGN
05/20/2025 RE-DESIGN
06/02/2025 RE-DESIGN
07/08/2025 | Client Comments

SCOPE:

NEWW BUILDING

FIRST LEVEL
FLOOR PLAN

PAGE:

A2 ]

SHOWER]

I
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KEY NOTES

1| (N) WAL

(N] CLASS STOREFRONT WITH SLIDING ACCESS DOOR.
PROVIDE BLUE HUE TINT IN ALL STREET FACING DOORS

3] monsaTHROOM /422 VWARNER

@ 4 [ (N) FLOOR FINISHES.

5 | [N) STARS WITH GUARDRAILS / \\/E

(N) 42" GUARDRAIL. GUARDRAILS MUST BE ABLE TO

\
\ \ \ \ \ 6
WITHSTAND A CONCENTRATED LOAD OF 200 [BD
| | APPLED AT ANIY POINT ALONG THE RAIL IN ANYY /422 WARNER AVE,
DIRECTION. ESR-3950. 40" TALL WALL + 2" GUARDRAIL
@ — B — — — ‘ - — -1 - o - - ‘ — — ‘ ONLY. SECOND LEVEL ONLY HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92647
Z7] (N) CABINETS AND KITCHEN APPANCES. COUNTERTOP
\ \ | | | TO BE 34" MAX HEIGHT. REFER TO DETAL 16,/T6 [
| 8 | [N) PREHUNG INTERIOR DOOR
e | 9 | (N)EXIT DOOR MIGLIOZZI
R o o R . | — — | — - — 1 o . . o o o o . .
g | @® ARCHITECTURE
‘ JORGELINA MIGLIOZZI,
ARCHITECT
(Q49)-697-7749
| | 22195 EL PASEO SUITE # 250
\ \ RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA 92688
MEANS OF EGRESS ‘
. \ |
= | | | MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANICE PER TABLE
& 1006.2.1 FOR OCCUPANCY "B" WITHOUT SPRINKLERS AND Ol <
‘ NON-HABITABLE DECK AREA 30" = 100-0"
PROVDED = 6¢' TWO EXIT DOORS NOT REQUIRED
. ~ EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE W,/O SPRINKLERS
| | = E> NUMBER OF PERSONS EXITING - DIRECTION
| | &
T MINIMUM MEANS OF EGREES WIDTH
1005.3.1 STARWAYS
OCCUPANT LOAD x 0.3 INCH
13x0.3"=3.9"
6
| 1011.2 WIDTH AND CAPACITY
ROOF CANTILEVER PROJECTION THE REQUIRED CAPACITY OF STARWAYS SHALL BE DETERMINED AS [
@7 I - o o — — — — F—— = — — — — — T — — SPECIFIED INI SECTION 1005.1, BUT THE MINIMUM WIDTH SHALL BE
NOT LESS THAN 44 INCHES (1118 MM). SEE SECTION 1009.3 FOR
ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS STARWAYS. SHEET ISSUE & REVISION LOG
EXCEPTIONSS:
» STARWAYS SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS THAN 50 SHALY
> o | HAVE A WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES date comments
o o
\
NOTE 05-13-2024 | Preliminary Design
ALL FINISH MATERIALS APPLIED TO WALLS AND CEILING SHALL BE
\ TESTED AS SPECIFIED IN CBC 803 06-03-2024 Client Comments
S ALL FINISH MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH 5.504.4 TO 5.504.5 _
\ \ SRR, FROM THE CAL GREEN IN T-2.2 06-07-2024 Client Comments
\ 4th revision Client
06-11-2024
g . / TABLE 422.1 MINIMUM PLUMBING FACILITIES Comments
| T | WATER CLOSETS PER LAVATORIES 0/-22-2024 Client Comments
BRSO FIXTURE PER URINALS _
\ > | PERSON 08-21-2024 Client Comments
J: MALE FEMALE | MALE | FEMALE 10-17-2024 Client Comments

COVERED PATIO FOR _

ARTIST'S OUTDOOR : gggEIPNAESZ 10-24-2024 Client Comments
= ZT;JOD\SOF il : Y (OFFICE, FEMALE 11-08-2024 Planning Submittal
o | LS B150 PROFESSION | MALE 1: | 1:1-15 | MALE | FEMALET | MALE 1:

i ARTIST'S STUDIO : ALOR 1-50 | 2:1630 [1:175| :1-50 | 1-1000 03/19/2025 RE-DESIGN
‘ 5 /\/\AX OCCUPANT ] 350 SF E SERVICE TYPE 3: 3 ]750
CLASS B150 : Rahvels 05/20/2025 RE-DESIGN
9 MAX OCCUPANTS
| SYMBOLS 06,/02/2025 RE-DESIGN
| ’__ o § [ NEW INTERIOR WALL 07/08/2025 Client Comments
@ - . o - o o | ] . o - o o o B B RSN NEW CONCRETE WALL
| : AN\ RSISASS) NEW 2 HOUR FIRE RATED WAL
| 5
@ o o o : — o . - - o — — o (N) EXIT SIGN ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES
| | |
| N | : EXZ AND CONNECTED TO EMERGENCY POWER SCORPE:
‘N | | | SYSTEM THAT PROVIDES ILLUMINATION
O | | OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MIN IN CASE OF
| o | | | POWER LOSS
MEANS OF EGRESS / ACCESSIBLE PATH OF
\ \ \ MR —— TRAVEL
| -y |
o - _ i BREAKROOM AREA o DOOR WITH ADA CLEARANCE, SEE DOOR
53 T T RESTROOM ﬂ; 165 r ‘ ! SCHEDULE A-7.0
oS , CLASS A-15 ‘ ‘
| | T | 17 MAX OCCUPANTS |
\
N i BRI e SECOND LEVEL
] ——- 4 | J | TACTILE RESTROOM, STAIRS ENTRANCE AND
STORAGE \ y EXIT SIGNS REFERENCE DETAIL
74 SF | j - B | | NUMBER. SEE SHEET A-9.0 FOR SIGNS FLOOR PI_AN
ug | - o @ WINDOW,/STOREFRONT, SEE WINDOW
@ SCHEDULE A7, 1
B T LAVATORY FAUCETS 1.5 gpm @ 60 psi (MIN 0.8
3 gpm AT 20 psil l
\ .
KITCHEN FAUCETS 1.8 gpm @ 60 psi (MAY PAGE:
AN 11/ A L .
10-9 oV 7 11-3 7 32+ TEMPORARY EXCEED
MAXIMUM, BUT NOT EXCEED ‘
63-3" 2.2 gpm @ 60 psi)
WATER CLOSETS (TOILETS) 1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSH
(URINALS SHALL NOT EXCEED
0.5 GALLONS PER FLUSH) -
SECOND LEVEL FLOOR PLAN — —" ] SHOWER)
SCALE @ 24x36: 3/16" = 10" | ¢ 3 . 9" 12" | |

| © 2024 JORGELINA MIGLOZZI ARCHITECT |
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)
N N
« - S S R E R R EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
| | | | | | | | | | | | | DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/MODEL
P | | | | | | REFRIGERATOR TBD
J =1 I R R /422 VWARNER
Y Y : DISHWASHER TBD
e | | yd | | |
B ’ I // | | | | | | | MICROWAVE TBD A\/E
o) 7 [ ) -
o ! ¢ H R | S | ‘ | ‘ | ‘ | 5 7 EQ4 KITCHEN SINK TBD
5 RN // . o H // | | | | S /422 WARNER AVE,
| N | | | E . | | | | | | — 1e0 HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92647
| | | | | | | | FINISH SCHEDULE
\\ \\ [0 l
ﬁ‘ ! —— AN AN \ ‘ \ ‘ \ ‘ \ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ MANUFACTURER COLOR
% —— \\\\ | \\\\ | | | | | | CT] STAINED AND POLSHED CONCRETE STAINED GRAY MIGLIOZZI
E % J \\\ \\\ | | | | | | BS 1 SEALED CONCRETE BASE STAINED GRAY ‘ ARCHITECTURE
- N | N\
3[\1 N SHERWIN WILLAMS PAINT SW 7006 EXTRA WHITE JORGEUNA /\/\|G|_|OZZ|,
ARCHITECT
" ELEVATION ELEVATION ELEVATION ] CUARTZ - Cgien CARRERA - POISHED (949}6977749
22195 EL PASEO SUITE # 250
ELE\/ATlQN .| 2 Q é 3 A CERAMIC TILE - DALTILE EL43 ELEMENT RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA 92688

l

1. PAINT FINISH NOTES:
AN AV *CEILUNGS - FLAT *BULKHEAD - EGGSHELL*NEUTRAL PIERS - SEMIGLOSS* SERVICE ALCOVES [WALLS &
N N CEILNGS] - SEMIGLOSS* DOORS & FRAMES - SEMI GLOSS (METAL SPECIFIC APPLICATION]

ACCESSORY SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION COIOR
T T T | s |
N \\ : |/ o & M DLVOUNT %E LEvRemcw@ Recnge emoe 1
[ | 1 T | | | | \ | | | | | | | | | | | | SHEET ISSUE & REVISION LOG
T T T T T T T T ] ——T——T 71T — \

S S e 0 == o | | fe——1 ez R I dote | comment
ﬁ\ — n u — ———— SJ& ; S | | B | ‘ | ‘ | = - | % | %H= | ‘ | ‘ | | J | | STAINIESS STEELTOILET PAPER DISPENSER CINTAS 05132024 | Preliminary Design
§ \ < ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ g ‘ ' = ‘1:'5'J—_r' - PAPER TOWVEL DISPENSER - CINTAS - 06-03-2024 Client Comments
o Y | | | | | | | | | | " e CINTAS
0 L'jﬂ:‘_l ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ _/ \ _ / ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 06-0/-2024 Client Comments
§ ‘ \ . % ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ AV ;§ 06112024 4th Svision Client

18" K-105415 24" K-105425 36" omments
__ A9 | TOIET GRAB BARS - KOHLER K-10544-5 42" K-105455 07-22-2024 | Client Comments

Vi
|

ELEVATION ELEVATION 08212024 | Client Comments
FELEVATION 8 5 2 10172024 | Client Comments

10-24-2024 Client Comments

BOTTOM EDGE NO HIGHER THAN 40" FROM
IHE FIOOR

fffffff o ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY NOTES:
735 vy o 40 l by s Y Vi oy " /\/\A8>‘<-él—”|EIGHT 1 LOCATION: THE LAVATORY SHALL BE LOCATED ACCESSORIES MOUNTING HEIGHTS 11-08-2024 | Planning Submitial
' WITH THE CENTERUNE OF THE FIXTURE A
T /{ MINIMUM OF 18" HORIZONTALLY FROM AN 03/19/2025 RE-DESIGN
| I ADJOINING WALL OR FIXTURE. THE TOP OF THE
} R FIXTURE RIM SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 34" 05/20/2025 RE-DESIGN
o | i ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. DISTANICE SHALL BE S = 06,/02/2025 REDESIGN
DA [ e | MEASURED TO THE HIGHER OF THE FIXTURE RIM SO I Mirror .
T [ | FOR SURFACE MOUNT OR COUNITER SURFACE AV 2 SEAT COVERS & 07/08/2025 | Client Comments
| I FOR UNDER MOUNT. = =
| | N ' CHANGE FOIDING & 3
| H 2. FLOOR SPACE: A CLEAR MANEUVERING SPACE DIAPER S <
| I | AT LEAST 30" x 48" CLEAR SPACE SHALL BE
ffffff T PROVIDED IN FRONT OF AND CENTERED ON | | A
ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES TO ALLOW FORWARD E=—="N
- APPROACH. SUCH CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL SCOPE:
5 ADJOIN OR OVERLAP AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE — ] ) . -
.o AND SHALL NOT EXTEND INTO THE KNEE AND - = NS o) - <
3 g TOE SPACE UNDERNEATH THE LAVATORY MORE > U - 2 o
= 12 THAN 19", THIS CLEAR SPACE SHALL COMPLY | 2= = o
4 WITH ALLOWABLE REACH RANGES. \ \ N N
« 3. KNEE AND TOE SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED AS TOILETTISSUE  TOILET TISSUE GRAB BARS N EW B U | |_D | N G
8 SHOWN BELOW. A MAXIMUM OF 19" OF THE 5 DISP. DISP.
REQUIRED FORWARD APPROACH MAY BE R
R PROVIDED BY KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCES. ::: FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHTS
4. THE FLOOR FINISH BENEATH THE LAVATORY S :
SHALL EXTEND TO THE WALL. ! R 36" MIN. 6 MAX, 52" MIN.
5. HOT WATER & DRAIN PIPES EXPOSED UNDER © &5 12" MIN % e 12" MAX. G 42" MIN.
LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE | 0% 7! ' b6 MAX.
COVERED. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR .:.:
5 ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES. tobe h. e——F=o =X —— ACC FSSIBLE
& 6. LAVATORY FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATION RS I _ﬁi I @_5@
MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE | 0:0: i N ]
EG2 EQ4 HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT S8 - N, L e > B ATH ROO/\/\
GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE 0 ~ ~ \
, XX N N AN ,
WRIST. THE FORCE TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS 55 ” o
o —— SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 POUND-FORCE. Q:Q: STANDARD  ACCESSIBLE W .C. 8" MIN: 7"
| | LEVER OPERATED, PUSH-TYPE, AND ot W.C. (FRONT VIEW) 24" MIN:
| | FLECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISMS XS ACCESSIBLE W.C. ‘
ffffffffffffff o ARE EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE DESIGNSS. | K (SIDE VIEW)
| | SELF-CLOSING VALVES ARE ALOWED IF THE m . o PAGE:
| | FAUCET REMAINS OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 R T § B Fo :
SECONDS. | | T T T T T T T . ) (N ] %
7. WHERE MIRRORS OR TOWEL FIXTURES ARE | | | L, 20 A Z[E g N L ‘ =
PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH SHALL BE ‘ 7 )4 3| = : | o o ﬁ ) ¥
ACCESSIBIE AND SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE| || -, | A b= NEIR " S NI A 3 O
\ -
ACCESSIBLE ACCESSIBLE URINAL STANDARD  ACCESSIBLE URINAL .

BATHROOM AND KITCHINNETTE FLOOR PLAN 7 IBATHROOM 1 - —— | |

| © 2024 JORGELINA MIGLOZZI ARCHITECT |
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i

KEY NOTES

[N) 7/8 CORRUGATED METAL SIDING IN "CHARCOM GRAY"
STANDARD COLOR. WESTERN STATES METAL ROOFING

1 | MANUFACTURER. ANSI/UL 580, UPLIFT RESISTANCE OF ROOF
ASSEMBLY. WSMR UL CERTIFICATE NUMBER R40094. CLASS A
ROOFING

5 | [N ROLL UP GARAGE DOOR PAINTED IN DARK GRAY COLOR TO 7 4 2 2 W AR N E R
MATCH CORRUGATED METAL SIDING.
(N) WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE. ALCON LIGHTING 11234

OUTDOOR UPLIGHT /DOWNLGHT IN BLACK FINISH. 24" TALL, 8" A\/E
DIAMETER

PROPERTY UNE

4 | (N) WINDOW. REFER TO WINDOWV SCHEDULE

(N) TEXTURED TEAK OUTDOOR CIADDING PANEL. COMPOSITE /422 VWARNER AVE,

CLADDING STRUCTURE. HIGHLANDER HOME MANUFACTURER HUNT“\IGTON BEACH, CA 92647

(N) METAL FASCIA PANEL. WESTERN STATES METAL ROOFING
MANUFACTURER. PYDF METAL "ROYAL BLUE"

7 | INJ§ STUCCO ON LATH PAINTED DUNN EDWARDS DEHWO8 |

!
i
i
! MIGLIOZZI
i
i
i

@® ARCHITECTURE

JORGELINA MIGLIOZZI,
ARCHITECT

(Q49Q)697-/749
NS TR mswr | wisraisisammoniecon | | 22195 EL PASEO SUITE # 250

s I Sasa
STANDARD COLORS (PVDF) :

Colors represented on this chart may not exactly match actual material. g} by
Finishes You've Never Seen Before® All colors should be verified using actual metal samples. =] riey L’ e

NOT USED

RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA 92688

STANDARD COLORS:

Charcoal Gray

CORRUGATED METAL
‘ L i 1l
| I | | S
) SHEET ISSUE & REVISION LOG
I | oy date comments
SCALE @ 11x17: 1/8" = 1'-0"
WAR NER ELEVATION SCALE @ 24x36: 1/4" = 1'-0" 0-52-;4-—8' 2 05132024 | Preliminary Design

06-03-2024 lien mmen
COMPOSITE WOOD CLADDING Client Comments

@ @ @ @ @ 06-0/-2024 Client Comments
SI s WESTERN STATES METAL ROOFING A revisien Cliart
| I
' |
I
I
|

(877)787-5467 | WESTERNSTATESMETALROOFING.COM Oé_] '| _2024

- : % Comments
STANDARD COLORS (PVDF 07222024 | Client Comments

Colors represented on this chart may not exactly match actual material.
Finishes You've Never Seen Before® All colors should be verified using actual metal samples. =]+

08-21-2024 Client Comments
10-17-2024 Client Comments
10-24-2024 Client Comments
11-08-2024 Planning Submittal
03/19/2025 RE-DESIGN

STANDARD COLORS:

Royal Blue

METAL FASCIA PANEL 05/20,2025 | REDESGN
ACON — 06,/02/2025 RE-DESIGN
b argtagi - e 07/08/2025 Client Comments

B
SCORPE:
00 = NEVV BUILDING
LIGHT FIXTURE
FLIEVATIONS
N O ‘ - N » N ’ : PAGE:

] .
# g @
! (L 1 { Y . e / i :
N2 \ow | v \ Al \ % \ / |
) ) y ) _— { 1 y - 0 ey povcrs owmower oot sroressonats
|
l | ¥ ] )

] » ———
1A ST
. "’ CLASSIC WHITE
5 e A_A. O
[ ]

PALMDALE ELEVATION SCALE @ 10x17: 18" = 10" g | 1| DUNIN EDVVARDS PAINT

SCALE @ 24x36: 1/4" =1'-0"| o 2 4" 8

| |
| © 2024 JORGELNA MIGLOZZI ARCHITECT |
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KEY NOTES

CHARCOAL
[N) CMU WALL 2 HOUR FIRE RATED FINISHED WITH 7 /8" STUCCO

1 | ON LATH. DUNN EDWARDS SMOOTH BLOCFIL SELECT FILLER

SBSLOO COLOR WHITE. FILLER FOR CINDER BLOCK.

[N) 7/8 CORRUGATED METAL SIDING IN "CHARCOAL GRAY"

2 STANDARD COLOR. WESTERN STATES METAL ROOFING
MANUFACTURER. ANISI/UL 580, UPLIFT RESISTANCE OF ROOF
ASSEMBLY. WSMR UL CERTIFICATE NUMBER R40094. CIASS A
ROOFING

3

4

5 (N) TEXTURED TEAK OUTDOOR CIADDING PANEL. COMPOSITE
CIADDING STRUCTURE. HIGHIANDER HOME MANUFACTURER

6 (N) METAL FASCIA PANEL. WESTERN STATES METAL ROOFING
MANUFACTURER. PVDF METAL "ROYAL BLUE"

7

8

9

WESTERN STATES METAL ROOFING

(877)787-5467 | WESTERNSTATESMETALROOFING.COM

A
STANDARD COLORS (PVDF) ;

Colors represented on this chart may not exactly match actual material.
Finishes You've Never Seen Before® Al colors should be verified using actual metal samples.

STANDARD COLORS:

Charcoal Gray

CORRUGATED METAL

SCALE @ 11x17: 1/8" = 1'-0"

SCALE @ 24x36: 1/4" = 1'-0"

ol 2! 4l 8!

N

N

201.75 (Face) _j

QUHI 1L M L2«

U u

219

Specifications
106 inch Long Panel

« Length: 106 inches

« 1Box covers 12.6 sq feet

COMPOSITE WOOD CLADDING

WESTERN STATES METAL ROOFING

(877)787-5467 | WESTERNSTATESMETALROOFING.COM

STANDARD COLORS (PVDF

Colors represented on this chart may not exactly match actual material.
Finishes You've Never Seen Before® All colors should be verified using actual metal samples.

STANDARD COLORS:

.‘ERN S, 7;,) ®

Royal Blue

/422 VWARNER
AVE

/7422 WARNER AVE,
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA @264/

MIGLIOZZI

@ ARCHITECTURE

JORGELINA MIGLIOZZI,

ARCHITECT

(Q4Q)697-7749

22195 EL PASEO SUITE # 250

RANCHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA 92688

METAL FASCIA PANEL

CLASSIC WHITE

Classic White | DEHWo8 Q' o

BACK ELEVATION

SCALE @ 11x17: 1/8" = 1'-0"

SCALE @ 24x36: 1/4" = 1'-0"

e ey

ol 2! 4l 8!

DUNN EDWWARDS PAINT

SHEET ISSUE & REVISION LOG
date comments
05-13-2024 | Preliminary Design
06-03-2024 Client Comments
06072024 Client Comments
06-11-2024 4th revision Client
Comments
07-22-2024 Client Comments
08-21-2024 Client Comments
10-17-2024 Client Comments
10-24-2024 Client Comments
11-08-2024 | Planning Submittal
03/19/2025 RE-DESIGN
05/20/2025 RE-DESIGN
06/02/2025 RE-DESIGN
07/08/2025 | Client Comments
SCOPE:

NEW BUILDING

FELEVATIONS

PAGE:

A4 ]
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